
2025 u get norm ion

Page  2:  Organizational  Chart

Page  3: f)roposed  Revenues  & Expenditures

Page  4: Budget  Summary

Page  5: Expenses  by  Department

Page  6: Expenses  by  Category

Page  7: Budget  Publication

Page  8: Board  Approved  Budget

Page  9:  Budget  Calendar

Page  10: Assessment  Ratio  and  Value

12/  4/2024 BUDGET  INFORMATION TAB 1 PAGE 1



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND

2025  BUDGET
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Expenditurei

General  Govt

Public  Safety

Public  Works

Culture  & Recreation

Contingency

Operatlng  Total

Fund  201  Garbage  Fund

Fund  204 Sewer  utility

Fund  205 Special  Library

Fund  206 Impact  Fees

Fund  207 Dental  Fund

Fund  214 TIF  #4 Fund

Fund  215 TIF  #5 Fund

Fund  216 TIF  #6 Fund

Fund  301  Debt  Service

Fund  401  Cap  Improvements

Fund  402 Corporate  Reserve

Fund  403 Developers  Fund

Fund  620 Waiet  Utility

Fund  802,Fund  803,Fund  804

Fund  Expenses

VILLAC,E  OF  HAFITLAND

2025  BUDC,ET  RECAJ)

948,590

5,214,246

1,879,218

1,612,405

125,578

9,780,037

643,000

2 ,139,400

3 ,000

158,000

66,000

328

128,128

2,296,701

2,089,750

506,%8

25,000

1,881,105

123,  111

T0,060,491

Revenuei

Property  Taxes  lor  Operating

State  Shared  Revenue

Transporiation  Aids

Licenses,  Permits,  Fines

Investmenis

Oiher

Operating  Revenues

Fund  201  Garbage  Fund

Fund  204 Sewer  Utility

Fund  205 Special  Library

Fund  206 Impact  Fees

Fund  207 Dental  Fund

Fund  214 TIF  #4 Fund

Fund  216 TIF  #6 Fund

Fund  217 TIF  #7 Fund

Fund  301  Debt  Service

Fund  40'l  Cap  Improvements

Fund  402 Corporate  Reserve

Fund  403 Developers  Fund

Fund  620 Wafer  Uiilily

Fund  802,Fund  803,Fund  804

Fund  Revenues

5,166,312

257,937

770,4iO

497,500

325,00CI

2,762,878

9,780,037

643,5G)0

2,139,400

4 ,500

50,900

71,000

18,440

142,000

2 ,296,701

3 ,300,000

510,656

25,000

i g:ig,ooo

93,800

1 i,z:M,gsz

Total  Expenditures 19,84(1,528 Total  Revenues 21,015,024

Operating  Budget

Water  utility  Budget

Sewer  Utility  Budget

Other  Funds  Budget

9,780,037

1 ,881,106

2 ,139,400

6,039,988

19,840,828

Revenues  (Non  Property  Tax)

Amount  Required  for  Tax  Levy

Total

13,732,011

7,283,013

21018,024

BUrXsET  COMPARISONS

Ope+ating  Expenditures

Ptopedy  Tax  Levy

State  Shared  Revenue

Village  Tax  Rate

Village  Share  Total  Tax  Bill

BUrXsET  COMPARISONS

Opetating  Expenditures

Property  Tax  Levy

State  Shared  Revenue

Village  Tax  Rate

Village  Share  Total  Tax  Bill

BUDGET  COMPARISONS

Opetating  Expenditures

Property  Tax  Levy

State  Shared  Revenue

Village  Tax  Rate

Village  Share  Total  Tax  Bill

BUDGET  COMPARISONS

Opetating  Expenditures

Property  Tax  Levy

State  Shared  Revenue

Village  Tax  Rate

Village  Share  Total  Tax  Bill

BUDGET  COMPARISONS

Opetating  Expenditures

Property  Tax  Levy

State  Shared  Revenue

Village  Tax  Rate

Village  Share  Total  Tax  Bill

2001

4,373,355

2,778,617

446,700

2002

4,883,740

3 ,088,534

4 51,00[]

2003

4,991  ,330

3 ,401,912

4 55,510

2004

<,geo,soa

3,494,520

359,690

2005

5. 123,790

3,658,790

362,700

512  5 43  5 69  4 39  4 48

2313%  22 12%  22 87%  22 86%  22 39%

2007

5,644,980

4,093,563

359,430

2008

5,924,300

4,259,610

358,900

2009

6,Igg,gao

4,652,220

ass,gao

2010

6,331  ,860

4,831  ,871

304,98CI

2011

6,468,482

4,976,827

305,440

3 88  3 98  3 97  4 09  4 23

23 30%  25 50%  23 00%  22 00%  22 97%

2013

6.442,142

5,143,812

232,500

2014

6,565,240

5, 195,250

233,000

2016

6,658,230

5,221,226

240,000

2016

6,757,1<g

5,357,668

240,00(]

2017

7,296,374

5,465,ag2

244,000

437  441  448  457  459

25 68%  25 99%  2513%  25 59%  25 91 %

2019

7,799,837

5,980,117

244,000

2020

7,717,253

6,246,881

245,710

2021

7,653,521

6,292,640

245,600

2022

7,927,843

6,591  ,517

245,2!15

2023

8,072,595

6,808,484

244,564

4 88  4 55  4 54  4 67  4 69

28 00%  32 00%  31 00%  3j  00%  35 00%

2025

g7so,oa7

7,283,013

514,507

3 85

36 00%

2(106

5,476,170

3 ,902,130

359,970

4 59

2311  %

2012

6,446,256

5,0[)9,67  4

229,080

4 26

25 50%

2018

9,780,037

7,283,013

257,g37

4 78

27 83%

2€124

8,788,381

7162,837

251,884

3 77

36 00%
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VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND

2025  BUDGET  SUMMARY

FUND/DEPT %=.=;: ICAPITAL  EXPENSES

I a -----------l

STATE  AIDS GRAAITS
SLIRPLUS

APPLIED/(INCR)
TAX  LEVY  NEEDED

CORP  RESRV

PURCHASE

General  Fund  (101)

G@riet-l  O'ovpmmeiTj'

:r:ul[ufe  &  ?ecreatioN

55110  libiaiy

55200  Parks

55300  Recreation

55370  Cable  TV

894,200

124,830

582.350

if  ,025

g,zza,ziz

2025  pxy5@hF@3

i 7,500

35,000

403,850

45,000

331 ,232

59.825  2.225.350  339.40i  L968.974

lExpense mcrease
2024  Expenses

991,656

Levy  Allowed

Actual  Levy

Less  than  Allowed

8,332,084

7,283,013

i,osg,oyy

12/4/2024 2013 BUDGETSUMMARY TAR I  PAGE 4



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  BUDGET

2025  pmmbp  eept

2025  Budg O/o Of Budg 2024  Budg O/o Chonge

GENERAL  GOVT 948,590 9.70% 1 ,010,880 -6.16%

PUBLIC  SAFETY 5,214,246 53.32% 4,619,241 12.88%

PUBLIC  WORKS 1,879,218 19.21% 1 ,810,897 3.77%

CULTURE  & RECREATION 1,612,405 16.49% 1 ,305,787 23.48%

CONTINGENCY 125,578 1.28% 41 ,576 202.04%

9,780,037 IOO.OO% 8,788,38'l 11.28%

EXPENSES  BY DEPARTMENT

CONTINGENCY

iVillage Cost per Person per Day for Providing Services li $ 2.91 I

12/4/2024 2013  EXPENSES  BY DEPARTMENT TAB  I PAGE  5



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  BUDC,ET

2025 (?, ,vpmrm% C?le3yrp
GENERAL  GOVERNMENT,  PUBLIC  SAFETV,  PUBLIC  WORKS,

AND  CULTURE  AND  RECREATION

2025 Budg '!o Of  Budg 2024  Budg C)'o Change

SALARI  ES 4,805,247 49.13% 4,288,585 12.05%

7.89%VILLAGE  PROVIDED  BENEFITS 1 ,978,681 20.23% 1 ,833,984

OPERATIONS 2,637,206 26.97% 2,389,456 10.37%

CONTINGENCY 125,578 1.28% 4-1,576 202.04%

BUILDING  & GROUNDS 170,500 1.74% 181,100 -5.85%

CAPIT  AL OUTLAY 62,825 0.64% 53,680 17.04%

TRANSFER  OUT O.OO% O.OO%

9,780,037 IOO.OO% 8,788,381 11.28%

TRANSFER CAPITAL OUTLAY
BUILDING & GROUNDS OUT

CONTINGENCY

12/4/2024 VILLAGE  EXPENSES TAB 1 PAGE 6



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  PUBLISHED  2025  BUDGET  SUMMARY
GENERAL,  TIF,  DEBT  SERVICE,  CAPITAL  IMPROVEMENTS,  IMPACT  FEES,  WATER  AND  SEWER  UTILITIES  AN[I  OTHER  FUNDS

ADOPTED
2024 BUDG

PROPOSED
2025 BIIDG

PERCENT
CHANGE

REVENUES

PROPERTY  TAXES 5,104,229 5,166,337 1.22%
OTHER  TAXES 190.000 170.000 -1 0.53%
INTERGOVERNMENTAL  REVENUE 1 ,888,042 1,959,110 3.76%
LICENSES  & PERMITS 125.000 393.000 21 4.40%
FINES & FORFEITURES 105,000 104,500 -0.48%
PUBLIC CHARGES  FOR SERVICES 736.850 817.850 10.99%
INTERGOVERNMENT  AL CHARGES  FOR SERVICES 69.760 70.000 0.34%
MISCELLANEOUS 569, 500 725.000 27.30%
OTHER  FINANCING  SOURCES 54.401 #DlV/Oi

TOT  AL  GENERAL  FUND  REVENUE 8,788,381 9,460,198 7.64%

ADOPTED
2024 BUDG

PROPOSED
2025 BUDG

PERCENT
CHANGE

EXPENDITURES

GENERAL  GOVERNMENT 1 ,052,456 984, 329 -B.47%
PUBLIC SAFETY 4,619,241 4,984,246 7.90%

PUBLIC WORKS 1,810,897 1 ,879,218 3.77%
CULTURE  & RECREATION 1 ,305,787 1,612,405 23.48%

TOT  AL  GENERAL  FUND  EXPENDITURES 8,788,381 9,460,198 7.64%

SUMMARY  ALL  FUNDS
GENERAL

FUND

TIF  #4  SPECIAL

REV  FUND

TIF #6 SPECIAL
REV FUND

TIF #7 SPECIAL
REV FUND

DEBT

SERVICE

CAPITAL

IMPROVEMENTS

IMPACT

FEE  FUND

SPECIAL  REV

AND  OTHER

WATER

UTILITY

SEWER

UTILITY

TOTAL

REVENUES 9,460,198 18,440 142,000 2,296,701 3,835,656 50,900 812,890 1,944,000 1,993,504 20,554,289
EXPENDITURES 9,460,198 328 128,128 2,500 2,296,701 2,624,718 158,000 832,040 1.881,105 2,139,400 19,523,118
EXCESS REVENUES
OVER/(UNDERi  EXPEN[) 18,112 13,872 (2,500) 1,210,938 (107,100) (19,150) 62, 895 (145,896) 1,031,171
FUND BAUCASH
BEG BAL (CASH FOR
(WATER  AND SEWER) 6,602,007 (54,239) (1,318,012) (10,231) 260,339 7,079,831 603,402 497,822 2,917,243 5,1 05,467 21 ,683,629

FIJND BAUCASH
ENDING BAL 6,602,007  (36,127)  (1,304,140)  (12,731)  260,339  8,290,769  496,302  478,672  2,980,'138  4,959,571 22,714,800

TAX LEW 5,166,337 i - i - i - i 2,116,701 i - i - i - i - i 7,283,038

A Public  Hearing  on the  proposed  2025  Budget  will  be held  Monday,  October  28, 2024  during  the  regularly  scheduled  meeting  of  the

Hartland  Village  Board.  The  meeting  is at 6:30  PM in the  Board  Room  of  the  Hartland  Municipal  Building  located  at 210  Cottonwood

Avenue,  Hartland,  Wl 53029.  Copies  of  the  budget  are  available  for  review  at the  Administrative  offices  in the  Municipal  Building.

12/4/2024



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  BOARD  APPROVED  2025  BUDGET  SUMMARY

GENERAL,  TIF'S,  DEBT  SERVICE,  CAPIT  AL  IMPROVEMENTS,  IMPACT  FEE,  SPECIAL  REV  AND  OTHER,  WATER  UTILlTh  AND  SEWER  UTILITY

ADOPTED

2024  BuDG
ADOPTED

2025  BUDG
PERCENT

CHANGE

REVENUES

PROPERTY  TAXES
5,104,229 5,i  B6.31  2 122%

OTHER  TAXES
190.000 170.000 -1 0.53%

INTERGOVERNMENTAL  REVENUE 1,888,042 2.048.974 8.52%
LICENSES  & PERMITS

125.000 393.000 214.40%
FINES  & FORFEITURES 1 05,C)00 104,500 -0.48%
PUBLIC  CHARGES  FOR SERVICES 736.850 817,850 1 0.99%
INTERGOVERNMENT  AL CHARGES  FOR SERVICES 69.760 300.000 330.05%
MISCELLANEOUS

569.500 725,000 27.30%
OTHER  FINANCING  SOuRCES

54,401 #DlV/Oi

TOT  AL  GENERAL  FUND  REVENUE 8,788,381 9,780,037 II  .28%

ADOPTED

2024  BuDG
ADOPTED

2025  BuDG

PERCENT

CHANGE

EXPENDITURES

GENERAL  GOVERNMENT 1 ,052,456 1.074.168 2.06%
PUBLIC  SAFETY 4,619,241 5,214,246 12.88%
PUBLIC  WORKS 1 ,810,897 1 ,879,2'l8 3.77%
CULTURE  & RECREATION 1 ,305,787 1 ,612,405 23.48%

TOTAL  GENERAL  FUND  EXPENDITURES 8,788,381 9,780,037 11.28%

GENERAL  I
FUND

I TIF #4 SPECIAL
REVENUE FUND

TIF #6 SPECIAL
REVENUE FUND

TIF #7 SPECIAL
REVENUE FUND

DEBT
SERVICE

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS

IMPACT
FEE FUND

SPECIAL REV
AND OTHER

WATER
UTILITY

SEWER
UTILITY

TOTAL

REVENUES 9,780,037 18,440 142,000 2,296,701 3,835,856 50,900 812,890 1 ,939,000 1,993,504 20,869,128
EXPENDITURES 9.780,037 328 128,  128 2,500 2,296,701 2.621  .718 158,000 835,111 1 ,939,000 2,139,400 19,900,923
EXCESS  REVENUES

OVER/(UNDERI  EXPEND 18,112 13,872 (2,500) (O> 1,213,938 (107,100) (22,221) (145,898) 968,205
FUND  BAURET  AINED
EARNINGS  BEG  BAL 6,602,007 (54,239) (1 ,318,012) (10,231) 260,339 7,079,831 603,402 497,822 2,917,243 5, 105,467 21 ,683,629
FUND  BAURETAINE[)

EARNINGS  ENDING  BAL 6,602,007 (36,127) (1 ,304,140) (12,731) 260,339 8,293,769 496,302 47Sm'l 2,917,243 4,959,571  ,, 22,851,834
TAX  LEVY 5166,312  , 2,116,701 -l 7,283,013

12/4/2024 TABII)AGE8



2024  BUj)GE'l'  (!uJNBAR  l?OR 2025  BU]ffiET

Fri Jug  26  Budget  Books  Distributed  to Dept  Heads

{Develop  Revenue  Projections}

Wed Aug  14  Departmental  Budgets  including  budget  narratives  are

returned  to Village  Manager  {Budgets  may  be  turned  in

before  the  9th  if  completed  eadier.}

Mon

Budget  Reviews  all  this  Week  with  Department  Heads  (Village  Manager  meet

pgg  19  with  them  if  needed/desired)

Tue Sep  3  Distribute  Budget  Books  to Board  Members  during  this  week

Wed

Village  Board  - Budget  Workshop  (Police,  Fire  Department  and  Public  Works,

Sep  1l  6:00  PM  Start  Time)(Departments  subject  to change)

Thur

Village  Board  - Budget  Workshop  (AIL  Remaining  Departments  and  Funds,

Sep  12  6:00  PM  Start  Time)(Departments  subject  to change)

Won Sep  16  Send  Budget  Summary  to Waukesha  Freeman

Thurs act  3 Publish  Proposed  Budget

Won act  28  Village  Board  - Budget  Meeting

Budget  Public  Hearing

Mon Novll  VillageBoard-BudgetMeeting

Motion  to  Approve  2025  Budget

12/4/2024 BUDGET CALENDAR TAB 1 PAGE 9



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND ASSESSMENT  RATIO  & VALUE

12/4/2024 TAX  AND  ASSESSMENT  RATIO TAB  1 PAGE  10



2025  Village  of Hartland  Budget

2025 ('?>u%d muar

IGENERAL  FUND I 2024  Budget
I

'!o of  Budg I 2025  Budg@t  ,__ % of.Budg '/o Incr/Decr  I

I Taxes
I

5,294,229
I

60.24% I 5,336,312 54.56% 0.79%

, State  Shared  Revenue 251 ,884 2.87%  '
I
, 257,937 2.64% 2.40%  '

Grants/Aids 1,636,al58 18.62% I 1,791,037 18.31% 9.47%

Local  Revenues 966,850 II.OO%  ,
I

I ,315,350 13.45% 36.04%  '

Outside  Contracts
I

, 69,760 0.79% 300,000 3.07%
I

330.05%  ,

Other  Income i 569,500 6.48% i 725,000 7.4al % 27.30%  '

Transfers  from  Othr  Fnds
I

O.OO% ' 54,401 0.56% I O.OO% 
8,788,381 I00% I 9 780  037It IOO% ' 11.28%  '

Shared

REVENUES

ransiers  ham  aim  Fnds

12/4/2024 BuDGETED  REVENuES TAB2PAGE1



Village  of  Hartland  - Revenue  Budget  2o25

Account  Detcilption 2023 Adual

muas

2024  Budget Thru  6130124 % llied Full Vr Eit 2023 Adopted

Taxes

Grants  and  Aids

Local  Revenues

it/a/xoza



Village  oT Hadland  - Revenue  Budget  2025

Account  Deicrip)ton

Outside  Servrces  and  Contracts

2023  Adual zoza Budget Thru 6130rl4 'lo Uied Full Vi Eit 2025 Adopted

Other  /ncome

Transfer  from  Other  Funds

Total  Revenues 'J 8,876,260  $ 8,788,381  S 5,706,278 65%  $ 6,534,182  $  9,780,037

Revenue  Budget  Notes:

(1) Properly  Taxes  levied  based  on levy  cer[lficakion  amounts

(2) Omikked  Lax are  kaxes on any  proper[les  tha+ should  have  been  taxed  in a previous  year  but  were  left  off  the Lax roll.

(3) WakerUkilikyTaxEqulvalerdasdekermmedbyPSCcalcula[ronforpaymenNnlreuof[axes

(4) Ska[eSharedwillbesrmrlar[o2024inlcudingAck12sharedrevenue

Fke  Insurance  Dues  is an annual  amoun[  received  based  on fire  insurance  premlums  paid  rn Wrsconsin  This

(5) money  rs [o be used  on [he  purchase  of  fire  prokeclion  equipmenk,  fire preverdion  Inspeckron  and  public  fire

education  and  traning  flre fighters  and  ke  rnspec[or.

(6) Transportation  Ards will  increase  slrghfly  in 2025.

1)/4120)4



Village  ol Har!land  - Revenue  Budget  2025

Account Detciiption 2023 Adual  2024 Budget  Tmu 6130724 a.x Llted Full Vr Etl 2025 Adopted
Exempt  Compuker  Ard  rs the rermbursemerd  from  [he Stafe  of  Wrsconsrn  for  losf  revenues  caused  by fhe creafion  of

(7) personal  properly  Lax exemplrons  for  computers,  cash  registers  and  fax machines  The Skate has  frozen  [hls ard
wHh annual  CPI  increases.

The S[a[e  of  Wisconsin  removed  Machrnery,  Tools  and  Pa[[erns  from  Personal  Properly  and  now  grves  khe Village(8) an aid  paymenf  rn lieu  of  khis.

(9)  Odher  Safeky/Sea[belt/OWI  granks  the Village  Receives

(10)  Local  Road  Improvement  Grant  is from  Waukesha  Counly  is awarded  when  avarlable

County  Aid  Library  is from  Waukesha  Counly  and is compensa[ron  for  use of  the Hadland  Library  from  people  who(1 1) reslde  outside  of  [he Vrllage  of  Har[land.

(12,  Bartenders renew [he)r licenses/permlls In even numbered years. This account also hosts ffquor and dog Ircensesannually.

(13)  ThesearepermrtchargesfornewhomeconslruckionaddHronsandallotherpermrts

This  accoun[  /s for  any  skee+  Free revenues  from  new  single  famrly  homes  dMng  khe year  No money  Is budgeted(14) as street  trees  are strictly  an in and  our  revenue  and  expense.

The ambulance  transport  rakes are budgeted  ko slay  the same.  Fees  depend  on kype of  support,  suppffes  used  and(15) resrdenk  or  non-reslden[  rafes

(16)  Rakesarean[icrpaked[oremainconskan[rn2025forRecreakionprograms

(1 7) Dance  Academy  revenues  are a partnershrp/agreemenf  with To The  Pornke Dance  Studio.  Thrs program
was  new  in 201  6

(18)  This  program  was  [ermrnaked  during  2020

(19) Fire  Servrce  for  the Town  of  Mer[on  is calculated  on a percerdage  of  the Fke  budget.  The
percentage  is arrived  a+ by  calcula[ing  the average  number  of  fire responses  over  a five
year  period.

We provide  ambulance  service  for  a portion  of  fhe Town  of  Merton  at a flaf  fee for  2025  and  the Vlllage  wUl collect(2o) all  funds  associaked  wikh those  runs

(21) Har[land/LakesideSchoolDis[rickhas[akenoverkhecrossingguardsin2021.

Miscellaneous  Revenues  consists  of  workers  compensakion  reimbursemerds,  credl[  card  rebakes,  rnsurance(22) divrdend  and  any  o[hermrscellaneous  revenue  Ikem.

(23)  Renlal  of  Buildings  is the amoum  we receive  from  the cell  tower  rentals  from  A T& T, Verizon  and  Sprird.

(24) Fees  pald  by  AT&T  and  Trme Warner  Cable  to provlde  service  to the Vlllage's  cifizens.

(:s)  Utiliky  Transfers  are chargebacks  ko the Wafer  & Sewer  Ukilrkres for  equrpmenk  usage  end bullding  rents.

(26)  In 2025, we have  2 rrArees  health  insurance  payments  rn 2025

Tax  Overview The  assessed  value  of  khe Vlllage  of  Hartland  for  2024  Is $1,906,  949,900.  This
/s a O.38%  decrease  from  the 2023  assessed  value.  Our  2024  assessmen[  ra[ro
is.902806373.  Thrs is a 6% decrease  in [he assessmerif  ra[lo  from  2023.

The 2024  equalized  value  is $2, 107,999,000  Thls  rs a 5.65%  rncrease
from  khe 2023  equalized  value.

-""=""""'='- '-'="::l
;:,'::::::,',;::, : :.:::::,l
TolalTaxLev  S 7,283,Oj3

=:":=-"='= :"::":l
TolalTaxLev  @ 7,283,013

1)/4/)024



VILLACiE OF HARTLAND  - GENERAL  GOVERNMENT

202.5; C;B4a C59ummar7

VILLAGE  BOARD,  ELECTIONS,  GENERAL  ADMIN,  FINANCIAL  ADMIN,  MUNICIPAL  BLDG  &
GROUNDS

-  2025 Bu-dg - olo Of Bu-dg 2-024 Bu-dg -- -  -%IN-CR  -
SALARIES

VILLAGE  PROVIDED  BENEFITS

OPERATIONS

CONTINGENCY

BLIILDING  & GROUNDS

TRANSFER  OUT

CAPITAL  OUTLAY

269,397

92,793

526,400

125,578

60,000

25.08%

8.64%

49.01  %

11.69%

5.59%

O.OO%

O.OO%

271 ,335

88,395

589,150

41 ,576

62,000

-0.71%

4.98%

-10.65%

202.04%

-3.23%

#DIV/Of

#DlV/Oi
1,074,168 IOO.OO% 1,052,456 2.06%

BUILDING  & GROUNDS

EXPENSES CAPITAL  OUTLAY

TRANSFER  011T

CONTINGENCY

VILLAGE PROVIDED  BENEFITS

FUNDING  SOuRCES

2025 Budg '16 0F  BLIDG 2-024 Budg o/o INCR -  -l
STATE  SHARED  REVENUE

ACT  12 SHARED  REVENUE

INTEREST  ON INVESTMENTS

WATER  TAX  EQUIV  ALENT

DEPARTMENT  AL FEES

RENT  ALS

UTILITY  REIMBURSEMENT

MISC REVENUES

TRANSFER  FROM  OTH FUNDS

SALE  OF VILLAGE  PROPERTY

EXEMPT  COMPUTER  AID

EXEMPT  PERSONAL  PROPERTY  All
SUPPORTED  BY TAXES

257,937

256,570

325,000

170,000

38,000

144,500

115,000

95,500

500

124,321

41 ,279

(493,939)

24.00%

23.87%

30.24%

15.82%

3.54%

13.45%

I O.70%

8.89%

O.OO%

0.05%

11.57%

3.84%

-45.96%

251 ,884

250,802

200,000

190,000

44,000

144,000

115,000

65,500

500

124,265

41 ,279

(123,472)

2.40%

100.OO%

62.50%

-10.53%

-13.64%

0.35%

O.OO%

45.80%

#DlV/Oi

O.OO%

0.05%

O.OO%

300.04')"o
1,074,668 IOO.OO% 1,303,758 -17.57%

REVENUES
EXEMPT  PERSONAL

PROPERTY AID

EXEMPT COMPUTER  AID

SALE OF VILLAGE  PROPERTY

0%
MISC REVENIIES

STATE SHARED REVENUE

ACT 12  SHARED REVENUE

TRANSFER  FROM OTH FUNDS

UTILITY REIMBURSEMENT

RENTALS

Total  Expense  Per  Perwn  Per  Day  for  General  Government:
Village  Board,  Elections,  General  Administration,

Financial  Administration  & Municipal  Building 0.32 J
TOTAL  PER  CAPITA  SuPPORTED  BY  TAXES  PER  DAY (0.1480)1

12/4/2024 GENERAL GOVERNMENT BIIDGETSUMMARY TAB 3 PAGE 1



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  - (JENERAL  GOVERNMENT  BLIDCET  2025

(Jmd  707, (9memlJopbiytitteni
Personnel  Schedule

Classification Full  Time Part  Time
Salary

Grade 2023 2024 2025

Village Trustees l: ',l 7 :l
(Wages Spl! Gen Fund 85%NVater 10% Sewer 5%) ! -

7 7 7

Election  Workers 'i 51
'l

51 51 51

IGeneral  Administration  ( 'l I
i ,l ; ,i Administrator : I il II Contract

i VillageClerN 'l I il, : 10
I "  - ii ' ) ii
 Deputy Clerk 111, _ I lill, :' 6 ii
: (Wages Split Gen Fund 65%/Water 25% S,e, wer l'O%)f. " -

Fulltime  Equivalents

o

1

1

o

I

I

o

I

I

Financial  Administration  "  ,(

:
Village Manager/Finance Director,, I :l 14

Deputy Treasurer 'i I l) ' - 0 " 8" "

Fiscal & Recreation Clerk 1 ! j ') 0ii  0
a(Wages Split Gen Fund 34%/Water 33% Sewer 3'3%5,)

0 N a

I

I

0.75

1

1

0.75

I

1

0.75

Mu_n.icip.alBqild;ng _ ii . ii [
_ Public Works Empl "' - "-l ': 1 " [ - -

Cus_todian !i,,,_- ' 1) "1 }""  ""  " "'l "ji {'

o

I

o

1

o

I

5.756 60 5.75 5.75

Capital  Outlay  Schedule

' Item i osa i Repl i Amt i Unit Cost : Total

None  anticipated  for  2025  I "
It t
} 11

i
I
I
I

TOTAL  GENERAL  GOVERNMENT  CAPITAL  OUTLAY

Capital  Improvement  Fund

I Item iI-I I Repl II Amt lUnit CostI Total

There  are  no  capital  improvements

anticipated  in 2025

)
,i
II

II
ij
I

]

0
li

I
I
I
I

TOTAL  CAPITAL  IMPROVEMENTPURCHASES

12/  4/2024 GENERAL  GOVERNMENT  PERSONNEL TAB 3 PAGE 2



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  5 VEAR BUDGET  HISTORV

(3Fmd 707.. (9mmtl(9mmtmmt
Villag,  Board  Eled:icns,  Administmi;on,  Finance,  hfunicipal  Bldg

Expenses 2021 Actual 2022  Actual 2023  Actual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Capital  Outlay

Bld & Grounds

Transfer  Out

Contingency

266,764

72,774

758,268

4,000

53,723

119,500

251 ,282

70,888

651 ,090

71,330

235,459

70,519

600,188

10

65,613

271 ,335

88,395

589,150

62,000

41 ,576

269,397

92,793

526,400

60,000

125,578

Total 1 ,275,029 I ,044,590 971 ,789 , i,052,456 I ,07  4,168

Revenues 2021 Actual 2022  Adual 2023  Adual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

State  Shared  Rev

Act  12 Shared  Revenue

Act  12 Personal  property

Interest

Wtr  Tax  Equiv

Dept  Fees

Rentals

Utility  Reimburs

Misc  Rev

Trans  from  TIF

Trans  from  Other

Sale  of  Village  Property

Exempt  Comp  Aid

Exempt  PP Aid

Use  of Fund  Balance

246,600

143,930

213,501

35,011

122,795

60,298

80,067

6,828

124,265

64,352

119,500

239,214

83,379

184,250

46,986

132,356

117,"141

122,703

128

124,265

41 ,279

245,291

380,811

169,659

40,073

144,791

119,576

232,785

2,695

124,265

41 ,279

251 ,884

250,802

200,000

190,000

44,000

144,000

115,000

65,000

500

124,265

41 ,279

257,937

256,570

86,465

325,000

170,000

38,000

144,500

115,000

95,000

500

, 124,321

41 ,279

Total 1,217,147 1 ,091  ,701 1 ,501  ,225 i ,426,730 1 ,654,572

:l:::l:i:lii:l:l::111111:':::ill:il :::::::i:i;l(i..::1

Supported  by Taxes

Population

l':l:::::::l:':::l':':illli:{::l:l::II:II

57,882

9,212

(47,111)

9,212

(529,436)

9,320

(37  4,27  4)

10,128

(580,404)

10;128

Annual  Per  Capita

Supported  by Taxes 6.28 (5.11) (56.81) (36.95) (57.31)

Per  Capita  Supported  by

Taxes  Per  Day 0.017 (0.014) (0.156) (0.1012) (0.1570)

Total  Exp  Per  Person  Per

Day 0.38 0.31 0.29 0.28 0.29

12/4/2024 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 5 YEAR HISTORY TAB 3 PAGE 3



DEPUTY CLERK/
ADMIN  ASSISTANT

(1 FT)

BtllLDlNG  MAINTENANCE

AND CUSTODIAN

12 PTI

PLATINER

(CONTRACT  ED AS

NECE:.SARY)

HVAC M AINTENANCE

EMPLOYEES:

6 FULLTIME

2 PARTTIME

52 POLL WORKERS

VARIOUS  COaCTEO  WORKERS

6.5 FTE

CIERK

(1 FT)

2025 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

TRUSTEES

17)

Village  Manager

(1 FT)

I
FINANCE DIRECTOR/

TREASURER

(I  Fli

BO AR[)S AND

COMMISSIONS

I'uBLIC  RECORDS

MAIIIITENANCE

ELECnONS

INSPECI'OR

ELECTION

TRAINING

aOARD  OF REVIEIAI

PIANNING

HARTlANDaS

HOMETOWN

CELEBRATION

PARADE

DEPkiTY

TREASURER

{; Fn

FISCAL & IECREATION

CIERK

(0.75  FT)

ASSESOR

ACCURATE

APl'RllSAL

PAYROLL-

P AYROLL DATA SERVICES

TAX BILL P;IINTING

WAUKESHA  COUNTY

DIVERSIFIED BENEFITS

PAYROu/

PERSONNEL

1NVE5TMENTS

PROPERTf  TAX

BIILING  &

COLIECTIONS

FINANCIAL

RECORD5 &

REPORTING

ACCOIINTS

PAYABIE &

RECEIV ABIE

PROPERTY

ASSESSMENT

FkEXIBLE BENEFIT

PLAN

EMPkOYEE

ASSIST ANCE

SERVICES

12/4/2024
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION  ORG CHART TAB 3 PAGE 4



VILLAGE  OF  HAFITLAND  - GENERAL  GOVERNMENT  Bu%ET  2025

Account  Deicription

Trustee  Wages  and  Benefits

2023  Adual 2024  Budget Thru  6/30/24 ')ii Uied Full  Vr  Eit 2025  Adopted Footnotei

Trustee  Operations

TOTAL  VILLAGEBOARD 43,870 $ 57,880 $ 24,524 42% $ 57,339 $ 58,915

Increase  1.8%

FOOTNOTE  EXPLANATIONS  ON  TAB  4 PAGE  2

Highlight  2024:  Increased our Hometown Celebration weekend and continued progress of our parks system

Spotlight  2025:  Continue updates for Village's future plans and coniinued pursuit of appropriate development and redevelopment within the Village

Operations:  The Operating Supplies and Expenses account pays our dues to the League of Wisconsin Municipalities.

2014  Budget '.{ o( Biidgat IIS  Adolited qb ot Budget Inirl-Detr
Wages

Benefits

Opetafions

Capital  Outlay

46.335

3,545

8,000

80%

6%

'14%

0%

47,297

3,618

83]00

80%

6%

14%

0%

2 08%

0 00%

0 00'/o

0 00%

Total 57.880 100% 58,915 100% 179%

I EXPENSES' _.*_a:a.:f&l&W'lA.lrin_

I ":-"'a -I

I '
1

121412024 WIAGE  B[)ARD EXPENS(S



Footnotes  to Village  Board  Budgeted  Line  Items

A. AccountElOl-51100-3000peratingSupplies/Expenses:  Theseexpendituresareforthe

League  of  Wisconsin  Municipalities  and  various  board  member  expenditures  including

costs  to attend  educational  sessions.

B. AccountElOl-51100-305Experises-Other:Theseexpendituresarethepaymentstothe

Town  of  Merton  as required  under  state  law  payment  of  taxes  on  annexed  propeities.

12/  4/2024 FOOTNOTES TAB 4 PAGE 2



VILLAGE OF HARTLAND - GENERAL GOVERNMENT Btu)GET 2025

(9mera:alAhrtimstram
Account  Deicriptlon 2023  Adual 2024  Budget Thru 6/30/24 '!o Llied Full  Vr Eit 2025  Adopted Footnotei

Administration  Wages and Benefits

SEETAB31

Administration  Operations

rorpt GENERAL ADMINISTRATION  $ ioo,azg 5 383,850  $ iso>s  i 47% I @ 342,850  $  365,050
i I

Decrease  -4.9%

FOOTNOTE EXPLANATIONS  ON TAB 4 PAGE 5

+tightight  2024;  Working  on updatrng  and  making  the Village  Website  easier  for  Citizens.

The Village  will  continue  usage  of  electronic  technology,  i.e. electronic  newsletter,  GIS  updates,  LaserFiche
Spot//ghf 2025; electronic  firmg system.

We do not  anticipate  any  replacement  of  exrsting  office  equipment  at this  time. Maintenance  contracts
opera"ons: increase  the longevity  of  the office  equipment  most  frequently  used.

12/4/2024 GENERALADMINISTRATION EXPENSES TAB4PAGE3



Capital  Outlay  - 101-5WOO-800

General  Administration

I
 Item I Add Repl IlAmOuntI Unit Cost IIIlTotal

I
No  caprtal  outlay  planned  for  2025

I
I

I
I
'l

I
I i. iIiI

 TOTAL GEN ADM CAPITAL OUTLAY PURCHASES $

2024 Budget o.b of Budget 2025 Adopted % Ol Budget Incr{-Deci

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Capital  Outlay

89,500

32,450

261 ,900

23%

8%

68%

0%

g;i,tioo

34,550

237,900

25%

9%

65%

0%

3 46%

6 47%

-9 '16%

#DIV/01

Total 383,850 j 00% 365,050 1 00% -4 90%

EXPENSES

12/4/2024 GENERALADMlNl5TRATION EXPENSES TAB4PAGE4



Footnotes  to General  Administration  Budgeted  Line  Items

A. AccountElOl-51400-110Salaries:ThisaccountmakesuptheGeneralFundportionsof

the  Village  Clerk  and Deputy  Clerk  salaries.  No  increase  is budgeted  for  these  positions.
B. Health  insurance  premiums  for  the Village  are expected  to rise.
C. AccountElOl-51400-210LegalServices:  IncludestheMunicipalAttoiney,Court

Attoipey,  Personnel  Attorney  and Special  Development  (TIF)  Attorney  fees.
D. Account  EIOI-51400-215  Planning  Services:  This  account  includes  the services  of

oritside  consultants  who  help  with  special  engineering  or planning  projects.
E. Account  EIOI-51400-290  0utside  Services/Contracts:  This  is the maintenance  contract

for  copy/fax  machines,  postal  meter,  Weights  and Measures  charge  from  the Wisconsin
Department  of  Administration,  GIS  Maintenance,  Municipal  Code  updates,  Computer
Maintenance  and  Laser  Fiche  maintenance  contracts.

F. AccountElOl-51400-3000peratingSupplies/Expenses:Thisisforduesforprofessional

organizations  for  the Administration  Staff,  office  supplies,  postage,  stationary  supplies,
etc.

G. Account  EIOI-51400-395  Community  Relations:  This  is the funding  for  the Hartland
Hometown  Celebration  Parade  ($4,500),  4T'1 of  July  Fireworks  display  ($19,000),  street
landscaping  and  banners,  GIS  Maintenance  and updates,  annual  music  license  for  the
Fine  Arts  Center  prograring  ($6,500).

H. Account  EIOI-51400-400  0ther  Boards  and Commissions:  This  is for  the annual  stipend
payments  as well  as other  training  expenses  for  the  Village  Board  and Commission
members.

I.  AccountElOl-51400-900CorpReservePmts:  Corporatereservepaymentsareforthe

Village  Hall  copy  machine  and badger  books.

12/4/2024 FOOTNOTES TAB 4 PAGE 5



Account  Deicription

Finance  Wages  & Benefits

111LlAGE OF HARTLAND - GENEIIAL COIIEFINMENT BUD(I'ET 2(i25

(3Rnmt=lAJmin;mrmm
2023 Actual 2024  Budget orb Llied Full Vr Eit 2025  Adapted Footnotei

SEE  TAB  31

Finance  Operations

c

o

E

F

G

rovptpmmcrptporvi $ az7,724 $ 490,326  $ 238,786  49%  $ 422,600  $  544,978

Increase  11.1%

FOOTNOTE EXPLANATIONS ON TAB  4 PAGE  8

yrghtight  2024: Continued  improvements  on processes  within the biHing and financial  aspects  of  the Village

Spof/i'ghf2025.'  Wewillcontinuetoworkwithourauditorstoexplorevariouswaysofimplementingchangestohelpuscomply
with GovernmentalAccounting  Standards  Board (GASB) requirements.

Other senefits:  Thrs rs the wellness  benefit  and the funding  for the flexible  spending  accounts.

12/4/2024 FINANCE  EXPENSES TAB 4 PAGE 6



111LLAOE OF HARTIAND  - (iENEl'UlL  0011ERNMENT  BIID(iET  2025

Capital  Outlay

Financial  Administration

Item
I

' Add
I

, Repl I AmountI Unrt Cosf
II

Total

None  anticipated  in 2025

II

' TOTAL  FINANCE  CAPITAL  OUTLAY

2024  Budget % ol  Budget 2025  Adopted % of Budget Incr/Deci

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Capital  Outlay

Contingency

93,500

43,500

311,750

41,576

S 9%

9%

64%

0%

8%

96,500

46,400

276,500

125,578

j 8%

9%

5'l%

0%

23%

3 21%

B 67%

-it  31%

#DMOI

0 00%

Total 490,326 100% 544,97B j 00% 11 1 5%

Capithl  Clutliy

EXPENSES

12/4/2024 FINANCE EXPEN5E5 TAB 4 PAGE 7



Footnotes  to Finance  Department  Budgeted  Line  Items

A. AccountElOl-51500-2900utsideServices:  Thisaccountconsistsofouroutsourced
information  technology  company  time  from  ONTECH,  annual  contract  for  FEI  which  is
our  employee  assistance  prograi'n,  Lifequest  which  is our  previous  and current  ambulance
billings  service,  flexible  benefit  plan  administration  costs,  and EHLERS  which  is our
financial  advisor  provider

B. AccountEIOl-51500-3000peratingSupplies:Thisaccountconsistsofofficesupplies

for  the finance  department,  postage  allocations,  phone  bills  and other  miscellaneous
office  items

C. AccountElOl-51500-500PropeityAssessment:Thisaccountincludes$56,000for

appraisal  and  assessing  by  an outside  fiim  and  $5,500  for  charges  from  the  Wisconsin
Depaitment  of  Revenue  for  the assessment  of  manufacturing  propeities  located  in  the
Village.

D. AccountElOl-51500-510Insurances:  Thisaccountcoversoririnsurancepoliciesheldat

the Village  for  Workers  Comp,  Boiler,  Auto  and  several  other  insurances.  We  anticipate
a decrease  in  our  workers  compensation  premiums.

E.  AccountElOl-51500-520UncollectibleAmounts:  Thisaccountwouldincludethe
Village's  portion  of  any property  chargebacks  for  uncollected  taxes.

F. Accourit  EIOI-51500-530  Tax  Billing/Tax  Roll:  This  account  contains  the cost  of  the tax
billing  service  provided  by  Waukesha  County,  the allocation  of  postage  for  tax  bills  and
payments  to our  tax  bill  mailing  company  for  preparing  our  tax  bills

G. AccountElOl-51500-540Auditing/Accounting:Thebalanceofthisaccountistheaudit

fees charged  from  the external  auditor,  Baker  Tilly,  for  the audit  services  to the general
fund.

H. AccountElOl-51500-910Contingency:Thisisforanyun-anticipatedexpenditures

Village  Wide.

I.  AccountElOl-51500-915TransfertoCapitalProjectsFund:Thisaccountisforthe

transfer  of  funds  to the Capital  Projects  Fund  to avoid  borrowing  for  short  term  capital
projects.  In  2025  there  will  be no such  transfers.

J. AccountElOl-59200-915TransfertoCorpResv:Thisaccorintisforanytransferof

funds  to the Corporate  Reserve  Fund  to offset  future  equipment  purchases.  Monies  are
transferred  to minimize  having  to rise debt  and interest  for  these  purchases.  The  Village
evaluates  fund  balance  aru'iually  and no funds  will  be transferred  during  2025.

12/4/2024 FOOTNOTES TAB 4 PAGE 8



Accoun!  Deiciip}Ion

Elections  Wages

VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  - GENERAL  CCXIERNMENT  BuDCiET  2025

2023  Adual 2024 Budget  Thru 6/30/24 % Llied Full Vr Eit 2025  Adopted Footnotei

Elections  Operations

TOTAL ELECTIONS @6,962 $ 20,400 $4,030 20% $13,650  $ 7,225

Decrease  -64.6%

FOOTNOTE  EXPLANATIONS  ON TAB 5 PAGE 2

Continued  training and use of Badger Books (electronic  poll books). Provided updates as necessary  to the electorate  regarding
H/gh//ghf 2024; any new election laws or changes. Supported  the regular  election cycle which induded  4 scheduled  elections.

Spotlight  2025:
Continue  to train election staff with focus on Badger  Books. Maintenance  of voter  registration  records will be conducted.
Support  the regular election cycle which includes  two scheduled  elections  the Spring Primary (if necessary)  and Spring
Election.

Wages: Budget  continues  to pay election officials at the rate of $8.50/hr.  and Chief Inspectors  at $1 '1.00/hr  This budget  funds the
mandatory  training of election officials as well as regular  Election Day activities.

2024  Budget 'lb of Budget 2025  Adopted % ol  Budget IncrlDeci

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Capital  Outlay

12,900

7,500

63%

0%

37%

0%

3,225

4,000

45%

0%

55%

0%

-75.00%

0 00%

-46  67%

0 00%

Toial 20,400 1 00% 7,225 'l 00% -64 58%

EXPENSES

12/4/2024 ELECTION EXPENSES TAB 5 PAGE 1



Footnotes  to Elections  Budgeted  Line  Items

A. AccountElOl-51440-110Salaries:Thisaccountisthesalariesforallpollworkersforall

elections  held. Additional  funding  is provided  to fund  chief  election  officials  and other

officials  training  per  state law. There  are 2 scheduled  elections  in 2025.

B. AccormtElOl-51440-2900titsideServices/Contracts:Includesmaintenancecontractand

licensing  for  the voting  machines.

C. Account  EIOI-51440-300  0perating  Supplies/Expenses:  This  account  is for  all  election

supplies,  publishing  of  election  notices,  postage  for  mailing  of  election  items,  election

training  and  purchase  of  items  related  to eqriipment.

12/  4/2024 FOOTNOTES TAB5PAGE2



111LLACE OF HARTLAND  - II'ENERAL  COVERNMENT  BUDI%ET 2025

CNunicipgl  uiMng

Attount  Deiiilptlon

Muriicipgl  Buildlng  Wages  & Benefijs

203  Actual 2024  Budge} Thiu  elsol'ia % uied Full  Vr  Eit 2025  Adopted Footnokei

Municlpal  Burlding  Operatlons

TOTA  L MuNICIPA  L BUILDING 103,114  $ 100,000  $ 48,216 48% $ 94,000  $ 98,000

Decrease  -2.0%

FOOTNOTE  EXPLANATION!i  ON  TAB  5 PAGE  4

Hlghllght  2024: Focus  on marn[armng  ex[enor  and  rrderior  of  munrcrpal  burldrng

SpdllgM  2025: Marrdarn  Vrllage Hall  gmunds,  landscaping  and  general  building  marrdenance

OperaUons
Publrc  works  employees  continue  ko suppor[  [he maintenance  of  the munrcrpal  burlding,  polrce  depar[men[  and
library

(BpllBl  1(qp(@yB(qB(115  None  (o node a+ [hrs [rme

2024  Budgnt % of Budgtt 20!  Adsltd % oT Budgtt IntilDm

Wagei

Benefits

Opeiationi

Capital  Outlay

30.000

8.000

62,000

30%

8%

62%

0 0%

30,000

8,000

60,000

31%

8%

al  %

0 0%

o oos

G 00%

-3 23%

0 00%

Total ioo.ooo 1 00% 98,ODD i  oo% -2 00%

EXPENSES

1)/0/)0)4



Footnotes  to Municipal  Building  Budgeted  Line  Items

A. AccountElOl-51600-110Salaries:ThislineisforacustodianandanytimethatPublic

Works  may  do work  in the  municipal  building.  The  Custodian  is split  between  the library
and  municipal  building.

B. Account  EIOI-5  1600-290  Utility  Services:  This  account  is for  the  monthly  billings  from
WE  Energies  and the Water  and Sewer  Utility.

C. AccountEIOl-51600-230HVACRepairs:Thisisthemaintenanceandrepairstothe

buildings  heating,  ventilation  and air  conditioning  systems.

D. Account  EIOI-51600-255  Building  and Grounds:  This  account  includes  many  of  the
miscellaneous  expenses  for  maintaining  the building  including  annual  fire  extinguisher
inspections,  window  cleaning  and  other  supplies  as needed.

E.  AccountElOl-51600-2900utsideServices/Contracts:Thisaccountisforthefloormat

service,  elevator  inspections,  decorative  plantings  and service  and security  system
ripdates.

F.  Account  EIOI-51600-355  Janitorial  Supplies:  Includes  all  paper  products  and  cleaning
supplies  for  the building.

12/4/2024 FOOTNOTES TAB 5 PAGE 4



VILLAC,E OF HARTLAND  - GENERAL Cal,IERNMENT  BUDGET 2025

r)ersonnel  Schedule:  MunicipdBldg  Wages  Acd  101-51600-110

Classification
Full

Time

Part

Tl,e  Salar5r Grade
Full  Time  Equivglents

2023 2024 2025

Maint  Person

Custodian

0.00

I.OO

Employee  Totals 1 .00 I .00 1.00

fuBsilsal  Iml*a'Uya:a'ijtul  rund

Item I Add Repl I Amt IlUnit Cost II Total I
There  are  no capital  improvements

anticipated  in 2025

TOTAL  CAPITAL  IMPROVEMENTPURCHASES

12/4/2024 MUNICIPAL  BUILDING TAB 5 PAGE 5



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  PUBLIC  SAFETV

2025 (5Bu4et C)!ffiummarp

LAW  ENFORCEMENT,  FIRE/AMBULANCE,  INSPECTION

2025  BUDG % OF BUDG 2024  BUDG % INCR

SALARIES

VILLAGE  PROVIDE[)  BENEFITS

OPERATIONS

CAPIT  AL OUTLAY

BLDGS  & GROUNDS

3,057,500

1,238,045

835,176

57,525

26,000

58.64%

23.74%

16.02%

1.10%

0.50%

2,672,500

1,219,135

648,426

52,180

27,000

14.41  %

1.55%

28.80%

10.24%

-3.70%

5,214,246 100.OO% 4,6al9,241 12.88%

CAPITAt  OUTLAY

FuNDING  SOUFICES

2025  BUDG % OF BUDG 2024  BuDG % INCR

POLICE  DEPT  FEES/PARKING/TRAINING

COURT  FINES  & FORFEITURES

CROSSING  GUARD  CONTRACT

FiRE INSURANCE  DUES

FIRE CONTRACTS

FIRE INSPECTION  FEES

AMBULANCE  CONTRACTS

AMBO  TRANSPORT

BUILDING  PERMIT  FEES

SUPPORTED  BY TAXES

16,760

80,000

95,000

300,000

330,000

370,000

4,022,486

0.32%

1 .53%

O.OO%

1.82%

5.75%

O.OO%

O.OO%

6.33%

7.10%

77.14%

19,760

80,000

70,000

44,760

25,000

325,000

100,000

3,954,721

-15.18%

O.OO%

#DlV/Oi

35.71%

570.24%

O.OO%

-100.OO%

'i.54%

270.00%

1.71%

5,214,246 IOO.OO% <,e-tg,za-t 12.88%

POLICE DEPT

REVENUES  FEEs/PARK,NG/TRA,N,NG COURTFlNES&FORFElnJRES
0%  2oA

CROSSING  GUARD  CONTRACT

-',i5s=ip."o-a  0%
FIRF INSURANCE  DUES

2%

'FIRE  CONTRACTS

-"  6%

INSPECTION  FEES

.,,  0%

",  CONTRACTS

, 0%

TRANSPORT

6%

BUILDING  PERMIT  FEES

7%

TOTA  COST PER PERSON PER DAY FOR PUBLIC

SAFETY: POLICE,  FIRE/AMBO,  INSPECTION

TOTAL PER CAPITA  SUPPORTED  BY TAXES PER DAY -f.20

12/4/2024 PUBLIC  SAFETY  SUMMARY TAB6PAGE1



Eubkc O%Gp
5 Vear  Budget  History  for  Police,  Fire/Ambo,  Inspection

Expenses 2021 Actual 2022  Adual 2023  Actual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Bld & Grounds

Capital  Outlay

2,244,603

989,526

91al104

29,288

15,562

2,239,222

959,939

736,623

32,165

113,622

2,548,800

991  ,903

695,709

24,  103

95,151

2,672,500

1,219,135

648,426

27,000

52,180

3,057,500

1,238,045

835,176

26,000

57,525

Total 4,190,083 4,081  ,571 4,355,666 4,619,241 5,21  4,246

Revenues 2021 Actual 2022  Adual 2023  Adual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Police  Training

Court  Fines

Parking  Violations

Police  Dept  Fees

DMV  Regis  Fees

Crossing  Guard

Contract

Fire  Ins Dues

Amb  Fees

Fire  Contract

Amb  Contracts

Fire  Insp Fees

Fire/Amb  Grants

Bld Permits

2,560

83,978

6,452

2,001

66,947

282,955

49,588

25,000

534,562

2,891

86,065

10,851

4,651

69,284

326,265

44,248

25,000

277,  199

2,720

76,920

7,025

7,089

79,698

335,255

42,227

25,000

210,956

5,760

80,000

10,000

4,000

70,000

325,000

44,760

25,000

100,000

5,760

80,000

7,000

4,000

95,000

330,000

300,000

370,000

Total 1,054,043 846,454 ' 786,890 664,520 1,191  ,760

S'upported  by Taxes

""""""Popu!';t!on' "  "'

3,136,040

'IlIll'l'lil"I:li:II'lll'lll"i  I 11
9,212

3,235,117

9,212

3,568,776

9,320

3,954,721

l I II II I I II l' : l l' ill ' :t (t II ll 111111 It
10128

4,022,486

10;128

IIIIIIIIIII;Illl:III:lllIlIllliil!'

Annual  Per  Capita

Supported  by Taxes
340 351 383 390 397

Per  Capita

Supported  by  Taxes

per  Day

0.93 0.96 1.05 1.07 1.09

Total  Exp  Per  Person

Per  Day
1.25 1.2i 1.28 1.25 1.41
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HARTLAND  POLICE  DEPARTMENT

2025  BUDGET  NARRATIVE

The  authorized  staffing  of  the  police  department  is eighteen  police  officers,  whicli

includes  the Chief  of  Police,  Deputy  Chief  of  Police,  two  Lieutenants  of  Police,  and

fouiteen  Police  Officers  (1.5  police  officers  are assigned  as a Detective).  In  addition,  the

police  department  has two  :[ull-time  Administrative  Assistants,,  and  two  part-time

Administrative  Assistants

Thank  you  for  your  continual  support  of  the  Hartland  Police  Department.

QUALITY  OF  LOCAL  POLICE  AGENCY

The  quality  of  police  services  to a community  can  vary  depending  on the loyalty  of  the

employees  in the police  department,  their  morale,  and their  ownership  of  the community.

These  employees  come  to work,  day in  and day  out,  to provide  a service  to the citizens

and  cartay with  them  the local  knowledge  of  people,  places,  and  historical  events  that  help

to divert,  reduce,  and  eliminate  inappropriate  behavior  and address  quality  of  life  matters.

This  local  knowledge  is more  beneficial  than  any record  management  system  could

record  and is greatly  enhanced  by  local  employees.

In  2024,  the current  staff  at the  police  department  had  over  238 years  of  collective

experience  with  the Village  of  Hartland,  ranging  from  1 year  to 36 years  of  service.

The  Service  Quality  that  a local  police  agency  can  provide  is based  upon  dimensions  such

as:

1. Tangibles  - Appearance  of  physical  facilities,  equipment,  personnel,  and pffited  or

visual  information  the department  provides.

2. Reliability  - Ability  to perform  all  services  dependably  and accurately.

3. Responsiveness  - Willingness  to help  citizens  by  providing  prompt  services.

4. Competence  - Possession  of  the  required  skills  and knowledge  to perform  their  duties.

5. Courtesy  - Politeness,  respect,  consideration,  and professionalism  of  all  persoru'iel.

6. Credibility  - Trustworthiness,  believability,  and honesty  of  the staff.

7. Security  - Freedom  from  danger,  risk,  or doubt.

8. Access  - Approachability  to services  of  the agency.

9. Communication  - Listening  to citizens,  acknowledging  their  concerns,  following  up

on the concerns  and  comrnunicating  the  results.

10. Understanding  the  Citizen  - Making  an effort  to la'iowthe  citizens  and their  needs.

11. Every  Call,  Every  Citizen,  Every  Contact  - Making  an effort  to build  an advocate

for  the community  with  every  police  contact  with  a citizen.

2025  Police  Narrative Tab  7 Page 1



HARTLAND  POLICE  DEPARTMENT

The  Haitland  Police  Depaitment  responded  to 13,039  Calls  for  Service  in  2023  and  the

vast  majority  of  these  interactions  between  the  police  depaitment  and the citizens  go

without  a problem.

On  occasion,  a citizen  may  make  a complaint  to tlie  police  depaitment  about  an

interaction  with  a staff  member,  but  the majority  of  these  complaints  are  either

unfounded,  exonerated,  or not  substantiated.  In  2023,  there  was four  complaints  filed

with  the police  department  and after  conducting  a thorough  investigation  the complaints

were  determined  to be not  substantiated,  unfounded,  or exonerated.

On  the other  hand,  a citizen  may  also  take  the oppoitunity  to commend  the police

depaitment  or individual  staff  members  for  their  professionalism  and assistance  during  a

citizen  contact.  The  department  received  48 operation  compliments  in 2023.  These

citizens  are not  obligated  to take  the time  to recognize  the good  effoits  of  our  staff,  but

they  do, and  it is a great  reflection  on the quality  of  employees  that  work  for  the Hartland

Police  Department.

The  ownership  of  this  community  is instilled  in  all  the employees  that  work  for  the

Haitland  Police  Department.  Thank  you  for  your  continual  support  of  the  police

department,  our  staff  shows  their  appreciation  by  providing  a high  qriality  of  service  to

the citizens.

2025  Police  Nairative Tab  7 Page 2



2025  PURCHASES

CORPORATE  RESERVE

The  following  cotaporate  reserve  purchases  are being  requested  in the 2025  police

depaitment  budget.

Replacement  of  Squad  #8 =  $55,844.00  (Note:  The  old  squad  will  be resold  for

additional  revenue)

20 Handguns  with  red dot  optics  and  holsters  = $13,700.00

5 Mobile  Data  Computers  in  Patrol  Squads  = $11,225.00

Taser  Replacement  =  $12,199

CAPITAI,  OUTLAY

There  are no capital  outlay  prirchases  being  requested  in  the 2025  police  depaitment

budget.

OPERATION  COSTS

Operation  costs  for  2025  show  an increase  of  3.4%  when  compared  to the 2024  budget.

2025  Police  Narrative Tab  7 Page 3



2025  POLICE  DEPARTMENT

Chief  of Police

(1 FT)

Deputy  Chief  (1 FT)

Dayteam  Supervisor

Investigative  Team  Supervisor

Administrative  Team  Supervisor

I I

Lieutenant  (1 FT)
Earlyteam  Supervisor

Lieutenant  (1 FT)
Lateteam  Supervisor

Personnel Operations

Detective

(1.5 FT)

Police  Officers

(12.5  FT)

Admin.  Assistants

(2 FT) (2 PT)

Law Enforcement

Community  Relations

General  Patrol

Service  Calls

Parking  & Traffic

Employees:

20.O Full Time

2.O PartTime

21.00  Full Time  Equivalents

:12/4/2024 POLICE DEPARTMENT  ORG CHART TAB 7 PAGE 4



VILI.ACE OF HAIITIAND - IuBLIC 5AFETll BIIDGET 2025

eem atfermmmt
Accounk Deiciipkioii 2023 Actual 2024 Budget  Thru 6J30/2024 % Uiad Full Veai Eit 2025 Adopted Footnote

Police  Wages  & Benefits

E 101-52100-900  CORP RESERVE  PMT 59,888 73,476 73,47a 1 00% 73,476 72,376

ls"b-To'a'Po'a'p"v"'
8 274,659 D 277,726

I
I

i. H qae,go i
I

i 67%
I

i@ 277,726

I I
$ 276,626

l $2,895,265i 13,143,611'j 11,455,459i 48')t5' $3,079,901 I
I

Incregstt 3.4%

FOOTNOTE  EXPLANATIONS  ON FOLLOWING  PAGE

The  Flock  Safety  Camera  program  was  implemented.  Officers  Taylor  Weiss  and Joseph  Souther  were  hired

and successfully  completed  field  training  Matthew  Shea  was  selected  to fill our  Patrol  Detective  assignment

Highlight  2024:  Chief  Misko  was  elected  as ihe President  of ihe WI Law  Enforcement  Accreditation  Group  (WILEAG).  The

mock  accteditation  assessment  went  extremely  well  and  we look  forward  to obtaining  reaccreditation  status  for

the next  three  years  aTker our  November  WILEAG  assessment.

Implement  a drone  program.  Train  the new  Deputy  Chief  in their  position.  Transition  all officers  to the new red

spo"hf  2o2' dot optic  handguns.  Replace  all of the mobile  data  computers  in the patrol  squads.

Operatrons:

The authorized  staffing  of the Hartland  Police  Department  is the Chief  of Police,  Deputy  Chief  of Police,

Captain  of Police,  Lieutenant  of Police,  fourteen  Police  Officers  (one  and a half  assigned  to the detective

bureau),  two  full-time  Administrative  Assistants  and two part-time  Administrative  Assistants.

Conllnuad  Ngxl  Page

2024  Budgtt % of Budge) 202}  Adoptid % ol  Budgtj IniilDtti

Wages

Benefits

Operabons

Capital  Ouuay

t ,950.000

915,885

277,726

62%

29%

9%

0%

2,055,000

920.048

276,626

63%

28%

9%

0%

5 38%

0 45%

-O 40%

0 00%

Total 3,143.611 l 00% 3,251 ,674 l 00% 3 44%

EXPENSES

iilyioza



Footnotes  to  Police  Department  Budgeted  Line  Items

Account  EIOI-52100-290:  Outside  Services/Contracts.  This  accorint  :tunds all  outside

services  or vendors  that  the depaitment  contracts  within  support  of  the mission.  This

would  include  cellphone  provider,  compriter  licensing  and user  fees,  the Suburban

Critical  Incident  and  Major  Investigation  Teams,  Warikesha  County  contracts  and the

Humane  Animal  Welfare  Society.

B.  Account  EIOI-52100-300:  Operating  Supplies/Expenses.  This  account  funds  the main

operating  supplies  and expenses  for  the department,  to include  office  supplies,  training

costs,  and  clothing  allowance  for  police  officers.

Account  EIOI-52100-360:  Vehicle  Maintenance/Expenses.  This  account  funds  the

operations  of  the department  fleet  to include  maintenance  and fuel  costs.

D.  AccountElOl-52100-550:ArmorVestReplacement.Thisaccount:tundsthebodyarmor

replacement  for  all  sworn  staff  members.  Every  five  years  a police  officer's  vest  is

replaced.

E.  EIOI-52100-800:  Capital  Outlay.  This  account  funds  specific  equipment  purchases  that

are determined  to be necessary  for  the department's  operations.  This  can vary  from  year

to year  depending  on the department's  needs  and  is usually  based  upon  a cost  threshold.

EIOI-52100-900:  Corporate  Reserve  Paybacks.  This  account  funds  the  payback  amounts

for  major  purchases,  such  as vehicles,  weapons,  or computer  equipment.  The  annual

amount  is based  upon  what  is owed  for  past  purchases.

POLICE FOOTNOTES TAB 7 PAGE 6



VILLA(JE  OF HARTLAND  - PUBLIC  SAFETV BUDGET  2025

(Xr3jciu;emmt

C@7p@ya@jB pB5ByyB  This budget  proposes  no replacements

This  budget  continues  to fund  our  participation  in the  Critical  Incident  Team  and  the  Major  Incident  Unit.

Police  Wages  Accocint:  101-52100-110

Classification Full  Time Part  Time
Salary

Grade

Fidl  Time  Equivglents

2023 2024 2025

i. I

Ch"ef of Pol'ice 'l 1 ll. "  15 ::i . 1-.00" li
DeputyChief-ofPolice  - "  "  :l 1 "  l 'l 14  [ " 1.00  '

I. .i . _ .1 . . . ( .
' ji " Ij 0 '=

Captain  :,i O v 13  } 0.00
ii  ( ..  } . .i

Lieutenant ii . 2. ii - ",_j '-.!.2.'.._il _ 2.0.0
"  ) I y

Detective ) 1.5  ) Contract  ii 1.50
I I , ll'_  II , , _

. ! "  ,l"  }
P atrol Officers 7 12.5 0 Contract :: 12.50

Adm Secretary  2 :- " ! -5 "'-  j 2.00
.._ _. II . i  II

l: -

AdmSecretar7 2 5 I,i 1

I.OO

1.00

0.00

2.00

1.50

12.50

2.00

'1

1.00

i.OO

0.00

2.00

i.50

12.50

2.00

1

i I 21.00 21 .00 2'l .00

Capital  Outlay  Schedule

i Item i pari , Repl i, Amt  j, Unit Cost I Tota/

Nothing  Anticipated  for  2025 I ) ( II '.  I
I II

I I 0 11 I
I
I

i I

TOTAL  LAWENFORCEMENTCAPITAL  OUTLAY

Corporate  Reserve  Purchases

I Item Ii Add I Repl I Amt I Unit Cost I Total
I

1 .) FORD  POLICE  INTERCEPTOR  VEHICLE

2.) 5 MOBILE  DATA  COMPUTERS

3.) 20 HANDGUNS  WITH  RED  DOT  OPTICS  AND

HOLSTERS

4) TASER  Replacement

. 

II
l'
 '

l j

iI

I xX !
i x [,
1. x !

jii
.1

I 5)
I

i 20  ]
I
I
I

' i li

55,844  '

: 2,245

I 685

12,199  }

55,844  '
I

11 ,225

13,700'

12,199  '

TOT  AL  LAW  ENFORCEMENT  CORP  RESERVE PtJRCHASES $ 92,968
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Village  of  Hartland  5 Vear  Budget  History

(ft4tmment

Expenses 2021 Adual 2022  Actual 2023  Actual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Capital  Outlay

1 ,730,821

804,315

241  ,624

1,729,013

773,865

259,603

1,836,618

783,988

248,334

26,325

1 ,950,000

915,885

277,726

2,055,000

920,048

276,626

Total 2,776,760 2,762,481 2,895,265 3,143,611 3,251  ,674

Revenues 2021  Actual 2022  Actual 2023  Actual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Police  Training

Court  Fines

Parking  Violations

Police  Dept  Fees

DMV  Licensing

Fees

Crossing  Guard

Contract

2,560

83,978

6,452

2,001

2,891

86,065

10,851

4,651

2,720

76,920

7,025

7,089

5,760

80,000

10,000

4,000

5,760

80,000

7,000

4,000

Total 94,991 104,458 93,754 99,760 96,760

"  'Supported 'by "  "

Taxes

Population

2,681  ,769

9,212

2,658,023

9,212

2,801  ,511

9,320

3,043,851

10,128

3,154,914

10,128

Annual  Per  Capita

Supported  by

Taxes 291 289 301 301 312

Per  Capita

Supported  by

Taxes  per  Day 0.80 0.79 0.82 0.82 0.85

Total  Exp  Per

Person  Per  Day 0.83 0.82 0.85 0.85 0.88
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HARTLAND  FIRE  DEPARTMENT

BuDGETNARRATIVE  2025

The  Hartland  Fire Department  has been  serving  the  citizens  of  Hartland  for  132  years  and  will  continue

to  serve  its citizenry  well  into  the  future.  In 2023  the  Hartland  Fire Department  answered  1089  calls  for

service.  We  foresee  our  call  volume  to continue  to increase  with  the  expansion  of  the  Northwest  and

the  Northeast  ends  of  the  Village  also  with  the  addition  of  Kwik  Trip  the  Quarry  and  a possible  elderly

complex  of  senior  care,  assisted  living  and  memory  care.  We  will  continue  to  receive  some  relief  from

the  State  this  year,  which  has allowed  us to add  2 full-time  staff.  We  will  look  to 2025  to  see the  benefits

from  these  hires  when  all the  employees  return.  This  is a temporary  fix  to  a long-term  issue.  We  will

continue  to look  to  the  future  to  find  ways  to add  staff  and  continue  to explore  options  to  expand  the

Firehouse.

Outside  Services  Contract

We  continue  to  evaluate  our  service  contracts  on an annual  basis.

*  Hartland  Overhead  Door  Service

o (6) Garage  Doors  with  automatic  timers

*  R & Z Heating  & Cooling

o (3) Airconditioning  Units

Two  multipurpose  units  in the  Survive  Alive  House

o (7) Furnaces

*  National  Hose  Testing

o Hose  and  ladder  testing

*  Jefferson  Fire & Safety

o Pump  Testing

o Vehicle  maintenance  and  DOT  inspections

Stryker  service  contracts

o Cot  systems

o Heart  monitors

o Lucas  devices

Buildings  and  Grounds

We  are utilizing  every  inch  of  space  available.  A lot  of  what  we  are doing  is patch  work  in hopes  of

someday  doing  a new  building  or  major  expansion.

Operational  Budget

The  cost  of  re-stocking  our  ALS ambulances  with  medications  and  medical  supplies  is increasing  along

with  our  call  volume.  We  are now  utilizing  two  EMS suppliers  to  achieve  competitive  pricing.

The  safety  of  our  firefighters  is a priority.  The  cost  of  equipment  continues  to  increase.  We  are

diligently  checking  pricing  on supplies  to make  sure  that  we  are  getting  the  best  possible  pricing  while

keeping  NFPA  compliant.

FIRE AND  AMBULANCE  NARRATIVE Tab  8 Page  I



In the  Vehicle  Maintenance  budgets  this  will  take  into  consideration  the  Maintenance  performed  on the

ambulances  and  fire  trucks.

Capital  Outlay  Budget

Fire

*  Knox  Key  control  system  to  limit  access  to  the  Knox  box  and  track  usage.

*  Replacement  Fire  hose  that  has expired  or  not  passed  testing.

*  Additional  Turn  out  Gear.

*  Electric  car  fire  blankets.

EMS

*  Ultrasound  devices.

*  Glide  Scope  Go Pro  2 Video  Laryngoscope

Corporate  reserve  purchases

None  anticipated.
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2025  FIRE/AMBULANCE  SERVICES

FIRE CHIEF

(1 :T)

PERSONNEL

FIRE FIGHTER/PARAMEDIC/
FIRE INSPECTORS

5 FuLLTlME)
(VARIOUS VOLUNTEERS)

ADMINISTRATIVE ASST. (1 FT)

VOLUNTEER

PARAMEDIC/EMERGENCY MEDICALTECHS
FIRE FIGHTERS
PAID ON CALL

50 PT)

SERVICES & OPERATIONS

FIRE FIGHTING  SERVICES

AMBULANCE

PARAMEDIC  SERVICE

SURVIVE  ALIVE  HOUSE

FIRE INSPECTIONS

BURNING  PERMITS

FREE BLOOD  PRESSURE  SCREENING

COMMUNITY  RELATIONS/PR

EMPLOYEES:

1 FULL TIME  FIRE CHIEF

5 FULL TIME  FIRE FIGHTERS/PARAMEDIC

I FULL TIME  ADMINISTRATIVE  ASSISTANT

50 PAID PER CALL FIRE FIGHTER/EMT'S

12/4/2024 FIRE/AMBtJLANCE ORG CHART TAB 8 PAGE 3



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  - PUBLIC SAFETV BLID(,ET 2025

(3Rre/Ambtdantx; %tttitmt
Account  Detcriptlon

(3Rre(3Rghmtg 4et

2023 Adual 2024  Budget Thru 6130/2024 % Uied Full Veai  Eit 2025 Adopted Footnotei

Rre  Wages  & Benefiks

Fire  Operations

TOTAL  FIRE  FIGHTING $ 452,405  $ 520,430  $ 200,783 39% $ 405,830  $ 788,754

Ambukm Cffiemm 4et

Account  Deicription 2023 Adual 2024  Budget Thru 6{3B2024 % llied Full Vr Eit 2025 Adopted

Ambulance  Wages  & Benefits

i2{4{20Q4 pl8[{AMfluLAtlCE Bu%ET



Account  Deicilption

Ambulance  OperaUons

VILLA(IE  OF HARTLAND  - RIBLIC  SAFETV  BUDGET  2025

5Fire/-A=mbtdtmcc bpartineiit
xo:a  Adual 2024  Budget Thru  (!30/2024 ')b Uied Full  Vear  Ett 2025  Adopted Footno!ei

%TOTAL AMBuLANCESERVlCE$ 884,095  $ 881200  S 599,521 68% $ 11036,392  $ 912,618

TOTAL  FIRE/AMBULANCE $1,336,500  $1,40al,630  $ 800,304

FOOTNOTE  EXPLANATIONS  ON  TAB  8 PAGE  3

57% $1  ,44"l  ,222

Increase

$ 1,701,372

21.4%

2024 tfighllght:  Continued  training Of paramed:cs  and fire personnel

zozsspouight:  Movefulltimepersonnelaroundforbeststaffingandresponses

Operaiions:  Maintaining  and  working  on  paramedic  level  services

2024 Budget % ol Budge} 2025 Adopted % oT Budget Inii{Detv

Wages

Benefils

Operations

Capilal  Outlay

722,500

303,250

285,930

89,950

52%

22%

20%

6%

1 ,002,500

317,997

292,744

88,131

59%

l 9%

l7%

5%

38 75%

4 86%

2 38%

-2 02%

Tola 1 ,401 ,630 l 00% 1 .701 ,372 l 00% 2 l 39%

EXPENSES

Cipiiil  Ontliy

12/4/2024 TIRE/AMBULANCE BUDGET



Footnotes  to Fire  and  Ambulance  Department  Budgeted  Line  Items

Account  EIOI-52200-1  10 and EIOI-52300-110  Salaries:  These  accounts  include  the

salaries  for  the Fire  chief,  Fire  and EMS  Lieutenants,  Fire  and EMS  Division  Chiefs,  Fire

and  EMS  Captains,  Administrative  Assistant,  Paid  on call  members  and weekend  hours.

B.  AccountElOl-52200-220-UtilityServices.  ThisaccountistheexpendituresforNatural

Gas, Electric,  Telephone  and Sewer  and Water.

AccountElOl-52200-255BuildingandGrounds.  ThisAccountisforexpendituresthat

cover  the  fire  house,  classroom  and survive  alive  house  maintenance.  Furnaces,  AC  units

and cleaning  supplies.

Account  EIOI-52200-290  and EIOI-52300-290  0utside  Services.  This  account  covers

Expenditures  for  Service  contracts  for  IT  ambulance  ladder,  primp  testing,  SCBA  testing,

medical  oxygen,  physicals  and  drug  testing  for  new  hires.

Account  EIOI-52200-300  and EIOI-52300-300  0perating  Supplies/Expenses.  This

account  is made  up of  vehicle  fuel,  fire  and  EMS  training,  WCTC  continuing  education

and  training  courses,  office  supplies,  conferences,  uniforms,  badges,  Professional

Services  memberships,  Ems  supplies.

F. AccountElOl-52200-360andEIOl-52300-360VehicleMaintenance/Expense.  Thisis

oil  and filter  changes,  repairs  to all  fire  department  vehicles,  tires,  repairs  to fire  pumps.

G. AccountElOl-52200-800aridEIOl-52300-800CapitalOutlayExpense.  Thisisforany

miscellaneous  capital  purchases.

Account  EIOI-52200-900  and EIOI-52300-900  Corporate  Reserve  Payments.  This

account  is for  the repayment  of  capital  equipment  purchased  by  the  Fire  and  Ambulance

Department  See Tab  28 Page 8 for  details.

FOOTNOTES TAB 8 PAGE 6



VILLAC,E OF HARTLAND  - PUBLIC  SAFETV BUDCiET  2025

(3Fire/Ambukttm eepmmmt

Personnel  Schedule

Classification

Fire Chief

Fire  Wages:101-52200-110,  Ambo  Wages:  101-52300-410

Full  Part  Salar5r FIRE/AMBULANCE  POSITIONS
Time Time Grade 2023 l 2024 11 2025

I  15  1 1 I

1 4 ' 0.5  0.5  0.5

3

2

4

2

30

3

1

I

47.5 il 'i

!l

II

Item

Capital  Improvements

Add  Repl  Amt  Unit  Cost  Total

. None  anticipated  in 2025

TOTAL  CAPITAL  IMPROVEMENTS

12/4/2024 FIRE/AMBULANCE DEPARTMENT TAB8PAGE7



VILLAC,E  OF HARTLAND  - PUBLIC  SAFETV BUDGET  2025

(fflre/Ambujmm eepmmmt

Capital  Outlay  Schedule  - Fire  Fighting  Services

I Item
1 Turn  Out  Gear

2 Know  Key  Control  System

3 :: HOSe Replacemems

4 Car  Fire Blanket

Add  Repl  Amt  Unit  Cost  Total

X  i 5 '  5 000 . 25 000

4 , 1,575  6,300

X  1 3 620  3 620

X 'i 2 1912  3824

TOTAL  FIREFIGHTING  CAPITAL  OUTLAY 38,744

Capital  Outlay  Schedule  - Ambulance  Services

item poa r<epi l pmt
2 3,140

, Unit Cost i Total I

TOTAL  AMBULANCE  CAPITAL  OUTLAY 18,781

Corporate  Reserve  Purchases

Amt Unit  Cost TOtalItem Add Repl

TOTAL  AMBULANCE  CORP  RESERVE  PURCHASES

12/4/2024 FIRE/AMBULANCE DEPARTMENT TAB 8 PAGE 8



Village  of  Hartland  5 Vear  Budget  History

ffrelAmbulmzce
Expenses

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Bld & Grounds

Capital  Outlay

-otal

.1evenues

Fire  Ins Dues

Amb  Fees

Fire Contract

Amb  Contracts

Total

2021  ACtual

513,782

185,211

301 ,000

29,288

15,562

1,C44,843

2021  Actual

66,947

282,955

49,588

25,000

424,490

2022  Actual

510,209

186,074

289,943

32,165

113,622

1 ,132  :)13

2022  Accual

69,284

3 26,265

4 4,248

25,000

464,797

2023  Actual

712,182

207,915

323,474

24,"103

68,826

1 ,336,50C

2023  Actual

79,698

335,255

42,227

25,000

482,180

2024  Budget

722,500

303,250

296,700

27,000

52,180

1 ,4Ql  ,630

2024  Budget

70,000

325,000

44,760

25,000

464,760

2025  Adopted

1 ,002,500

317,997

2 97,350

26,000

57,525

1 ,701  ,372

2025  Adopted

95,000

330,000

300,000

725,000

Supported  by

Taxes 620,353 667,216 854,320 936,870 976,372

Population 9,212 9,2"l2 I 9,320 l 10,128 I 10,'1'28 l

Annual  Per  Capita

Supported  by

Taxes 67 72 I 92 I "  93 l ' 96 I
Per  Capita

Supported  by

Taxes  per  Day 0.18 0.20 0.25 0.25 0.26

Total  Exp  Per

Person  Per  Day 0.3'[ 0.34 0.39 0.38 0.46

12/4/2024 FIRE/AMBULANCE 5 YEAR HISTORY TAB8PAGE9



VILLAGE OF HARTLAND  - 2LlBLIC 5AFETV BLIDC,ET 2025

Account Description 2023 ACtual 2024 Budget  Thru 6/30/2024  o,!i USed Full Vear ESt 2025 Adapted

Inspection  Operations

TOTAL  INSPECTION $123,901 $74,000 $77,928 105% $281,100 $261,200

2024  Highlight: Kwik  Trip,  Sandhill  Subdivision  and  several  other  smaller  projects  around  the  community

2025  Spotlight: Quarry  subdivision  and possibly  the  senior  housing  project.

Notes..  The Village of Hartland contracts with the firm Wisconsin Building Inspections, LLC for inspectionservices.  Scott  Hussinger  remains  our  primary  building  inspector.

Number  ofNetu  Construction  r)ermits:

Residential:

Multi-Family:

Commercial:

2020

42

o

2

2021

60

8

I

2022

36

8

2

2023

13

o

I

Thru  6/30

2024

6

o

1

12/4/2024 BultDING  INSPECTION TAB 9 PAGE I



Village  of Hartland  5 Vear  Budget  History

%ectzm CEj3emmy
Expenses 2021  Actual 2022  Adual 2023  Actual 2024  Budget 2025 Adopted

Operations 368,480 187,077 123,901 74,000 261 ,200

Total 368,480 187,077 123,901 74,000 261 ,200

Revenues 2021  Actual 2022  Actual 2023  Actual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Bldg  Permits 534,562 277,199 210,956 100,000 370,000

Total 534,562 277,199 210,956 100,000 370,000

"  S'up'po'rted  by " '

Taxes

Population

"  A'nn'ua'l Per'Caj:iita '

Supported  by

Taxes

(166,082)

9,212

(18.03)

(90,122)

9,2"l2

(9.78)

(87,055)

9,320

(9.34)

(26,000)

10;128

(2.57)

(108,800)

10,128

(10.74)

Per  Capita

Supported  by

Taxes  per  Day (0.0494) (0.0268) (0.0256) (0.0070) (0.0294)

Total  Exp  Per

Person  Per  Day O.IIO 0.056 0.036 0.020 0.071
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VILLAGE  OF  HARTLAND  PUBLIC  WORKS

202,!; C;EWget C)nummarp

GENERAL  PUBLIC  WORKS,  ENVIRONMENTAL  SERVICES,  CEMETERV

2025  BUDG % OF BUDG 2024  BUDG % INCR

SALARIES

VILLAGE  PROVIDED  BENEFITS

OPERATIONS

CAPIT  AL OUTLAY

BLDGS  & GROUNDS

739,250

370,588

726,580

5,300

37,500

39.34%

19.72%

38.66%

0.28%

2.00%

713,500

352,217

700,180

1 ,500

43,500

3.61%

5.22%

3.77%

253.33%

-13.79%

1,879,218 1 00.OO% 1,81  0,897 3.77%

EXPENSES
CAPITAL  OUTLAY

0%  ')

BtDGS  & GROuNDS

FUNDING  SOURCES

2025  BUDG % OF BUDG 2024  BUDG % INCR

TRANSPORTATION  AIDS

CEMETERY  LOTS

OTHER  GRANTS

ROAD  GRANT

STREET  TREES

FUND  TRANSFERS

SUPPORTED  BY TAXES

770,4iO

18,000

80,000

12,000

115,000

883,808

41.00%

0.96%

4.26%

O.OO%

0.64%

6.12%

47.03%

787,087

12,000

60,000

12,000

115,000

844,830

0.44%

50.00%

33.33%

#DlV/Of

O.OO%

O.OO%

4.61%

1,879,218 100.OO% 1810,897 3.77%

REVENUES

FuN[)TRANSFERS /  STREETTREES

OTHER GRANTS

CEMETERY  LOTS

1%

TOT  AL EXPENSE  PER PERSON  PER DAY  FOR

PUBLIC  WORKS:  GEN PUBLIC  WORKS,

ENVIRONMENT  AL  SERVICES,  CEMETERY

TOT  AL PER CAPITA  SuPPORTED  BY TAXES  PER DAY

0.56

0.26

12/4/2024 PUBLIC WORKS, ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND CEMETERY SUMMARY TAB 10 PAGE 1



DEPARTMENT  OF  PUBLIC  WORKS

2025  BUDGET  NARRATIVE

The  Department  of Public  Works  (DP\/V)  staff  consists  of Director  of Public  Works,  DPW

Operations  Supervisor,  Utility  Operations  Supervisor,  DPW  Supervisor  and eleven  general

Laborers.  Six seasonal  staff  assist  with  parks,  Village  land  and cemetery  maintenance,  one  part

time  Utility  Assistant  Clerk  and  one part-time  employee  monitors  the recycle/yard  waste  site.

All the  DPW  employees  provide  a wide  variety  of services  included  in several  areas  of
the  Village  budget  as follows:

>  Cemetery  -  Maintenance  of three  Village  cemeteries  totaling  about  1l  acres.

>  Capital  Projects  -  DPW  Director,  Operations  Supervisor,  and Utility  Supervisor  in

cooperation  with  the contract  Village  Engineer,  prepares  the  5-year  Capital

Improvements  Plan;  plans,  designs  and coordinates  construction  For Village  Capitai
Projects;  reviews  and coordinates  private  developments.

>  Public  Works  -  Responsibilities  include  maintenance  of Village  facilities,  equipment  and

Village  land,  including  street  rights-of-way,  approximately  47 miles  of streets,  34 miles  of

storm  sewer,  2,519  storm  sewer  structures,  DPW  garage  and  miscellaneous  vehicles

and  equipment.  In addition,  the department  has  maintenance  responsibility  for  the

Municipal  Building,  Police  Department,  Recreation  Department,  and Library.

>  Environmental  Services  -  Includes  provision  of recycling  and yard  waste  services,

planting  and maintenance  of landscaping/trees  (4,478  street  right-of-way  trees  and park
trees).

>  Parks  -  Maintenance  of approximately  96.9  acres  of parks  and other  Village  open  space

including  eight  baseball  diamonds  (including  t-ball  fields),  four  soccer  fields,  one  football

field,  5.2  miles  of asphalUchip/boardwalk  trail,  12 Pickleball  Courts  (including  4 courts

that  are  shared  with  the  tennis  courts.  two  tennis  courts,  three  basketball  courts,  one

Fine  Arts  Center,  nine  picnic  shelters,  a variety  of playground  equipment,  the  splash  pad

at Nixon  Park,  6-bathroom  facilities,  and  4 portable  restrooms

>  Sanitary  Sewer  Department  -  Operation  and maintenance  of approximately  69 miles  of

sanitary  sewer,  seven  lift stations  and 1,333  manholes.

>  Water  Department  -  Operation  and maintenance  of approximately  75.6  miles  of water

main,  five  wells,  four  storage  facilities,  two  booster  stations,  3,219  water  meters,  688  fire
hydrants,  1,685  valves  and appurtenances.

The  2025  Department  of Public  Works  budget  proposal  has been  prepared  with  our  sensitivity

to the  economic  climate  by continuing  to improve  upon  our  efficiency  in the  delivery  of services

and being  cost  effective  with  our  purchases  and construction  projects.

In accordance  with  the  Village's  commitment  to being  environmentally  friendly,  the DPW  has a

number  of items  in the upcoming  budget  that  provide  for  cost  effectiveness  with  construction,
energy  efficiency,  water  conservation  and  system  reliability.

Public  Works  Narrative Tab  10  Page  2



Beginning  with  the  20"l3  construction  season,  DPW  prepared  a revised  street  maintenance  plan

to extend  our  financial  resources  while  still maintaining  an acceptable  Village  wide  street

condition  index.  We  have  incorporated  additional  maintenance  strategies  and continually  look  to

extend  the  roadways  lifetime  with  increasing  the frequency  of lower  cost  maintenance  efforts.

This  includes  crack  sealing  and patching  of the roads  to extend  their  usable  life to the  24-year

replacement  schedule  in addition  to considering  lower  cost  rehabilitation  strategies  like mill and
overlay  options.

In 2020  Waukesha  County  stopped  hosting  E-waste  recycling.

With  respect  to water  conservation,  the  Village  annually  completes  a leak  detection  survey  and

performs  the necessary  repairs  as the leaks  are found.  In 2024  Bristlecone  water  towers  was

internally  blasted  and repainted.  In 2024  Hill St and Coventry  Water  towers  had an external
power  wash.

The  following  provides  a summary  of the  projects,  programs  and requests  included  in the  2025
budget.

>  Personnel  -  No changes

>  Cemeteiy  -  The  cemetery  expenses  for  2025,  other  than  normal  maintenance,  is the

replacement  of a string  trimmer.  Contracted  out  ground  penetrating  radar  of the

cemetery.  There  have  been  additional  maintenance  expenses  since  the  Village  took

over  the ownership  and maintenance  responsibilities  of the Lutheran  Cemetery.

>  Capital  Improvements/Outlay  -  The  Five-Year  Capital  Improvements  Plan  for  street

construction  has been  revised  based  on the Paser  Street  Rating  update  completed  by

staff  and Ruekert-Mielke  in 2025.  We  have  also  planned  the  future  CIP  improvement

schedule  based  upon  this  most  recent  condition  data  and have  requested  to continue

funding  for  our  annual  crack  sealing  program  and  patching  program.

The  major  street  projects  for  2025  will include  paving  Kestrel  Dr, River  Reserve  Dr South

of KE, Cottonwood  Ave  from  the  tracks  to E Capitol,  Switch  Grass  Ct, Prairie  Grass  Ct,
River  Grove  Ln, Westlynn  Ct.

The  Capital  Improvements  Plan  includes  continuing  system  wide  repairs  for  water  utility
facilities  by replacing  old and  worn-out  hydrants  and  valves,

>  Public  Works  -  We  continue  to experience  additional  costs  due  to the  on-going

maintenance  of our  infrastructure  and cost  increases  for  fuel,  steel  related  products,

asphalt,  salt,  concrete,  materials  delivered  by truck,  and  electricity  and natural  gas

utilities.

Through  the Corporate  Reserve  account,  Public  Works  is requesting  the  purchase  of a

replacement  of a plow  truck  and  a Leaf  Vac.  We  have  also  performed  an extensive

review  of our  equipment  and  have  delayed  the purchases  of many  items  because  of

continued  extended  life of our  equipment  due  to our  maintenance  practices.

>  Environmental  Services  -  Salaries  for  the recycling  costs  are for  our  one  part-time

employees  who  monitor  the recycle/yard  waste  site.  We  will continue  with  the Friday

hours  from  9:00am  until  3:00pm  and  the  second  and  fourth  Tuesday  evenings  and
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Saturday  mornings  to maintain  a high  level  of service  for  our  customers  and to prevent

the  dropping  off of unsuitable  materials  that  we  then  need  to pay  extra  for  to dispose  of

properly.  As of January  1, 2021,  the recycling  yard  will be open  to Village  of Hartland

residents  only.  Waukesha  County  stopped  supporting  the  remote  recycling  program.

>  Parks  -  We  have  allocated  summer  staff  time  to the maintenance  of the  parks  to

address  the increased  use of our  facilities.  DPW  staff  will continue  to coordinate  the

cleaning/opening  of the  splash  pad each  day  and  respond  to any  needed  repairs  or

damage.

The  proposed  2025  budget  has been  reviewed  and approved  by the Park  Board.

>  Sanitary  Sewer  -  Capital  improvements  include  continued  monitoring  of flow  monitors

in our  collection  system  to assist  us in planning  for  future  capacity  improvements  along

with  checking  for  potential  sources  of infiltration  by observing  flows  during  precipitation
events.  We  will also  be performing  our  annual  sewer  manhole  and  line repairs.

As part  of  the  2025  budgeting  process,  we are requesting  the Board's  approval  of a 5%

sewer  rate  charge  effective  the  first  quarter  billing  of 2025.  This  billing  period  begins  on

December  16, 2025.

>  Water  -  In 2018,  a long-term  maintenance  contract  with  a vendor  to maintain  our  water

towers  went  into effect.  This  will have  a consistent  expense  amount  for  the  first  ten years

and  then  the  costs  drop  after  the  major  tower  rehabilitation  work  has  been  completed.

This  will ensure  that  our  towers  are  well  maintained,  and  we preserve  a reliable  system

for  our  customers.  The  other  water  system  projects  have  previously  been  discussed

under  Capital  Improvements.

We  will continue  our  water  system  repairs  of hydrants  and  valves  and programming

future  repainting  of fire  hydrants.

>  Storm  Sewer  -  The  Capital  Improvements  Plan  includes  funds  to repair  and rehabilitate

inlets,  manholes  and  catch  basins  throughout  the  Village.  Staff  rebuild  5-10  catch  basins

each  year  that  are failing  and provide  for  the collection  of solids  from  the  roadways.  The

Village  completed  a Storm  Water  Planning  study  and  will  begin  planning  the  construction

of improvement  projects  to reduce  the  pollutants  that  can  get  into  the Bark  River.
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VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND

YEAR STREETS WATER SANIT  ARY  SEWER

1993 25.1 miles 30.7  miles 29.1 miles

1994 25.8  miles 31.1 miles 29.2  miles

1995 26.4  miles 31.1 miles 29.2  miles

1996 30.7  miles 36.7  miles 34.8  miles

1997 34.4  miles  (1 ) 37.3  miles 34.8  miles

1998 31.0  miles  (1) 37.9  miles 35.4  miles

1999 31.0  miles 38.1 miles 35.8  miles

2000 34.8  miles 41.9  miles 39.6  miles

2001 37.6  miles 41.2  miles 40.7  miles

2002 38.1  miles 42.6  miles 42.5  miles

2003 40.0  miles 46.2  miles 46.O miles

2004 40.0  miles 49.4  miles 46.9  miles

2005 40.5  miles 49.7  miles 47.2  miles

2006 40.5  miles 49.9  miles 47.5  miles

2007 41.6  miles 49.9  miles 49.0  miles

2008 42.2  miles 50.9  miles 49.5  miles

2009 42.2  miles 50.9  miles 49.5  miles

2010 42.2  miles 50.9  miles 49.5  miles

2011 42.9  miles 50.8  miles 49.5  miles

2012 42.9  miles 50.8  miles 49.5  miles

2013 42.9  miles 50.8  miles 49.5  miles

2014 42.9  miles 50.8  miles 49.5  miles

2015 42.9  miles 50.8  miles 49.5  miles

2016 44.4  miles 53.2  miles 51.3  miles

20'l7 44.7  miles 57.1 miles 51.8  miles

2018 44.7  miles 57.1  miles 51.8  miles

2019 44.7  miles 57.5  miles 51.8  miles

2020 44.7  miles 58.2  miles 52.5  miles

2021 45.8  miles 58.3  miles 52.6  miles

2022 46.2  miles 58.3  miles 52.6  miles

2023 47 miles 64.2  miles 69 miles

2024 57.7  miles 73.6  miles 65.5  miles

Note  (1):  Changed  from  listing  State  DOT  inventory  including  state  and  county

roads  to PASER  including  only  Village  streets.

Public  Works  Narrative Tab  10 Page  5



2025  DEPARTMENT  OF PUBLIC  WORKS

DPW DIRECTOR

1 :T

UTlklTY OPEIIATIONS
DIRECTOR

1 :T

tEAD PEISON

2 FT IUTIIITY AND GENERAL
DPWi

RECVCIE/Y ARD WASTE
(lSEASONAt)

SEAS0N AL 5U PERVISOR
(1 i 'T)

DPWSEAiONAL (61

SERVICES & OPERATIONS

BIIILDING  MAINTENANCE

WATER  UTILITY

SEWER  IITILITY

STREETS

STORM  SEWER

VEHICLE  & EQUIPMENT  MAINTENANCE

ENVIRONMENT  AL SERVICES

CEMETERY

PARKS

ENGINEERING

CAPITAL  PROJECTS

EVPLOYEES

14 FIILL  TIME

7 SEASONAL

(16 135 FULL  TIME EQUIVALENTS)

12/4/2024 PUBklC WORKS ORG CHART TAB 10 PAGE 6



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  5 VEAR  BUDGET  HISTORV

'\9uMc  CWorks
General  Public  Worbs,  Environmental  Services,  Cemetery

Expenses 2021  Actual 2022  Actual 2023  Adual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Capital  Outlay

Bld & Grounds

642,892

278,295

703,567

5,289

44,133

629,094

258,662

756,244

325

40,752

673,241

278,531

732,381

520

43,441

713,500

352,217

700,180

1 ,500

43,500

739,250

370,588

726,580

5,300

37,500

Total 1,674,176 1 ,685,077 1,728,114 1 ,810,897 1,879,218

Revenues 2021  Actual 2022  Actual 2023  Actuol 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Transp  Aids

Road  Grant

Other  Grants

Street  Trees

Fund  Transfers

Cemetery  Lots

703,379

49,992

64,352

45,910

111  ,465

24,000

723,396

79,554

22,032

117,141

16,500

745,110

127,181

2,636

119,576

18,750

767,067

60,000

12,000

115,000

"12,000

770,410

80,000

12,000

115,000

18,000

Total 999,098 958,623 1 ,013,253 966,067 995,410

' Suppo'rted  by

Taxes

Population

675,078

9,320

726,454

9,320

714,861

9,320

844,830

10,128

883,808

10,128

Annual  Per  Capita

Supported  by

Taxes 72.43 77.95 76.70 83.42 87.26

Per  Capita

Supported  by

Taxes  Per  Day 0.20 0.21 0.21 0.23 0.24

Total  Exp  Per

Person  Per  Day 0.49 0.50 0.51 0.49 0.51

12/4/2024 PUBLICWORKS,  ENVIRONMENTALSERVICES  AND  CEMETARY5YEAR  HISTORY TAB  10  PAGE 7



Account Deitnptlon

IIILLA(IE OF HARTLAND - BuDCiET WORltSHEET 2025

uMc C9Peyrks
2023  Ackual 2024  Budget Thru 06130t24 % llied Full  Vr  Eit 2025  Adop}ed FOOTNOTES

Public  Works  Wages  & Benerrts

Public  Works  OperaUons

TOTA  L GENERAL  PUBLIC  WORKS $ 1,680,316  $ 1,754130  $ 928,598

SEE FOOTNOTE  EXPLANATIONS  ON TAB  11 PAGE  3 AND  PAGE  4

53% $ 1,631,956  $ 1,827,851

Increase 4.2%

12M/2024



111LlA(IE  OF HARTLAND  - BuDCET  1110RltSHEET  2025

hue  (,Pork

,,m,,h,,h,ou,  The2024pavingrs[oincludeWoodsArterralsEgde,RiverReserve.AlsowilNnstallacrosswalkat
Lrndenwood  end  Maple  Ave. Reparrs  wrll be done  on the salt  dome  walls.

The 2025  paving  is to include  Kestrel  Dr, Rrver  Reserve  Dr Sotdh of  KE, Cottonwood  Ave from  the [racks  to
SpritligM  2025: E Capitol,  Switch Grass  Ct, Prarrre Grass  Ct, River  Grove  Ln, Westlynn  Ct. Replacement  of  the salt  dome

roof  wHl also be done.

Budget  Notes:

Wages:

Benefits:

101-53000-110

101-53000-180

Wages  are based  on projected  allocations  of  hours  spenf  on general  fund
projects,  Water  Utm[y and  Sewer  U[mty  projects,  municipal  burldrng, library  and
polrce  department  projects.

This account  rncludes  unrforms,  the clothing  allowance,  and the Village
contrrbuted  flexrble  spendrng  amounts.

2024  Budget % tf  Budget 2025  Adopied % oT Budget IncrlDecr

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Capilal  Oullay

Bld  & Grounds

710,000

351 ,950

653,680

38,500

40%

20%

37%

0 0%

2%

735,750

370,321

687,080

1 ,200

33,500

40%

20%

38%

0 1%

2%

3 63%

5 22%

5h%

#DMOI

- S 2 99%

Total 1754,130 S 00% 1 ,827,851 1 00% 4 20%

PUBLIC WORKS EXPENSES

Cxpl!rl o  ntliy  Bld & GIOllNdl

12/4/2024



Footnotes  to Public  Works  Department  Budgeted  Line  Items

A. Account  EIOI-53000-180  0tlier  Benefits:  This  account  covers  uniform  laundry  services

and  clothing  allowances.

B. AccountElOl-53000-220UtilityServices:  Thisaccountconsistsofourutilitychargesof

the  following  - telephone  land  line  and  cellular,  wireless  cards  for  laptops,  gas and

electric,  and  water  and  sewer.

C. Accorint  EIOI-53000-225  Street  Lighting:  This  account  consists  of  the  energy  and

monthly  maintenance  charges  from  WE  Energies  for  the  streetlights  throughout  the

Village.  This  also  includes  parts  for  the  Village's  downtown  streetlights.

D. Account  EIOI-53000-235  Street  Sweeping:  This  account  includes  charges  from  GFL  for

the  proper  disposal  of  the  street  sweepings  and  related  charges.

E.  Account  EIOI-53000-240  Contracted  Snow  &  Ice  Control:  This  account  is not  used  and

was  replace  with  Snow  and  Ice  Control  account  101-  53000  - 430

F.  Account  EIOI-53000-290  0utside  Services/Contracts:  This  account  covers  the  non-

project  related  Village  Engineer  charges,  computer  consulting,  fire/security  alarm

monitoring,  drug  screening,  bridge  inspection  services,  and  fire  extinguisher  inspection.

There  are also  charges  for  maintaining  the  street  and  storm  sewer  portions  of  the  GIS.

G. AccountElOl-53000-3000peratingSupplies/Expenses:  Thisaccountconsistsofthe

charges  for  office  supplies,  advertisements/public  notices,  mailings/postage,  personal

safety  equipment,  and  small  hand  tools  (rakes/shovels/forks).

H. Account  EIOI-53000-307  Insurance  Expense:  This  account  is not  used.

I.  Accorint  EIOI-53000-345  Staff  Education/Training:  These  are expenses  for  classes,

seminars,  and  safety  training.

J. AccountElOl-53000-350EquipmentPurchase:Thesearechargesforelectrichandtools

such  as saws,  bench  grinders,  sanders,  drills,  and  mechanic's  tools.

K. Account  EIOI-53000-360  Vehicle  Maint/Expense:  These  are charges  for  :tuel,  gas, oil,

lubricants,  vehicle  fluids,  vehicle  parts,  outside  vehicle  repair  services,  tires,  batteries,

windshields,  lights,  hoses  and  belts,  exhaust  systems,  and  wear  parts  replacements.

L.  AccorintElOl-53000-365Building/GroundsMaintExpense:Thesearechargesfor

plumbing  parts,  cleaning  supplies,  electrical  repairs  and  supplies,  grass

seed/fertilizer/weed  control,  paper  products,  mops  and  brooms,  overhead  door  repairs.

M.  Account  EIOI-53000-410  Streets  Gen  Maint:  These  are charges  for  street  painting,  traffic

control  signage,  signposts,  concrete,  asphalt  patching,  shoulder  gravel,  topsoil  and  seed,

saw  blades,  tree  grates  and  frames,  pedestrian  street  access  warning  panels  for  sidewalks,

downtown  street  light  maintenance,  and  sign  hardware.

N. Account  EIOI-53000-420  Storm  Sewer:  These  are  charges  for  storm  sewer  inlets/catch

basins,  concrete  rings,  inlet  frames  and  grates,  concrete,  asphalt  patching,  DNR  storm

water  permit  fees,  slurry  backfill,  and  Waukesha  County  storm  water  education  program

fees.

FOOTNOTES TAB 11 PAGE 3



0. Account  EIOI-53000-430  Snow  &  Ice  Control:  These  are charges  for  salt  brine,  road  salt,

snow  removal  charges  for  downtown  alley,  ice  melt,  sand,  and  damaged  mailbox

reimbursements,  plow  blades  and  curb  shoes.  This  accorint  includes  charges  from  our

contracted  snowplow  service  that  clears  the  snow  from  the  municipal  parking  lots.  This

covers  the  downtown  parking  lots  at the  Village  Hall,  behind  211 Cottonwood,  the

Legion  lot,  the  Fire  Department,  301 Pawling  Avenue,  the  Municipal  Lot  off  North

Avenue  and  the  alley  off  Lawn  Street.  The  lots  at the  DPW,  parks,  2 municipal  parking

lots  on  Pawling,  cemetery,  well  houses  and  towers  are cleared  by  DPW  staff.

P.  AccountElOl-53000-800CapitalOutlay:Thesechargesvaryeachyearforlarge

equipment  purchases  and  barricades  and  cones.

Q. Account  EIOI-53000-900  Corporate  Reserve  Paybacks:  These  are charges  for  the  annual

payback  for  vehicle  replacements.

FOOTNOTES TAB11PAGE4



VILLAGE OF HARTLAND  - PUBLIC WORKS BUDCiET 2025

(9mmtl '!ubb:c gkr
r)ersonnel  5chedule  - Dr) €M €Mcges  Account:101-53000-110

Classification Full  Time
Part

Time

Salary

Grade

Full  Time  Equivalents

2023 ' 2024 2025

iDirector _ ] 1 j 'l 15
l'pubiicWorss-operationssuperisor'lj '-ai -)' " "1,t,"'13'
:Utility Operations Supervisor ' [ 1 .' ! ' .. 13

S-9perv-iso'rs " ' ". "..'.. j " 1 )l' -11 III

:Sabore_rs __ - 40 t ; 9Ij (

- II' -' " -" il
il ] 6 ! SeasiSeasonal

r-"  ' -'----- " ""

iAdministrativeAssistant ' :l ' 0 i', 1 It 5
I
Recycle/Yard  Waste  ] I j( Seas

I.OO

1.00

1.00

1.00

10.00

2.06

0.25

0.175

1.00

I .00

I .00

I .00

10.00

2.06

0.25

0.175

I.OO

I.OO

I.OO

I.OO

IO.OO

2.06

0.50

0.175

I 'l .
i 14  : 8 ,
i { .

I
I i6.485 16.485 16.735

Capital  Outlay  - 101-53000-800

i item j, Add , Repl ii Amt I Unit  Cost I
I .

, To!a/  

cement viixer . . . _ ii . . . {, x ( _ q _ij . !,200 } _ i,:_oo_
f ...it'..'.. __ lii  _  ._  _  )i

TOT  AL  PUBLIC  WORKS  CAPIT  AL  OUTLAY 1,200

Corporate  Resertie  r}urchases  -  402-599@0-840

i Item ii pm i rzept iI A-I Unit  Cost i rotat i

TOT  AL  PUBLIC  WORKS  CORPORATE  RESERVE  PURCHASES 400,000

Dr) €AllmpactFeer)urchase  206-59000-970

I,Debt Service
l" "  - ' -

Item Add  Repl  Amt  Unit  Cost  Total

A
40,000

TOTAL  DPW  IMPACT  FEE  PURCHASE 40,000

12/4/2024

PUBLIC WORKS PERSONNEL, CAPITAL OUTLAY, CORPORATE RESERVE PURCHASES

AND IMPACT  FEE PURCHASES TAB 11 PAGE 5



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  5 VEAR BUDGET  HISTORV

(9mmtl  '!ubbc CVotA:>o
Expenses 2021  Actual 2022  ACtual 2023  Actual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Capital  Outlay

Bld & Grounds

642,892

278,295

637,992

4,589

40,401

629,094

258,662

691 ,284

36,372

670,548

278,323

691 ,534

39,911

710,000

351 ,950

652,680

1 ,000

38,500

735,750

370,321

684,080

4,200

33,500

Total 1,604,169 1,615,412 1j380,316 1,754,130 1 ,827,851

Revenues 2021  Actual 2022  ACtual 2023  Actual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Transport  Aids

Road  Grant

Fund  Transfers

703,379

49,992

111  ,465

723,396

117,141

745,110

119,576

767,067

115,000

770,410

115,000

864,836 840,537 864,686 882,067 885,410

Supported  by

Taxes  739,333  774,875 815,630  872,063  942,441

Populatton I 9,320 9,3201 9,3201 10,1281 '10,128

Annual  Per  Capita

Supported  by

Taxes  79.33  83.14  87.51  86.10  93.05

Per  Capita

Supported  by

Taxes  Per  Day  O.22  0.23 0.24  0.24  0.25

Total  Exp Per

PersonPerDay  O.47  0.47  0.49  0.47  0.49

12/4/2024 PUBLIC  WORKS  HISTORY TAB  11  PAGE 6



VILLACiE OF HARTIAND  - BUDGET WORK5HEET 2025

Accoun} Deiciiption

Environmental  Services  Operations

2023 Adual 2024 Budget Thyu O(!30{24 % uied Full Vi Eit 2025 Adop!ed FOOTNOTES

A

B

c

D

TOTAL ewtr<oritviairpt  SERV/CES $ 40,497  $ 47,000  $

SEE  FOOTNOTE  EXPLANATIONS  ON  TAB  12  PAGE  2

2,209 5% $ 29,000

Decrease

$ 42,600

-9.4%

We  currently  have  two  people  staffing  the  recycling  cerder  for  the  open  hours  on the  2nd  & Mh  Tuesday

rzecycring:  evenrngs  from  6pm  to 8pm,  Fridays  from  9am  to 3pm  and  the  2nd  & 4th  Saturday  mornings  from  9am  [o

lpm.

Capital  Ciutlay  Schedule

Item  Description i Add Repl Ami Unil Cosl Il' TOTAL

Top  Handled  Chainsaw $ 600 $ BOO

TOTAL  ENVIRONMENTAL  SERVICES  CAPITAL  OUTLAY 600

2024 Budget Yo of Budget 2025 Adopted % of Budget InctlDect

Landscape

Capital  Outlay

39,000 100'/a

0%

34,0(10

600

98o/o

2%

'12  82%

#DMOi

Total 39,000 j00% 34,600 1 009"o -11 28%

ENVIRONMENTAL  EXPENSES

I :!It!%tgl4 €m#

I
i 'Ii'qtlai-iitiYiiffttll"

12/4/2024 ENVIRONMENTAL EXPENSE5 TAB 12 PAGE 1



Footnotes  to Environmental  Services  Department  Budgeted  Line  Items

A. AccountElOl-53635-460LandscapeManagement:Thesearecliargesfortheprirchaseof

flowers,  bushes  and  grasses  for  use  in  the  ROWs,  weed  control  chemicals,  contracted  tree

removal  and  personal  protective  eqriipment  used  in  trimming  and  removal.

B.  Account  EIOI-53635-470  Landscape  Plantings:  These  are charges  for  the  planting  of

street  trees  and  buslies  on  the  street  right  of  ways.

C. Account  EIOI-53635-480  Environmental  Corridor  and  Open  Space  Planning  and

Maintenance:  These  charges  are for  improvements  to the  Village's  Environmental

Corridor  and  Open  Space  areas,  including  the  Hartland  marsh  and  other  areas.

D.  AccountElOl-53635-800Capitaloritlay:PurchaseofatophandledChainsaw

E. AccountE20l-53635-440Recycling:Thesearechargesrelatedtorecyclingservices

including  a recycling  dumpster  along  with  grinding  and  excavating  services.

FOOTNOTES TAB 12 PAGE 2



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  5 VEAR  BUDGET  HISTORV

(%hptiomnm[al  en'ricm

Expenses 2021 Adual 2022  Actual 2023  Actual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Capital  Outlay

Bld & Grounds

65,306 64,841 40,497 47,000 42,000

600

Total 65,306 64,841 40,497 47,000 42,600

Revenues 2021 ACtual 2022  Adual 2023  ACtual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Other  Grants

Weed  & Nuisance

Control

Subdivision  Trees

64,352

45,910

79,554

22,032

127,181

2,636

60,000

12,000

80,000

12,000

Total 110,262 101,586 129,817 72,000 92,000

'S'up'po'rte'd 't'y' jaxes"

Population

(44,956)

9,320

(36,7  4g)

9,320

" (sg:,ijo)

9,320

"'  (ii:6'6o)

10;128

(49,400)

10,"128

Annual  Per  Capita

Supported  by Taxes (4.82) (3.94) (9.58) (2.47) (4.88)

Per  Capita  Supported

by Taxes  Per  Day (O.OI) (0.01) (0.03) (O.OI) (O.OI)

Total  Exp  Per  Person

Per  Day 0.0192 0.0191 0.0119 0.0127 0.0115

12/  4/2024 ENVIRONMENTAL HISTORY TAB 12 PAGE 3



VILlAal  OP HARTLjlND  - luDa!T  WORlt$HllT  21}21

6'emeterp

Account  Daiciiptlon 2023  Actual 2024 Budget Thru o6130l24 ih uied Full Vi Eit 2025 Adopted FOOTNOTE5

Cemetery  Wages  & Benefits

Cemetery  Operations

TOTAL CEMETERY

8itaffing:

$ 7,301 $ 9,767 $ 1,073 11% $ 7,750 $ 8,767

Decrease  -10.2%

€ unng  the summit,  seasonal  public  works  employees  do the mowing  and fnmming  Other  work  is done  by regulard  public  works

employees  Dertease  in personnel  costs  are due to completion  of inputing  the Annex  Cemetery  daia  into our  GIS

Operations:
The  Village  oT Hadland  maintains  three  Village  cemetenes  including  about  lj  acres Cemetery  lois  in the Village  cemetery  sell for

11200  Extra  cost  due to taking  over  the Annex  cemetery  on West  Capitol  € nve

Cemetery  Capita'  Outlay  Schedule

Item  Descrpkion Add Repl I Amj Unit  Cost TOTAL

101-54910-350  Equlpmen[  Purchase

Skrlng  Trimmer x

l'
500 i. 500

TOTAL  CEMETERYCAPITAL  OUTLAY s 500

2024  Budget % of Budget 2025  Adopted '/o oT Budget Inct/Decr

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Capital  Outlay

3,5C10

267

5,500

500

36%

3%

56Vo

5%

3,500

267

4,500

500

40'V0

3%

51%

69'o

0 DO')'o

0 00'/o

-1818%

0 00%

Total 9,767 1 00% 8,767 j 00% -10.24o/o

CEMETERY EXPENSES

Cxpltxl  Oujliy

12/4/2024 TAB ll  PAGI 1



Footnotes  to Cemetery  Department  Budgeted  Line  Items

A. Account  EIOI-54910-220  Utility  Services:  These  are charges  for  water  used  in  the

cemeteries.

B, Account  EIOI-54910-300  0perating  Supplies  and Expenses:  These  are charges  for  office

supplies,  marking  paint,  head  stone  repair  materials  and GIS  updates.

C. Account  EIOI-54910-350  Equipment  Purchase:  These  are funds  to replace  a String

Trimmer.

D. AccountElOl-54910-365Building/GroundsMaintenanceExpense:Thesearecharges

for  topsoil,  seed, equipment  supplies,  head  stone  repair,  and fertilizing/weed  control.

FOOTNOTES TAB 13 PAGE 2



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  5 VEAR BUDGET  HISTORV

6'ernetei;p

12/4/2024 CEMETERY  HISTORY TAB 13  PAGE 3



Village  of Hartland  Budget  Summary

2021  (?uhtre  h:'  (ERmremim

LIBRARV,  PARKS,  RECREATION  DEPT,  CABLE  TV

2025  BuDCi o.ii OF BuDCi 1014  BLIOCi o.b INCR

SALARIES

VILLAGE  PROVIDED  BENEFITS

OPERATIONS

BUILDINGS  & GROtlNDS

CAPIT  AL  OUTLAY

739,100

277,255

549,050

47,000

45.84%

17.20%

34.05%

2.91%

O.OO%

631 ,250

174,237

451 ,700

48,800

17.09%

59.13%

21 .55%

-3.29%

#DlV/Oi

1,612,405 IOO.OO% 1,305,787 23.48%

CULTURE  AND  RECREATION  EXPENSES
BUILDING5 & GROuNDS CAPITAL OUTLAY

FLINDINC,  SOURCES

2025  BuDCi % OF BUD(, 2024  BuDCi ".b INCFI

STATE  & COUNTY  LIBRARY  AID

LIBRARY  FINEP!MISC

RECREATION  FEES

PARK  RENT  ALS

HOMETOWN  CELEBRATION

CABLE  FRANCHISE  FEES

SPLASH  PAD  DONATIONS

SUPPORTED  BY  TAXES

331 ,232

17,500

293,850

35,000

110,000

45,000

779,823

20.54%

109%

18.22%

2.1 7%

6.82%

2.79%

O.OO%

48.38%

316,985

15,000

259,850

25,000

80,000

45,000

563,952

4.49o/o

16.67%

13.08%

40.00%

37.50%

O.OO%

O.OO%

38.28%

1,612,405 IOO.OO% 1,305,787 23.48%

CULTURE  AND  RECREATION  REVENUES

IIBRARY FINES/MISC
1%

5P1ASH PAD DONAT10N5
0% CIIBLE FRANCHISE FEES

3% HOMETOWN CELEBRATION
7%

TOT  AL EXPENSE  PER PERSON  PER  DAY  FOR CULTURE  &

RECREATION:  LIBRARY,  PARKS,  RECREATION,  CABLE

TOT  AL PER CAPITA  SUPPORTED  BY TAXES  PER  DAY

o.<a l

0.23 l
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VILLAC,E  OF HARTLAND  5 VEAR  BUDGET  HISTORV

(3F'wd 707.. (9u&ure &: cremim

Expenses 2021 Actual 2022  Actual 2023  Adual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Bld & Grounds

Capital  Outlay

470,636

127,562

420,156

47,062

26,660

521 ,646

150,426

429,570

43,001

41 ,771

529,662

150,798

591 ,651

57,214

24,196

631 ,250

174,237

451 ,700

48,600

739,100

277,255

549,050

47,000

Total i ,092,076 ii86,414 1 ,353,521 1 ,305,787 1,612,405

Revenues 2021 Adual 2022  Adual 2023  Adual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Libr  Aids

Libr  Fines  & Misc

Park  Rentals

Rec  Classes

To The  Pointe  Dance

'Rec  Trips

Hometown  Celebration

Rec  Summer

T-Ball

Rec  Other

Before/After  School

Cable  Fees

Splash  Pad  Donations

Trans  from  GIS

260,419

13,174

40,465

109,042

34,534

I 2,247

33,404

2,976

64

43,728

273,459

14,858

43168

144,936

41 ,325

3,933

39,300

1,127

47,443

296,122

17,836

41916

172,062

66,771

2,503

61,824

I

845

45,732

316,985

15,000

25,000

145,000

42,000

2,000

80,000

52,000

17,500

1 ,350

45,000

331 ,232

17,500

I 35,000

170,000

50,000

110,000

50,000

23,000

850

45,000

Total 540,053 609,549 705,611 741,835 832,582

"  'gijpp6ri6d 'by'Taxes"  '

Population

552,023

9,320

576,865

9,320

647,910

9,320

563,952

10;128

""" ' """""">';'j5ffi'.i"
l"I""'ll'l"'l"'l"l'l'l""

10,128

Annual  Per  Capita

Supported  by Taxes 59.23 61.90 69.52 55.68 77.00

Per  Capita  Supported  by

Taxes  Per  Day 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.i5

I

0.21

Total  Exp Per  Person  Per

Day 0.32 0.35 0.40 0.35 0.44
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Hartland  Public  Library  Budget  Narrative  for  2025
Andy  Kristensen

Library  Director

In 2024,  the  Hartland  Public  Library  has  worked  to capitalize  on the  momentum

built  during  2023,  where  the  Library  saw  an increase  in total  foot  traffic,

programming  attendance,  and unique  collection  and physical  space  additions.  To

start  the  year  off, the Library  Board  launched  a new  Strategic  Plan,  covering  the

years  2024-2026,  with  three  main  areas  of  focus:  contribute  to our  community's

vibrancy  and  ensure  ongoing  engagement,  enhance  the  Library  facilities  to

elevate  the patron  experience,  and promote  exceptional  customer  service

through  staff  development  and  support.

In that  vein,  one  of  the  areas  of  focus  for  Library  staff  over  the past  eighteen

months  has  been  offering  engaging  and unique  programming  opportunities.  Our

2024  Summer  Reading  Program  has  been  the  highlight  of  our  programming  so

far  this  year.  Two  of  the  events  held  during  the  program-our  Summer  Reading

Program  Kickoff  Event,  held  in Nixon  Park,  and an animal-based  event  later  in

the  summer  that  featured  several  animal  handlers  bringing  animals  into  the

Library  to teach  young  kids  about  how  to care  for  animals-saw  the  biggest

programming  numbers  since  before  the  COVID-19  pandemic.  The  kickoff  event,

featuring  inflatable  structures,  special  character  performers,  and  free  ice cream

provided  by a local  business,  saw  attendance  of  over  1,000  total  attendees,  and

the  animal  event,  put  on by Ms. Kim's  Amazing  Animals,  saw  534  total  attendees

in the  Library  itself.  In total,  the  25 individual  summertime  programs  the  Library

put  on were  attended  by over  4,000  total  patrons,  and  over  I,100  patrons

participated  in reading  goals  and raffles  as well.  In addition  to the  summer

program,  the  Library  has  featured  other  unique  programming,  such  as a monthly

cooking  class,  a presentation  by a Vietnam  Veteran  in conjunction  with  the  Wall

That  Heals  event  in May  2024,  and  special  Lego  & Pokemon  clubs  for  younger

patrons.  Upcoming  special  programming  includes  several  Halloween-based

activities  and programs,  an informational  program  held  in conjunction  with  our

local  police  department  related  to scam  safety,  and  a Winter  Wonderland

celebration  at the  Library  in December.

Seeking  to enhance  Library  facilities  for  area  patrons,  the  Library  received  an

'Ideas  to Action'  grant,  supported  by the  non-profit  organization  Wisconsin

Library  Services,  that  was  called  'Biking  Along  the  Ice  Age  Trail.'  LJsing solely  the

funds  received  from  the grant  and  help  from  our  local  Department  of  Public

Works,  the Library  installed  a permanent  bike  repair  kit, an industrial  bike  tire

pump,  and a new  bike  rack  at  the  front  of  the  Library  next  to the  Ice Age  Trail.

Additionally,  the  Library  bought  4 collapsible  bikes  and  helmets  and  added  them

to the  growing  'Library  of  Things'  collection,  allowing  patrons  who  may  not

otherwise  have  access  to a bike  an opportunity  to get  out  and  ride  along  the  Ice

Age  Trail.  In addition  to the  outdoor  biking  enhancements,  an ADA  ramp  was

installed  near  the  entrance  to make  the  building  easier  to access  for  individuals
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with  mobility  challenges,  three  large  outdoor  patio  tables  were  added  with
umbrellas  to allow  for  more  gathering  opportunities  in the  warmer  months,  and
the  front  patio  was  reconfigured  to create  another  gathering  space  and  a spot  to
reflect  on local  history,  with  two  patio  tables,  two  Adirondack  chairs,  and  the
locally-famous  Hartland  Tree  Stump  added.

The  Library  has  also  been  busy  building  connections  with  local  community
organizations,  businesses,  and  retirement  communities.  The  Adult  Services
librarian  conducts  outreach  each  month  at three  retirement  communities,  which
allows  patrons  who  may  not  otherwise  have  access  to library  materials  an
opportunity  to check  them  out,  and  our  Children's  Librarian  conducts  monthly
school  visits  with  the  local  elementary  school  to foster  a deep  love  of  learning
and  usage  of  the  Library  from  a young  age.  All  the  prizes  From our  Summer
Reading  Program  were  either  funded  via donations  by local  businesses  or from
the  Friends  of  the  Hartland  Public  Library,  and  we've  utilized  local  businesses,
such  as Little  DippeRz,  where  possible  during  programming  events.  The  local
Kiwanis  chapter  has  pledged  to support  a fundraising  effort  to help  raise  several
tens  of  thousands  of  dollars  for  a future  Children's  Area  remodel,  including  by
launching  a new  annual  Fall  Festival  in October,  and  the  new  Kwik  Trip  in town
utilized  the  Library  for  job  fairs.

To help  promote  exceptional  customer  service,  Library  staff  was  able  to add
summer  help  within  budgetary  constraints,  a volunteer  program  was  launched  to
help  with  smaller  projects  around  the  Library,  and  future  opportunities  are
planned  for  existing  staff  to enhance  their  overall  library  knowledge,  including
attendance  at several  upcoming  library  conferences  and  statewide  meetings.

These  changes  have  produced  solid  statistical  results:  since  the  beginning  of
2023,  foot  traffic  in the  library  has  soared,  with  a YOY  increase  of  I 7.07oAi in
2023  and  a 6.31%  increase  for  the  first  seven  months  of 2024.  Circulation  of
library  materials  is up 5.76%  YOY  through  the  first  seven  months  of  2024,  which,
compared  to the  rest  of  the  Bridges  Library  System,  means  the  Library  has  the
fourth-highest  YOY  circulation  percentage  increase  out  of  twenty-four  total
system  libraries.  By seeing  a significant  rise in both  foot  traffic  and  overall
circulation,  the  Library  and  its staff  has  shown  that  providing  innovative  and  new
programming,  burnishing  existing  collections  and  spaces,  and allowing  staff  to
grow  professionally  benefits  not  only  the  Library  itself  but  the  overall  greater
Hartland  community.
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2025  HARTLAND  PUBLIC  LIBRARY

LIBRARY  BOARD

I
LIBRARY  DIRECTOR  (1 FT)

ENGAGEMENT  LIBRARIAN

(1 FT)

I MAINTENANCE

AND  CUSTODIAN

SHARED  WITH

MtlNl.  BLDG &

PUBLIC  WORKS  (2

PT)

CHILDREN'S

LIBRARIAN

(1 FT)

CIRCLLATION

SUPERVISOR  (1 FT)

SERVICES &

OPERATIONS

CLERK (6 PT)

PAGES (2 SEASONAL)

EMPLOYEES

5 FULLTIME

11  PARTTIME

IO.OO (FULLTIMEEQUIV)

-l  SERVICE I
LIBRARY

MEMBER  OF

WAUK

COLINT/

FEDERATED

SYSTEM

LIBRARY LOAN
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VILLACiE  OF HARTLAND  - CULTURE  & RECREATION  Bll%ET  2023

I ------------=-=-- ------=  2024Budget -,.-=----  ---,.-  FullViEit 2025  Adopted Fooinotei

Library  Wages & Benefits

Library  Operations

Library  Building  & Grounds

TOTAL  LIBRARY $ 7"l7,561 $ 743,830 $ 362,181

FOOTNOTE  EXPLANATIONS  ON TAB  15  PAGE  4

49% $ 743,761 $ 894,200

Increase 20.2%

Highlight  2024: Adding new Museum/Specialty  Passes, build Library of Things & new Strategic Plan

Spotlight  2025:

Exploring possibility of Children's  Area Remodel and adding Study Rooms, continuing to
offer new programming for all ages, and continuing to build up 'Library Experiences,'  such  as

offering new pieces of technology  we didn't have prior and adding  even  more  Explore
passes.
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Footnotes  to Library  Department  2025  Budgeted  Line  Items

Account  EIOI-55110-290  0utside  Services:  Includes  software  licenses  and machine

usage  (increased  10.5%  YOY),  wireless  and  Badgernet  annual  fees,  printing  and  toner

fees,  Bridges  Library  System  annual  fee (CAFE  circulation  software,  databases,

interlibrary  sharing,  rising  6.9%  in  2024),  drug  screening  costs  for  New  Hires,  and

Ontech  IT  computer  and software  support  (increased  39.3%  YOY).

Account  EIOI-55110-300  0perating  Supplies/Expenses:  Office  supplies,  5 hotspots,

Explore  Passes (Milwaukee  Zoo,  Betty  Brinn  Museum,  Packers  Hall  of  Fame,  etc.),

programming  supplies  &  presenters,  and materials  processing  items  (book  covers,  labels,

bags  for  Library  of  Things  items,  etc.).

Account  EIOI-55110-310  Books  and  Materials:  Circulated  library  items/materials,

including:  books,  audiobooks,  DVDs/Blu-Rays,  large  print  books,  CDs,  reference

materials,  digital  items  (databases,  eBooks,  eAudiobooks,  movies,  etc.),  video  games,

Library  of  Things  items,  and  Roku  Sticks.

Account  EIOI-55110-325  Periodicals:  Magazine  and newspaper  subscriptions,  such  as

Milwaukee  Journal  Sentinel, Waukesha  Freeman,  Sports  Illustrated  People,  etc.

Account  EIOI-55110-345  Staff  Education/Training:  Wisconsin  Library  Association

annual  membership,  seminar/conference  attendance,  and continuing  education  for  staff

and director  certification.

Account  EIOI-55110-220  Utility  Services:  WE  Energies  (6.9%  increase  to commercial

rates  expected  in  2025),  water  and  sewer  utility  bills,  and  phone  bills.

Account  EIOI-55110-255  Buildings  and  Grounds:  Semi-annual  window  and  carpet

cleaning,  HVAC  aru'iual  maintenance,  fire  alarm  and elevator  annual  maintenance,

landscaping  services,  light  bulbs,  and other  hardware  as needed.

Account  EIOI-55110-355  Janitorial  Supplies:  Cleaning  supplies  and equipment  (the

custodian  is in charge  of  ordering  supplies  and  will  be split  50/50  with  the municipal

building).

Account  EIOI-55110-900  Corporate  Reserve  Payments:  We  have  none  at this  time.
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VILLACE  OF HARTLAND  - CLIL'nlFIE & RECREATION  BUDGET  2025

eG2kq  C39emcm

Operations:
The  renovation  to  the  library  is complete  and  ready  for  citizens  to take  full  advantage  of  this  beautiful

new  building.

2024  Budget % of Budget 2025 Budget % of Budget Incr/Deci

Wages

Benefits

Operations

414,750

125,730

203,350

56%

1 7%

27')'0

496,300

189,100

208,800

56%

21%

23%

19.66%

50.40%

2.68%

Total 743,830 100% 894,200 1 00% 20.22%

LIBRARY  EXPENSES

Personnel  Schedule:  Library  Wages  ACct:  ioi-ssno-no

ClassificaUon

Library  Director

Engagement  Librarian

Children's  Librarlan

Adult  Services  Librarian

Circulation  Supervisor

Technical  Service  Clerk

Library  Clerks

Pages

Custodian

Full  Time Part  Time

=-=-I
-F-ullTime-Equivalents

, 2023 II 2024 II 2025 I
1 10 1.000 1.000 1.000

l- 6 1.000 tOOO 1 .CH)O

1, 7 1 .000 1.000 1000

1 6 1 .000 1.000 LOOO

1 4 1.000 1.000 1.000

3

7 2 4.000 4.000 4.000

2 Seas 0.500 0.500 0.500

2 0.500 0.500 0.500

5 ll __J I I

Corporate  Reserve  Purchase

Item i tm  ,i nept i Amt Llnit  Cost i Total
Nothing  in 2025 $

i II $-

linpact  Fee Fu  qd

Item Add II Repl II Amt Unit  Cosf I Total
Transfer  for  Debt  Service  Payments il $ 100,000

il II I $  100,000
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!./ILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  5 VEAR BUDGET  HISTORV

eekq  ien4m

Expenses 2021  Adual 2022  ACtual 2023  Actual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Bld & Grounds

Capital  Outlay

332,239

102,328

152,858

47,062

26,660

362,622

121,753

159,426

43,001

353,033

106,962

200,352

57,214

414,750

125,730

154,750

48,600

496,300

189,100

161 ,800

47,000

Total 661,147 686,802 717,561 743,830 894,200

Revenues 2021  Actual 2022  Actual 2023  Actual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

County  Aid

Libr  Fines  & Misc

Inter-County  Library

Funding

253,951

13,174

6,468

264,431

14,858

9,028

292,074

17,836

4,048

310,534

15,000

6,451

327,163

17,500

4,069

Total 273,593 288,317 313,958 331 ,985 348,732

Supported  by

Taxes

Population

387,554

9,320

398,485

9,320

403,603

9,320

411 ,845

10,128

545,468

10,128

Annual  Per  Capita

Supported  by

Taxes 41 .58 42.76 43.31 40.66 53.86

Per  Capita

Supported  by

Taxes  Per  Day 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.15

Total  Exp  Per

Person  Per  Day 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.24
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A(tOllnlDeimplion  2023Adual  2024 Bud(let Thtu06130l24 %Ul@d FullVrEit  2025Adopted  Foo}notet

Parks  Wages  & Benefils

%TOTAL PARKS BUDGET $ 153,905  $ 120,895  $ 46,070 38% $ 84,466 $ 124,830
Increase  3.25%

Highlight  2024:

Spo[lighl  2025:

3upported  Sew/ces:

Penbtook  The  baseball  backstop  will be replaced  at Penbrook  Joilet,Hartbtook,  and Penlrook  basketball  courts  will
be resurTaced

Replacement  of the Hartbrook  Park  Playground  Equipment  Continued  Replacement  of Park Bubblets  Replacement

Nixon  Park  Scoreboatd  Building  a Building  around  the splash  pad controls  and updating  the splash  pad

Descriplion  2023  2024 2025

: ""aa"""'1'-a""""-'ji

["-'--Ts-.i' "."T
(:..____..."..- ?JJ...J.'f.l
r'7:'t'= ...M..7'.....-':'.3__ = j

r----'i  ' ]

r"-1  ' ""-ii

17S7"-" ;  "  -'1i.-_____-j'6_",i: q,_]

31affing:
During  the summer,  seasonal  public  works  employees  do the mowing  and ltimmtng  Other  wotk  is t)one  by regular
public  works  employees

2024 Budget % oT Budget 2025 Adopted % oT Budget Inc+lDect

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Capital Outlay

45,000

3.445

72,450

37%

3%

60%

0%

46.800

3,580

74,450

37%

3%

60%

0%

4 00%

3 92%

2 78%

iioivroi

Tolal 120.895 l 00% 1 24,830 l 00% 3 25%

Parks  ExpensesCtpijrl  Ontliy

12/4/2024



Footnotes  to Parks  Department  Budgeted  Line  Items

A. Account  EIOI-55200-220  Utility  Services:  This  account  consists  of  our  utility  charges  of

the following  -  We  Energies  electric,  and Village  water  and sewer  for  the parks  and Fine

A+ts  Center.

B. Account  EIOI-55200-350  Equipment  Purchase:  There  are no projected  equipment

purchases  in 2025.

C. Account  EIOI-55200-365  Building/Grorinds  Maintenance  Expense:  These  are charges

for  the  maintenance  of  the  park's  buildings,  play  structures,  and  grounds  not  including

the athletic  fields.  Charges  consist  of  cleaning  supplies,  paper  products,  electrical  parts

and repairs,  paint,  plumbing  supplies  and  repairs,  temporary  restroom  rentals,  weed

control  and fertilizer,  topsoil,  seed and straw,  garbage  can liners,  play  equipment  parts

and repairs,  pedestrian  bridge  repairs,  fence  repairs.  There  have  been  additional  costs  due

to the  Beer  Garden  use at the Fine  Arts  Center  and  the added  events  at Nixon  Park.

D. AccountElOl-55200-370AthleticFacilityMaintenance:Thesearechargesforthe

maintenance  of  the athletic  fields  at the parks.  The  charges  consist  of  field  marking

paint,  marking  chalk,  ball  field  turface  mix,  ball  field  sure-hop  infield  mix,  fertilizer  and

weed  control.

E. AccountElOl-55200-470LandscapePlantings:Thesearechargesfortheplantingof

trees  and  bushes  on  park  land.

F.  Account  EIOI-55200-800  Capital  Outlay:  These  charges  vary  each  year  for  large

eqriipment  purchases.  For  2025,  parks  will  have  no capital  oritlay.

G. Account  EIOI-53000-900  Corporate  Reserve  Paybacks:  These  are charges  for  the annual

payback  for  vehicle  replacements.
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VILLAGE OF HARTLAND  - CULTLIRE & RECREATION BLIDC.ET 2025

Item

101-55200-800  Capital  Outlay

Capital  Outlay  Schedule

Add  Repl  Amt  Unit  Cost Total

Nothing  for  2025

I

TOTAL  PARKS  CAPITAL  OUTLAY

Corporate  Reserve  f)urchases

i Item i pm I Repl I' Amt I Unit Cost iI Total I
I
il  :Club'carGolf-Cart " '- ' "-'- a
I ' at'

I " [

I
I
l-  "  "'

I
I

:

I ) II
I ) l
t ! !

I X ff _ .q. (
l'-_,,___,[",, _, )
I ! -[

I

il
i$- "  1-4,66€)'-i

[ __ . . a"  '_  .-i

I -:

l(
1$ '.'.'. ;<,-o6.o]

1, ._,,.,_ ...-.._i
I [

TOTAL  PARKS  CORPORATE  RESERVE  PURCHASES
$ 14,000

Impact  Fee  Fund

Item Add Repl Amt Unit  Cost Total

Nothing  for  2025

TOTAL  PARKS  IMPACT  FEE  PURCHASES

12/4/2024 PARKS CAPITAL  OUTLAY,  CORPORATE  RESERVE PURCHASES  AND  IMPACT  FEE ITEMS TAB 16  PAGE 3



VILLA(JE  OF HARTLAND  5 VEAR BUDGET  HISTORV

'E2mokr

Expenses 2021  ACtual 2022  Adual 2023  ACtual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Capital  Outlay

43,185

3,304

109,448

45,225

3,460

88,990

41 ,771

44,099

3,373

82,237

24,196

45,000

3,445

72,450

46,800

3,580

74,450

Total 155,937 179,44(3i 153,905 120,895 124,830

Revenues 2021  ACtual 2022  Actual 2023  ACtual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Park  Rentals

Trans  from  GIS

40,465 43,168 41,916 25,000 35,000

Total 40,465 43,168 41,916 25,000 35,000

Supported  by

Taxes

Population

115,472

9,320

136,278

9,320

111,989  95,895

9,320  10,128

89,830

"10,128

Annual  Per  Capita

Supported  by

Taxes 12.39 14.62 12.02 9.47 8.87

Per  Capita

Supported  by

Taxes  Per  Day 0.034 0.040 0.033 0.026 0.024

Total  Exp Per

Person  Per  Day 0.046 0.053 0.045 0.033 0.034
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HARTLAND  RECREATION  DEPARTMENT
2025  BUDGET  NARRATIVE

Highlights  of  2024:

1 ) Thursday  Nizht  Concert  Series:  The 2024 Thursday  Night  Concert  Series  was
sponsored  by Bank  Five  Nine  for  a second  year.  The  concert  series  kicked  off  on
May  23 and ran  through  September  19. Due  to the visit  of  The  Wall  That  Heals
and  the  Independence  Day  holiday,  there  were  two  Thursdays  without  concerts.

2 ) T-Ball.'  T-Ball  enrollment  was  up this  year  from  165 in  2023  to 210  in  2024.  The
program  offered  both  a Tuesday  session  and Thursday  session  and  ran  from  May
21-August  1. T-Ball  participants  and  their  families  also had  the option  to purchase
group  tickets  to a Lake  Country  Dockhounds  game,  where  participants  engaged  in
a high  five  tunnel  on the baseball  field.

3') Summer  Camp:  The  Summer  Camp  program  was  offered  in congruence  with
Hartland  Lakeside  School  District's  morning  Summer  Splash  program  Mondays-
Fridays,  from  June 10-August  2, 12:30-5:30  pm.  This  program  was  held  at
Hartland  South  Elementary  School.  All  eight  weeks  of  camp  had  unique  themes
and  curriculum.  Camp  enrollment  varied  by  week  from  38 to 50 participants,  with
one week's  enrollment  at 25, due to the school  being  closed  and Summer  Camp
operating  out  of  Nixon  Park  and  the Hartland  Community  Center.

4 ) Special  Events:  Hartland's  Hometown  Celebration  was  held  June  28-30  and  was a
multi-department  event.  The  DPW,  Recreation,  PD,  Fire,  Library  and
Administration  teams  all  supported  the weekend's  festivities.  Hometown
Celebration  received  monetary  donations  from  local  businesses  and  organizations.
Food  was  available  for  purchase  in  the park  and  provided  by local  area  non-profit
organizations.  This  year,  a Kid  Zone  was  added  on Friday  night  of  festivities.
Volunteers  supported  the sales of  tickets  and refreshments,  along  with  managing
the kids'  games  and  activities.  The  Hartland  fireworks  and Hartland  parade  both
ran  very  smoothly  and  were  well  received  by  the community.  National  Night  Out
was held  on  August  8 in  Nixon  Park  and  was  a multi-department  event.  The  PD,
FD,  and  DPW  were  featured  in  the  parking  lot,  with  vehicles  and  tools  on display
for  the  community  to explore.  Vendors  lined  the park  walking  path  and  music
played  6:00-9:00  pm  in  the Fine  Arts  Center.  Flight  For  Life  was  unable  to attend
due to an emergency  call.

5 ) New  Programs:  New  programs  were  introduced  in  2024,  including  floral  design  at
The  Flower  Garden,  watercolor  classes  in  Nixon  Park,  an adult  writing  class,  and
an adult  ballet  class  and  adult  jazz  class.  Line  dancing  shi:tted  from  a
complimentary  class  to a paid  punch  card  class.  Pickleball  now  offers  four
seasons  of  play;  this  change  incorporates  a 6-week  Spring  session  and 6-week  Fall
session  in  Nixon  Park.

Future  Goals:

1)  Develop  community  focused  events  that  generate  revenue  for  future  growth  and
development.
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2)  Introduce  new,  enriching  recreation  offerings  for  youth  and  adults  based  on

community  interests.

3) Develop  new  recreation  spaces  that  accommodate  the growing  programs  and

coinmunity's  needs  and  interests.

Staffing/Personnel  Schedule:  The  Recreation  Depaitment  employs  one full-time

Director,  one full-time  Assistant,  One  shared  Fiscal/Recreational/Public  Works  Clerk,  6-7

Summer  Camp  Counselors,  and  a bingo  instructor.  For  2025,  the Recreation  Department

will  hire  seasonal  summer  staff  to support  the summer  camp  program.  A  summer  camp

coordinator  is no longer  needed  with  the addition  of  the full-time  assistant.  The  dance

insttauctor  was  also removed  at the end  of  2023.

Capital  Outlay:  The  recreation  department  is budgeting  for  a golf  cart  for  special

events.

Expenses:  Wages  and  benefits  increased  with  the addition  of  a full-time  staff  member.

Civic  Rec  expenses  were  higher  this  year  as the initial  fee included  software

implementation.  Forte,  our  3rd party  payment  so:ttware  program  for  Civic  Rec,  is

replacing  Active  Net  fees.  Active  Net  fees end this  year  as our  annual  contract  ended.

Revenues:  Revenues  for  T-Ball  were  up this  year  following  a successful  2023 season  and

an incredible  number  of  referrals.  Revenues  for  Summer  Camp  were  down  due  to a shift

from  10 weeks  to eight  weeks  and  one week  of  lower  enrollment  due to limited  facility

access.  The  "convenience  fee"  revenue  generated  in  Civic  Rec covers  Forte  expenses.

Pickleball  revenues  continue  to grow  with  the addition  of  the  Nixon  Park  courts  and

lights,  allowing  12 additional  weeks  of  pay  in Spring  and  Fall.

Capital  Improvement  Plan:  None  at this  time.
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2025  RECREATION  DEPARTMENT

PERSONNEL

RECREATI(X4 ASSIST ANT

(1.O FT)

ADDITIONAL  SEASON AL

STAFFING AND CLASS

INSTRUCTORS

RECREATION  DIRECTOR

1 :T

SERVICES

SUMMER  RECREATION

FISHING  CLINIC

MOVIE  IN THE  PARK

ADULT  CLASSES

KIDS  CLASSES

TRIPS

HOMETOWN  CELEBRATION

PARK  ACTIVITIES

FAC CONCERT  SERIES

NATIONAL  NIGHT  OUT

SENIOR  PROGRAMS

ADVERTISING

2.O FULL  TIME

5 SEASONAL

VARIOUS  INSTRUCTORS

3.25  FULL  TIME  EQUIVALENTS
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Attounl  Dsitrlp)fan

Recreation  Wages  & Benefits

(ERecregtim epmtmmt

2023  Adual  2024  Budget % llied Full Vi Eit 2025  Adopted FOOTNOTES

Rt'creajian  Operalions

$474,00(i $430,037 $181,402 42% $483,078  $sa2,350

Increase  35.4%

FOOTNOTE  EXPLAN  ATIONS  ON TAB  17 PAGE 5

Hlghlighj  2024:
T-Ball  gTeW 27% (165 tO 2 j O) and 5ad a fun and successful  season  Pi(-kle5all  programming  continues  to grow winte(fspnng  272'/o
(101 to 376), summer  45% (2'l7  to 315) Fall will have  a similar  gtomh  tale  io wintetlspring  Civic  Rec, the Village's  new registtaiion
soTtware, was implemented  and park  shelter  +eservaiions  were  offered  online  for  the tst  time

Spollighl  2025:
Looking  forward  to discussing  the opportunity  to develop  future  recreation  spaces  for Harlland  and networking  with the community's
businesses  and organizalkins  to grow  village  events  and the needed  sponsotshipsldonations

With increased success of existing and new programs, the Recreation Department is prolecting a declining tax burden for ihe Village
oper""ons: in regards  to its operations

2024 Budget % of Budget 2025 Adopled % of Budget IncrlDeci

Wages

Benefits

Opetahons

Capital Outlay

185,500

45.037

219,500

38%

1 0%

51%

0%

190,000

84,550

307,8[)0

33%

1 5%

53%

0%

14 80%

87 73%

40 23%

0 00%

Tolsl 431),(137 1 00'/. 582,350 100% 35 42%

RECREATION  EXPENSES

(ipltrl  Oullry

x+Mlzoza RECREATION DEPARTMENT  EXPENiEi



Footnotes  to  Recreation  Department  Budgeted  Line  Items

A. AccountElOl-55300-110Salaries:  ThisaccountisthesalaryoftheRecreation

Director,  Recreation/Fiscal  Clerk,  Bingo  instructor  and Summer  Camp  staff.

B. Account  EIOI-55300-290  0utside  Services/Contracts:  This  represents  the fees of

Recreational  Activities  that  are instructed  by outside  contractors  hired  by the

Recreation  Department.  These  instructors  are paid  a percentage  of  the fees

collected  for  each student  that  emolls  in  their  classes.  Some  examples  of  these

classes  are Barre,  Yoga  for  Life  and Fitness  for  Optimal  Aging.

C. Account  EIOI-55300-291  Active  Net  Fees: This  represents  the expense  for  using

the  recreation  registration  software.  The  registration  so:ttware  contract  includes  an

annual  minimum  fee of  $3,600,  which  is based  on a percentage  of  registration

fees. The  fee in  the budget  line  is estimated  to be higher  because  once  the

minimum  is met,  Active  Net  still  charges  a percentage  for  each  transaction  made.

The  Active  Net  contract  terminates  as of  November  1, 2024.

D. AccountEIOl-55300-295Trips:  Thisrepresentsthecostofthetripsthatare

offered  by  the Recreation  Department.

E. Account  EIOI-55300-300  0perating  Supplies/Expenses:  This  represents  the

expenses  the Recreation  Department  may  have  on a daily,  weekly,  monthly,  or

yearly  basis.  Some  examples  of  these  expenses  are copies,  postage,  general  office

supplies,  supplies  for  programs,  Recreation  Department's  cell  phone,  advertising

fees  to promote  the recreation  department  and  program  guide  which  is produced

three  times  a year.

F.  Account  EIOI-55300-302  Dance  Academy:  This  represents  expenses  for  our

Dance  Academy  provider  TTP.

G. Account  EIOI-55300-303  Summer  Rec  Expenses:  This  represents  the expenses

for  the Summer  Camp  Program.  These  consist  of  the fieldtrip  admissions,

transportation  costs,  supplies  and  equipment  that  are only  used  by Summer  Camp.

H. Account  EIOI-55300-312  Splash  Pad  Expenses:  This  represents  the annual

maintenance  expenses  for  the Splash  Pad  which  is estimated  to be approximately

$3,500.

I.  AccountEIOl-55300-220SplashPadWaterExpense.  Thisistheannualexpense

for  water  usage  paid  to the Water  Utility  for  the splash  pad,  which  is estimated  to

be approximately  $9,000.

J. Account  EIOI-55300-900  Corporate  Reserve  Paybacks:  Hartland  Recreation

Department  has none  at this  time.
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VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  - CULTURE  & RECREATION  BUDGET  2025

cremm

Personnel  Wages  Acct:  101-55300-110

Classification
Full

Time

Part

Time

Salary

Grade

Fui.'  Time  Equiyalents

2023 2024 2025

Recreation  Director

Recreation  Assistant

Summer  Camp  Coordinator

Summer  Camp/Tiny  Tots  Counselors

Dance  Instructor

"I

1

ij

i ']. 9

t ,,_ (' _', ,,
I :'j' E

La-.7i'_j -a'C-ii .

i (

1 .000

0.250

0.200

0.500

0.500

1 .000

0.500

0.200

0.500

0.000

I.OOO

1.000

0.000

0.500

0.000

5
I

2.45 2.2 2.5

12/4/2024 RECREATION  PERSONNEL TAB 17  PAGE 6



VILLAC,E  OF HARTLAND  5 VEAR  BuDC,ET  H15TORV

aoeafim

Expenses 2021 ACtual 2022  Actual 2023  Actual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Capital  Outlay

90,759

21,930

154,710

109,734

25,210

178,897

128,150

40,447

305,409

165,500

45,037

219,500

ago,ooo

84,550

307,800

.Total 267,399 313,841 474,006 430,037 582,350

Revenues 2021 Adual 2022  Actual 2023  Adual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

Classes

Before/After  Sch

Dance  Studio

Trips

Hometown  Celebration

Summer  Rec

T-Ball

Other

Splash  Pad  Donations

109,042

64

34,534

2,247

33,404

13,350

2,976

144,936

41 ,325

3,933

39,300

21,359

1,127

172,062

66,771

2,503

61,824

13,981

845

145,000

42,000

2,000

80,000

52,000

17,500

I ,350

170,000

50,000

110,000

50,000

23,000

850

Total 195,617 251 ,980 317,986 339,850 403,850

"  ' Su'ppoffed'by  Taffies "

Population

71 ,782

9,320

61 ,861

9,320

156,020

9,320

90,187

10,128

178,500

10,128

Annual  Per  Capita

Supported  by Taxes 7.70 6.64 16.74 8.90 17.62

Per  Capita  Supported

by  Taxes  Per  Day 0.021 0.018 0.046 0.024 0.048

Total  Exp  Per  Person

Per  Day 0.079 0.092 0."l39 0.116 0.158
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VILUII-E  OF HARTLAN[)  - CULTURE & FIECltEATION BIID(iET  'io:is

Account  Deiciiption I-= 2024  Budget I-=-  II qtLlied ,I -=-=- I'lI-=-
Cable  TV  Wages  & Benefits

Cable  TV  Operations

TOTAL  CABLE  TV $ 8,049  $ 11,025  $

%rsonnel  Schedule

3,888 35% $ 11,026  $
/ncrease

Il  ,025

O.O%

Classlfication Full  Time

i pa-a II S81""=a"
i ;';  /vafe-iitsffi
i 2022 I 2023 I 2024 -i

I I
Part Time Employees

I
I I , 0.24

I

0.24 I
I

I

,l
I

I

0.24

I
Employee  Totals 0 -l n 0.24J

I

I O.24

2024  Budget a.b ok Budget 202!i  Adoptad % ol  Budget

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Capital  Outlay

6,000

25

5,000

54%

0%

45%

0%

6,000

25

5,0[)0

54%

0%

45%

0%

Total 11 .025 1 00% 11 ,025 j 00%

i CABLEBUDGETEXPENSES
I Caplthlaixtlay
I oii
I t_zw....i...l.......i_._
I _-u:Nlukl'k'fR(';jl'>)l."'ll._.

I '-
l'

I "A:i' I

i f

I
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VILLAGE  OF  HARTLAND  s VEAR  BUDC,ET  HISTORV

C?a-ble b'is;tM
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VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  - CULTURE  & RECREATION  BUDGET  2025

C?aaMe 'Cp

Item

Corporate  Reserve  Purchases

Add  Repl  Amt  Unit  Cost Total

TOTAL  CABLE  TV  CORPORATE  RESERVE  PURCHASES

12/  4/2024 CABLE TV CORPORATE RESERVE TAB 18 PAGE 3



(3fmi  QO. GPater (7Ati%
EXPENSES 2025  Budget 0'o of Budg 2024  Budget

--l
}ncr/-Decr  

Wages

Benefits

Operations

Debt  & Taxes

Capital  Outlay

292,500

149,500

565,  195

446,500

485,305

15%

8%

29%

23%

25%

276,850

150,000

i,769,281

458,750

382,000

5.65%  '

-0.33% "
I

-68.06%  I

-2.67% :'

27.04'/O  II
Total 1,939,000 100% 3,036,881 -36.15%

EXPENSES

i REVENLIES 2025  Budget o/o of Budg 2024  Budget
--  i

Incr/-Decr

Interest  Earnings

Residential  Sales

Commercial  Sales

Industrial  Sales

Public  Authority  Sales

Public  Fire  Protection

Miscellaneous

Borrowing  Proceeds

6,000

925,000

291  ,000

118,000

35,000

529,000

35,000

0%

48%

15%

6%

2%

27%

2%

0%

6,000

925,000

291  ,000

118,000

35,000

529,000

1,132,881

O.OO%

O.OO%

O.OO%

O.OO%

O.OO%

0.00'!/o

-96.91%1

#DlV/Of

I Total  Revenues 1,939,000 IOO% 3,036,881 -36.15%

I "o"""'L:"':,Th""""""
.,.....,4,,..,.,-.1-",i,.).)i ;.

'-'i

i .:  (
PublltAuthorltvSalei-'  I

2%

!Ill!11% l>"' "" F'%, ': 'k= "j'i:'.'l"i "  a "

12/4/2024 FUND 620  WATER  UTILITY T AB l'l  PAGE 1



VILLAGE OF HARTIAND  -WATER 11TILITV BuDC,ET 2025

(3Fu,qd QO. C9Pmer QAti%
2020  Adutil 2021  Adual 2022  Actual 'i023  Adual 2024  Budgat

I
202!i  Adopted  

I 2.281107 l  ,480,844 1575,317 1687,185 3,036,881 i,sag,ooo II

L_- -35.09% 8.39% 5 83% 82.16% -38. l  5%  I
I

Expanses

Atcounl  Deitnptlon 2023  Actual 2024  Biidgel ThTll  sf30l24 QO llied Full  VI  Ell 2025  Adopted FOOTNOTE5

(Vabw (7Atfkl Eta7mxtar
CapRal

5ourceofSupply  20uAttual  xo24!ludgat  Thnu6130t24

(E 620-!i:1700S60-0- SRC OF aLPPLY-IABOR

iE 620-53700:6C12'SR-C OF SUPPLY-EXP
iE 820-53700-605 'MAINT-WTR SRC PLANT

Sub-TolalSourceofSu9PIV  I  48,208 S 621300  I  29,480

% Uiad Full  Vt  Ei! z02S  Adopted

1$18,019
i _ ;;O j

-29,889 i
l_$ 22,03000_0

40,000

FS _ i<,J_g;
f'- 15,031

I 65%

I -0%
' 38%

i$25,0001
i 300 i
i---1

40,000 I

l_.
I

i$ _ _ 25,000 l
i _ _ 300 i
i - 37,'000 i

Pumping  Expenie

ixr*mxz Tnntl 6)0  Wilti  Ulllily Tib  19 tiga  2



VILLAGE OF HARTLAND  -WATER LITILITV BIIDGET ;iop

(3Fmd QO. GPater (lAti%
Water  Treatment  Expenie

Tranimlttlon  & Dlitributlon  Expenie

Cuitomer  Accounti  Expenie

Adminiitratlue  & General  Expenie  2023 Adual 2024  Budge! Th+ll  6130124 !O llied Full Vi Ei) 2025 Adopted

i3 _ __lo_8,346i
i- - - 1,113i
i - --140'I772i
I ;6,000 II

I 95,446 i
i 1-6,8'53'i
i - 8':842J' 45.000 '

$ 95,000 l
_ __ 4,000 i

l _ 1_15,000 i
t 26,000 i
i 1-20,000 i

l - 15,000-j
i - 8,000 i

f 45:600 I
i'- - - -- i
I -l

i$ 58,788
j _ eo:i,

- 417249 ',

28,000 i

l'- 59,576
j 4,607

i __s,ioz,

45,000 I

l _ 62%
I ""- 1 5%- - ;i '/v
l- l 00%

[ 50'A

I _ ::
l__ _1 F_::

I
$  117,576

I

1,000

115,000

26.000
l_  _ _ _ _

i 119,152

l _ !0,000
,_ 8,000

45.000

I
f

I
[

I

i$ 110,000

:_-_- -- -'1;o:ooJooo
26,000

120,000

15,000

9,000

48,000

67,896

iE 620-53700-920'/l-DMIG-ENERL SALARIES
jE 620-53700-921 0FFICE SuF'PLlESlEXPNS

iE 620-53700:923 0YTSIDE SERVICES
IE 82053700-924 PROI"ERTi' INSURANCE
iE 620537[10-926'EMPL PENSIONS & BNFTS
iE 620-53700-930 MISC GEN EXPENSES

I,: :::,:::::: ::::::::ES
(E 620-53iO-0-937 SURPLUS TO CASH RESERVES

I Sub-Tolal Admln & General Expense 8 442,372 S a:iaprm s 241,930 57% S 441,728 'J  524,895

Other  Expenie

Total  Waler  ulrlity  Expenses 1,667,185 S s,ass,us  $ 941,217 31% S s,m,zu  S i,gag,ooo

1)lt7)010 Tund 6)O Wxtir  ullllly



VILLAGE OF HARTLAND  -WATER uTILITV BUDGET zon

(3fusl  QO. C9Pater (Uiti%
TOTAL WATERREVENUES

TOTAL WATER EXPENSES

NETOPERATIONS

iS  2,121,334

' S 1,867,185

'-S- 454,169-i

IS _ _ :,i::,:::
j-s- -- -

l:-'-:-::
I S gs,r+is  

'13413%
l 3099%
I

Iss _ __ 2;064297:26(1146
i- (1,57-7,548)

I

-i-o":

FOOTNOTE  EXPLANATIONS  ARE  ON TAB 19 PAGE  5 THROUGH  TAB 19 PAGE  8

Highlight  2024 and
Spollight  2025:

Relirung of the watermein  on Hwy 83 is to be completed  this fall The water  department  has removed  Fluonde  from the distribution
system  and has added Phosphate  injection  into the dislnbution  system Staff  has also compleied  the lateral  service  inventory
throughout  the Village Bnstler.one  Water  Tower  has been internally  painted Hill Street  Water  Tower  and Coventry  Wafer  Tower
were  extemally  power  washed  Wellhouse  # 5 updating  the PLC

The utility  project  will replace  inTenor water  main valves  and hydrants  Wellhouse  # 6 will have a PLC upgrade

Expanses:
Continue  with ongoing  leak  detection  of  the  water  system.  Continuation  of  Backflow  and  crossconnection

inspections.

Budget  Analysls The  Utility  aniicipates  a large water  main utility project  in 2024 CTH 83 wafer  main replacement

2024  Budget H, ol  Budge! 'xo:n Adopted % of Budgat IntrfDecr

Wages

Operalions

Debt Expense

Capital Outlay

276,850

1 ,9{9.28i

458,750

382,000

9%

63%

S 5%

S 3o/n

292.500

714,895

446,500

485,305

l 5%

37%

23%

25"i'o

5 65%

ti2 76%

0 00%

27 o<"*

Total 3,036.881 1 00% l ,939,000 l 00% -36 15%

2024  WATER uTILlT/  BtlDGET

ri/Vio+n Innd  tin  %le+  ullllly Tib  19  Pigi  4



Footnotes  to Water  Utility  Department  Budgeted  Line  Items

A.  Account  R620-41900  Interest  Income:  This  account  is the  interest  earned  on the Water  Utilities

cash balance.

B.  Account  R620-42100  Miscellaneous  Non-Operating  Income:  This  account  is recording  items  put  to

the  tax  roll  for  monies  not  paid  for  outstanding  bills.

C.  Account  R620-42110  Contributed  Capital:  This  is the Resident  Equivalency  Adjushnent  for  new

construction  which  is the Water  hook-up  charge.

D.  Account  R620-46100  Metered  Sales General  Customers:  This  account  is metered  water  sales  to

companies  or citizens  generally  for  the filling  of  pools.

E.  Account  R620-46120  Residential  Sales:  This  is revenue  from  the  quarterly  billings  to Water  Utility

Residential  users  for  water  usage. There  is no rate  increase  for  2023.  The  Utility  reviewed  the

previous  10 years  of  water  consumption  data  and has identified  a trend  of  decreased  water  usage

attributed  to conservation  and  innovation  of  toilets  and other  water  usage  items.

F.  Account  R620-46140  Commercial  Sales:  This  is revenue  from  the quarterly  billings  to Water

Utility  Commercial  users  for  water  usage. There  is no rate  increase  for  2023.

G.  Account  R620-46160  Industrial  Sales:  This  is revenue  from  the quarterly  billings  to Water  Utility

Industrial  users  for  water  usage.  There  is no rate increase  for  2023.

H.  Account  R620-46200  Private  Fire  Protection:  This  is the  fee of  providing  fire  protection  services  to

those  with  their  own  private  connections.

I.  Account  R620-46300  Public  Fire  Protection:  This  is the  fee to all  Utility  Customers  for  providing

fire  protection  with  general  public  access  to hydrants.

J. Account  R620-46400  0ther  Sales  -  Public  Authority:  This  is revenue  from  the  quarterly  billings  to

Water  Utility  Public  Authority  users  for  water  usage  such  as schools  or municipalities.  There  is no  rate

increase  for  2018.

K.  Account  R620-47000  Forfeited  Discounts:  This  is the  revenue  for  the  late  fee interest  from

customer's  late  payments  of  Water  Utility  bills.

L.  Account  R620-47100  Miscellaneous  Service  Revenues:  This  account  receives  money  from

reconnect  fees as well  as non-metered  water  sales.

M.  Account  R620-47400  0ther  Service  Revenue/Chargebacks:  This  is the annual  money  received  from

the Sewer  Utility  for  the  Shared  Meter  Costs.

N.  Account  R620-49110  Borrowing  Proceeds:  This  account  balance  is the  money  received  from  debt

borrowings  to cover  future  capital  expenditures.

0.  Account  R620-49270  0ther  Funding:  This  account  is shown  as the use of  fund  balance,  including

borrowing  proceeds,  as needed.
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iCapital Itemsi

P. AccountE620-53700-662WaterTreatinentEquipment:Thisaccountisfortheadditionalcostof

phosphate  in the wellhouses.

Q.  Account  E620-53  700-672  Distribution  Reservoir  -  Standpipe:  This  account  is for  replacement  of

tower  and  reservoir  equiptnent.  This  account  will  have  the on-going  expense  associated  with  the

maintenance  contract  for  the  water  towers.  We  have  budgeted  for  a vendor  to provide  a long-ten'n

maintenance  contract  on the  water  towers.

R.  Account  E620-53700-673  Transmission  &  Distribution  Mains:  This  account  covers  valve

replacement  on the annual  utility  contract.  This  account  is also  for  the replacement  of  water  mains  and

the associated  engineering  with  the main  projects  and  miscellaneous  system  repairs.

S. Account  E620-53700-674  Meters:  This  account  is for  replacement  of  water  meters  and meter  radio

transponder  equipment.  We  are budgeting  for  a 10%  replacement  per  year.

T.  Account  E620-53700-678  Hydrants:  This  accourit  is for  hydrant  replacement  and  the associated

engineering  with  the  projects.

U.  Account  E620-53700-679  Structures  &  Improvements:  This  account  is for  major  pump  house

building  replacements  and the addition  of  new  structures.

V.  Account  E620-53700-680  0ffice  Fumiture  &  Equipment:  This  account  is for  addition  or

replacement  of  office  fumiture  and  equipment,  ie. Desks,  chairs,  cabinets,  and  telephones.

W.  Account  E620-53700-681  Computers  &  Software:  This  account  is for  the  addition  or replacement

of  computers,  software,  printers  and computer  networking  equipment.

X.  Account  E620-53700-682  Transportation  Equipment:  Replacement  of  meter  / locating  truck.  This

account  is for  addition  or replacement  of  water  department  vehicles.

Y.  Account  E620-53700-684  Shop/Tools  & Equipment:  This  account  is for  the addition  or

replacement  of  tools  and  equipment  used  in the shop/garage  or  well  houses.

Z.  Account  E620-53700-685  Building  Rent:  This  account  is a payback  account  for  use of  the  DPW

garage  area  and  site  storage  for  Water  Utility  operations.

iSource of Supplyi

AA.  Account  E620-53700-600  Source  of  Supply  - Labor:  These  are labor  charges  for  operation  of  the

pump  houses,  care  of  the pump  house  grounds,  and  daily  inspection  of  the  pump  house  sites.

BB.  Account  E620-53  700-602  Source  of  Supply  - Supplies/Expenses:  These  are charges  for  pump

house  operation  supplies,  on-site  first-aid  supplies  and  safety  equipment,  and  building  service  supplies.

CC.  Account  E620-53700-605  Maintenance  - Water  Source  Plant:  Tliese  charges  are for  the

maintenance  and  repair  of  the  wells,  and  pump  house  maintenance  labor.

iPumping Expensei

DD.  Account  E620-53700-620  Pumping  Expense-Labor:  These  are charges  for  labor  to maintain  stand

by  generators,  direct  drive  engines  for  pumps,  operation  of  pumps,  operating  control  and  protective

equipment.

EE.  Account  E620-53  700-622  Power  for  Pumping:  These  are charges  for  WE  Energies  electric  charges

to operate  the  well  pumps,  two  new  booster  stations  that  came  online  in 2015  and facilities.

FF.  AccountE620-53700-623Pumping-Supplies/Expenses:Thesechargesareforpartsandsupplies

to maintain  the  generators,  pumps  and stand  by engines,  battery  charger,  filters  and  lubricating  oil.
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GG.  Account  E620-53700-625  Maintenance  of  Pumping  Plant:  These  c}iarges  are for  parts  and  supplies

used  to repair  and maintain  pump  houses  and pump  controls,  caulk,  bulbs,  wire,  valves  and the

associated  labor.

IWater Treatment Expense(

HH.  Account  E620-53700-630  Water  Treati'nent  - Labor:  These  charges  are for  the  repair  and

maintenance  of  the chemical  injection  and  monitoring  systems  and testing  and analyzing  the chemical

levels  in the water.

II.  Account  E620-53700-631  Water  Treatment  - Chemicals:  These  charges  are for  chemicals  used  in

treating  the water;  clilorine  and  polyphosphate.

JJ. Account  E620-53700-632  Water  Treahnent  - Supplies/Expenses:  These  charges  are for  the parts

and supplies  used  to repair  and maintain  the chemical  injection  and monitoring  systems,  pumps,  tubing

and  testing  supplies.

KK.  Account  E620-53700-635  Maintenance  of  Treatment  Plant:  These  charges  are for  the  repair  and

maintenance  of  the  well  #3 stripping  tower,  belts,  motor  replacement,  plui'nbing  parts,  and  associated

labor.

iTransmission & Distribution  Expensei

LL.  Account  E620-53700-640  Transmission/Distribution  System  - Labor:  These  charges  are for  the

labor  for  operating  the  transmission  and  distribution  system,  turning  valves,  flushing  mains,  water

main  locating  and investigation  of  customer  complaints.

MM.  Account  E620-53700-641  Transmission/Distribution  System  - Supplies/Expenses:  These  charges

are for  the  tools  used  to operate  the  transmission  and  distribution  system,  valve  keys  and penetrating

oil.

NN.  Account  E620-53700-650  Maintenance  - Distribution  Reservoir/Standpipe:  These  charges  are for

parts  and  labor  to maintain  the  3 water  towers  and  2 in-ground  reservoirs.

00.  Account  E620-53  700-651  Maintenance  of  Mains:  These  charges  are for  the labor  and  materials  to

maintain  the transmission  and  distribution  system,  water  main  break  repairs,  water  main  clamps,  sluny

backfill,  asphalt  and  curb  replacement  and  valve  box  repairs.

PP.  AccountE620-53700-652MaintenanceofServices:Thesechargesareforthelaborandmaterials

to maintain  the  water  service  laterals,  copper  piping,  curb  stops,  and  plumbing  supplies.

QQ.  Account  E620-53700-653  Maintenance  of  Meters:  These  charges  are for  the labor  and  materials  to

maintain  the water  meters,  replacement  meter  parts,  meter  grounding  straps,  and  gaskets.

RR.  Account  E620-53700-654  Maintenance  of  Hydrants:  These  charges  are for  parts  and labor  to

maintain  the hydrants.  This  is also  for  hydrant  painting.

SS.  Account  E620-53  700-655  Maintenance  of  Other  Plant:  These  charges  are for  parts  and  labor  that

are not  provided  for  or assigned  in another  account.

iCustomer Accounts Expensel

TT.  Account  E620-53700-901  Meter  Reading  Labor:  These  charges  are for  the labor  to read  the  water

meters.

{JLT. Account  E620-53700-902  Accounting  &  Collecting  Labor:  These  charges  are for  the labor  to

prepare  billing  data,  process  final  reads,  collecting  revenues,  balance  customer  accounts,  operating

billing  and  bookkeeping  equipment  and  sofkware,  and  disconnecting  and  reconnecting  service  due  to

non-payment  of  bills.

VV.  Account  E620-53700-903  Customer  Accounts  - Supplies  and  Expenses:  These  charges  are

for  the postage,  mailing  and printing  supplies  associated  with  the  water  utility  billing.
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WW.  Account  E620-53700-904  Uncollectable  Accounts:  These charges  are for  tlie amounts

sufficient  to provide  for  losses fi'om  uncollectible  utility  revenues.

iAdministration  & General Expensei

XX.  Account  E620-53  700-920  Administi'ative  General  Salaries:  These charges  are for  the

administrative  and general  salary  expense  properly  chargeable  to utility  operations.

YY.  Account  E620-53700-921  0ffice  Supplies  & Expenses:  These charges  are for  the office  supplies

and other  expenses  incurred  in connection  with  the general  administration  of  the utility's  operations.

22.  Account  E620-53  700-923  0utside  Services:  Tliese  charges  are for  the fees and expenses  of

professional  consultants  and others  for  general  services  not  applicable  to other  accounts.  This  is

dependent  upon the timing  of  the residential  development  proceeding.  There  are also charges  for  meter

reading,  water  sample  testing,  Digger's  Hotline  utility  locates,  and maintaining  the Water  portion  of

GIS.

AAA.  Account  E620-53  700-924  Property  Insurance:  These charges  are for  the cost of  insurance  to

owned  or leased propeity  used in the utility's  operations.

BBB.  Account  E620-53700-926  Employee  Pension  & Benefits:  These charges  are for  the accruals  to

provide  for  pensions  and payments  for  employee  accident,  sickness,  hospital  and death  benefits  and or

related  insurance.  These charges  will  also include  license  certification  and recertification.

CCC.  Account  E620-53  700-930  Misc  General  Expenses:  These  charges  are for  the cost of  labor  and

expenses  incurred  in connection  with  the general  management  of  the utility  not  provided  for  elsewhere.

DDD.  Account  E620-53700-933  Transportation  Expenses:  These  charges  are for  the expenses  incurred

in the operation  and maintenance  of  transportation  equipment  for  the ritility.

lOther Expensel

EEE.  Account  E620-53700-130  FICA:  This  charge  is the FICA  portion  of  Water  Utility  employee

salaries.

FFF.  Account  E620-53  700-408  Taxes/Equivalents:  These are charges  for  payment  in lieu  of  taxes

charged  to the Water  Utility.

GGG.  Account  E620-53700-427  Interest  on Long  Term  Debt:  This  is the annual  interest  payment  on the

State Trust  Fund  Loans  as well  as General  Obligation  Debt.

HHH.  AccountE620-53700-610PrincipalRedemption:Thisistheannualprincipalpaymentonthe

State Trust  Fund  Loans  as well  as General  Obligation  Debt.
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VILLACE  OF HARTLAND  - WATER  UTILITV BUDCET  2025

GPder  QAfi%
2025  Capital  Outlay  Schedule

Item I Add i Repl I Amt Unit Cost I Total I
I
I

I
i ] I

1)  620-53700-662  Wafer  Treatment  Equipment

Phosphate  Injection

2)  620-53700-672  DisUReserv  Standpipe

Tower  Maintenance  Contract

3)  620-53700-673  Trans  & Distribution  Mains

Valve  Replacement  in Village

4)  620-53700-674  Meters

Meter  Replacement

5)  620-53700-678  Hydrants

Hydrant  Replacement

6)  620-53700-679  Structures/lmpmvements

Nothing  anticipated  for  2025

7)  620-53700-6800fficeFurniture/Equipment

Nothing  anticipated  for 2025

8)  620-53700-681  Computers/Software

Wellhouse  PLC

9)  620-53700-682  Transportation  Equipment

Ford  F350  Water  Truck

j0)  620-53700-684  Tools/Shop/Garage

Valve  Turner

i

i

I
i
I
I

j

j

'l

I

j

I

I

I

I
I

I
I
I
I

I

I

I
I

j.
Xi

x

x

X

i

I
I
I

I

lx
 x

1.
I

1

1

1

,1

il

j
I

I

I
I
I
I
'1

i 1
I

l-
j

$ 50,000

)

56,570 0
i
i

64,375  '

86,000 I
I

I 65,000 I
I j
I
l:
I-i

:

I

i 28,360
i
I 120  000
l'

15,000

i

I

I

$ 50,000

$ 56,570 !,

$ 64,375

$ 86,000  I
I

' $ 65,000  

I

i

1$  - I
I

i

s _l
j

I

$ 28,360

$ 120,000

$ 15,000

TOTAL  WATER  UTILITYCAPITAL  OUTLAY 485,305
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WATER  UTILITY  DEBTSCHEDuLES

Water  L/tility  Long  Term  Debt

2015  GO  Debt

Year  Int  Rate  Prrncipal Total

14,077

75,450

68,850

82,000

65,500

83,850

67,200

65,400

63,690
_ 81 ,!109

807,526.67

2016

2017

201 8

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

3.00%

3.00%

3.00%

3.00%

3.00%

3.00%

3.00%

3.00%

3.00%

60,000

55,ODO

50,000

55,000

55,000

60,000

60,C)00

60,000

Interest

14 ,077

15 ,450

13,850

12,000

10,500

8,850

7,200

5,400

3,600

'2025 3.00% 60,000 I ,80 €)

515,000.00  92,526.67

Water  utility  Long  Term  Debt

2019  GO Debt

Year  Int  Rate  Principal  Interest TOtal

61,671

50,625

39,425

38,425

37,425

4i  ,326

40,125

38,925

37,725

36,825

36,225

35,625

35,025

34,406

33,769

33113

32,438

31,763

31,069

30,356

756,283.68

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

45,000

35,000

25,000

25,000

25,000

16,671

15,625

14,425

13,425

12,425

2026 2.13% 30,000

2026

2027

2028

2029

2030

2031

2032

2033

2034

2035

2036

2037

2038

2039

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

2.13%

30,000

30,000

30,000

30,000

30,000

30,000

30,000

30,000

30,000

30,000

30,000

30,00[)

30,000

30,000

605,000.00

10,125

8,925

7,725

6,825

6,225

5,625

5,025

4,406

3,769

3,113

2,438

1 763

1 ,069

356

151 ,283.68

Water  lltility  Long  Term  Debt

2021  GO  Debt

Year  /m  Rate Total

161,630

161,925

167,725

_ '-.. _ :izji,

tog7zs

106,925

104,075

1 1 1,075

118,350

111,100

1,315,955.00

2022  2.31%

2023  2.31%

2024  2.31%

Prrncipal

130,000

135,000

145,000

Interest

31 ,630

26,925

22,725

- 2025 2.313  ,,,, 345 Q(;Q
2026

2027

2028

2029

2030

2031

2.31%

2.31%

2.31%

2.31%

2.31%

2.31%

95,000

95,000

95,(100

105,000

115,000

110,000

14 775

11 ,925

9,075

6,075

3,350

1 100

t,tzo,ooo.oo  145,955.00

Be/ance

515,000

515,000

455,000

400,000

350,000

295,000

240,000

180,000

120,000

60,000

Balance

605,000

560  000

525  000

500  000

475  000

450  000

420,000

390,000

360,000

330,000

300,000

270,000

240,000

210,000

180,000

150,000

120,000

90,000

60,000

30,000

o

Balance

1,170,000

i 040  000

905  000

760  000

.}4q@j'r:i6Bi

520 000

425,000

330,000

225,000

110,000

o
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VEHICLE  AND  EQUIPMENT  REPLACEMENT  SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION/VEHICLE

EQLJIPMENT  TYPE YEAR

I
MAKE

I

I
MODEL

I

I INITIAL
I COST
I

I REPLACE

INTERVAL
I

:2024 il, 2025

I
, 2026 12027

I
, 2028

I
, 2029

IJJ"-'a  "a-'
WATER

I

Wl UTILITY  TRUCK 2023 FORD F350 110,000 10  YRS

W2 UTILITY  TRUCK 2025 FORD F350 120,000 10 YRS 120,000

VI VALVE  TURNER 2025 15,000 15 YRS 15,000

150KV GENERATOR 1988 ONAN 1 50DGF  A-L 29,573 20 YRS

WATER  TO-  AL 135,000

* WATER  UTILITY  PURCHASES  ARE NOT  CORPORATE  RESERVE PURCHASES
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VILLAGE OF HARTLAND - 2025 SE!.!'ER LITILITV BLIDGET

(3Fmi204r'.. CE3wer Q[3ti%
IXffml$ 2025  Budget go of Budg 2024 Budget

=-=-  I
Wages

Operations

Treatment  Exp

Debt  Service

Contingency

Capital  Outlay

341  ,500

268,050

1,050,000

68,250

413,600

1 6%

12%

49%

3%

0%

19%

400,000

374,250

I ,000,000

70,200

152,000

-14.63%

-28.91 %  '

5.00%

-2.78%

*oivioi

172.11%  I
Total 2,139,400 1 00% I ,998,450 7.16%

Sewer  Exoenses

CnntlnHxnq .  ,p. 4a,1 *,, ('i':' Jit+%. Jl,NAJJ., :: I;,IJ I,!lil. ,,!11, 11,,, %: ,lfllTi,, ,i,lis. m.,
oii . . J +..- ti --_ '  _' < ttJn%t  )"  b"""""" -"-"""""?"a'l':')a"l"a"'-'-"kfj'!"!'!""%j!'Aa'!l"!e!&'l'N'Wj!:Iik

I "  a ' a!!mkiUtt?J.4H!tatl!m!!
I &  ", a ' " tWMffl?!:'Ml!M-

I ' " 'l '..:" W '  I a '. - . ':. -' -- - :W
I !!l €Wb'li%fit!i$aUm_Wta)iNiiffi!.'JtHaM!affilWR.ffi
I WmR'Waifl'&:El::2.n=t!Fallllal

j "':'j4'!Stlliji,i§''
I --"-

RiViNui$  2025Budget % of Budg 2024 Budget Incr{-Deci

Interest  Earnings

Residential  Sales

Commercial  Sales

Industrial  Sales

Public  Authority  Sales

Miscellaneous  Revenue

Proceeds  From  Borrowing

Transfer  from  Lift  Stn  Acct

11se  of  Fund  Balance

30,ODD

1,215,000

495,000

102,054

48,950

102,500

145,896

1'/'o

57%

23%

5%

2%

5%

0%

0%

7%

30,000

I ,215,000

495,000

105,000

48,950

102,500

O.O€ %

O.OO%

O.OO%

-2 8'i  %

O.OO%

O.OO%  ,

O.OO%

O.OO%

#DlV/Oi

Total  Revenues  2,139,400 100% I ,996,450 7.16%

Sewer  Revenues
rtinttr+  f+nm  lift  }In  A((I

"o"""":'.".",".:\ in'i=nin'
1%

}Nhll(Aulknilly}}Ill,  _

)%  -  _ ...  ' -  - '

}!!1,  -

- 1, ,i .  I ' ,  I

1,  

, 't%

i '-  !

4: '

-i

iil4tioz*



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  - SEWER LITILITV  BLIDGET  2023

(3fmd20'h C20wer (lAti%
2020  Adual 2021 Adual 2022 Actual 2023 At'tuiil 2024 Budget 2023 Adopted

1 ,857,291 1 ,555,853 1 ,713,575 1,698,523 1 ,9%,450 2,139,400

% Change -1 8.23% 10.14% -O 88% 17.54% 7.16%

Expenses

Atcount  Dettrlp)Ion

Seuter  Lltility  Reuenuei

203Acluiil  2024Bu%  Thff6130l24  T{Ulfld  FullVrAcl  202!iAdopled  FOOTNOTES

Seuier  Lltlmy  Operationi  Expeniei

E204-53610-l10SAlARlES&BENEFITS  S 213.412

E 204-53610-1S1  FWW  LIFT STATION  SALAR1ES

E 204-53610-220  UTILITY  SERVICES  7 468

E 204-53810-270  TREATMENT  EXP 974.502

E 204-53610-290  0S  SERVfCONTRACTS  7al  31

E 204-53610-297  FWW LIFT STATION  OPERATING  1 .246

E204-53610-30001"ERSul"PLIESIEXP  1,533

E204-53610305EXPENSESOTHER  348

E204-53610-360VEHICLEMAINTlEXP  8,432

E 204-53610-375  RENTS (EQLIIP CHRGBCKS)  53.481

E 204-53610-380  MAINT-SWR  SYS COLL  81,898

E 204-5361  0385  MAINT-  COLLECT  PMP  1 l .542

E204-53610390BILLING/COLUACCNT  121,245

E204-53610-415METERCOSTS  29.135

E204-536{0-5101NSllRANCES  28,000

E 204-53610-610  PRINCIPAL  REDEMPTION  50,000

E204-53810-615DEBTSERVlCE-INT  22,150

E 204-53610-619  DEBT ISSUANCE  COSTS

E 20 4-5361 0800  CAPIT  AL OUTLAY

E 204-53610908  FUTURE  LIFT STN REPAIR  20,000

E204-53610-910  CONTINGENCYluNCLASS

TOTAL SEWER UTILITY EXPENSES i
-i---l

S 1,698,523 I  1,991),450 S q,one,ran 53% S 2,034,114 il-.B :r,qag,aoo'

I

Total  Sewer  utility $ 1,898,!!23 $ i,996,450 i$  i,Otiti,784I 83%, $ 2,034,114 I 1$ 2,139,400

FOOTNOTE  EXPLANATIONS  ON TAB  20 PAGES  4 & 5

INCREASE 7.2%

iiltlio+a



Attaunt  Cmtrip)ion 2023  Aduiil 2024  Budget Thru  bl30l24 % llied FullViAd 20Z  Adapted

i TOTAL SEWER REVENLIES
i - - TO-TALSEWEREXPENSES ---
i- - - - - NET OPERATIONS - -

l;_-:::::
f-S- ---69319-84

S 1,996,450

$ 1,996,450

S

$ 1,281,243

S 7,066,784

$ 2u,459

i 64 18% i
53 23%

-172,472,338
l!  ___2_,(_3_4,_114.
Is 438,224

II
I
l:_ _ _ _ _::,:;I
f-5 (145,896)

Hr""h"""o" & Working  on the rehabilitaion  of Shadow  Ridge  Liff Station,  Rustic  Lane  Liff Station  and Atlene  Pump  Upgrade.
Spotlight  2025

Alert:
The Sewer  tJtility is implementing  a Sewer  Rate increase  of 5%. The  rate in 2025  will be $8.78  per  thousand  gallons.  This will be
reviewed  annually  to ensure  the stabilization  of the in+tasttuctute  within  the Sewer  Utility

BlJdge[AnalJSiS:  0% Ofthe  budget  iS proposed  capital  Outlaw. DetailS are On TAB  20 PAGE  6

50% of the Sewer  Utility  budget  is treatment  expense.

50% of the Sewer  Utility Budgei  is for  operations,  maintenance  and salaries.

Expenses: Continue  with ongoing  cleaning  of 1/3 ofthe  sewer  system  and proactive  sewer  line repairs  in advance  of paving  projects.

capirat  ouuay:  Listed  on the Tab 20 Page 8.

2024  Budgei % of  Budget 2025  Adopted % of  Budget InctlDect

Wages

Operations

Trealmenl  Expense

Debl  Service

Contingency

Capital  Outlay

<oo,oao

374,250

1 ,000.000

70,200

l 52,a(X)

20%

l 9%

50%

4%

0%

8%

341 ,500

266,050

1 .050,000

68,250

413,6(10

l 6%

l 2%

49%

3%

0%

190/.

- S 4 63%

-28  9 1 %

5 00%

-2 78%

*oivtoi

172  S1%

Tolal 1 ,996,450 l 00% 2,139,400 j  00% 718%

2024 SEWER UTILITY BUDGET

urymz



Footnotes  to Sanitary  Sewer  Utility  Department  Budgeted  Line  Items

A. Account  R204-46120  Residential  Sales:  This  account  is the  revenue  for  the  quarterly  sanitary  sewer

charges  to  Residential  customers.

B.  Account  R204-46140  Commercial  Sales:  This  account  is the revenue  for  tlie  quarterly  sanitai'y  sewer

charges  to Commercial  customers.

C. Account  R204-46160  Industrial  Sales:  This  account  is the  revenue  for  the quarterly  sanitary  sewer  charges

to Industrial  customers.

D. Account  R204-46  170  Non-Metered  Sales:  This  is the  billing  for  Sewer  homes  that  are in the Towns  but  use

the  Village  of  Hartland  Sanitai'y  Sewer  service.

E. Account  R204-46400  0ther  Sales-Public  Authority:  This  account  is the  revenue  for  the quarterly  sanitary

sewer  charges  to Public  Authority  customers.

F. Account  R204-47000  Forfeited  Discounts:  This  is the  revenue  for  the interest  made  off  customers  late

payments  of  Sanitaiy  Sewer  bills.

G. Account  R204-48000  Miscellaneous  Revenue:  Much  of  the  revenue  in this  account  is the Sanitaiy  Sewer

Connection  Fee charged  to new  construction  homes/buildings.

H. Account  R204-48040  Regional  Sewer  Availability  Charge:  This  charge  is paid  by new  Sanitaiy  Sewer

Customers.  All  of  these  funds  are eaimarked  for  specific  future  projects  related  to the growth  of  fuhire

infrastructure.

I. Account  R204-48041  FWW  Lift  Station  Replacement  -  This  account  is monies  received  from  the

developer  and  homeowners'  association  of  four  winds  west  for  fuhire  replacement  of  tlie  lift  station.

J. Account  R204-48042  FWW  Lift  Station  Operating  -  This  account  is monies  received  from  the developer

and  homeowners'  association  of  four  winds  west  for  reirnbursement  of  annual  lift  station  operational

expendihires.

K.  Account  R204-48100  Interest  of  Investments:  This  is the  interest  income  earned  on Sanitary  Sewer's  cash

balance  in  the bank.

L.  Account  R204-49110  Proceeds  from  Borrowing:  This  is the  money  borrowed  for  capital  purchases  within

the Sewer  Utility.

M. Account  R204-49270  0ther  Funding:  This  is the estimated  use of  Net  Position  for  the current  year.

N. Account  E204-53610-110  Salaries:  These  are charges  for  the salaries  the splits  for  these  charges  are shown

on Tab  31 page  3.

0.  Account  E204-53610-111  FWW  Lift  Station  Salaries:  This  account  is for  labor  associated  with

maintenance  of  the  Four  Winds  West  lift  station.

P. Account  E204-53610-220  Utility  Services:  These  are charges  for  electric  and  gas from  WE  Energies  for  the

six  lift  stations  and STH  83 metering  pit.

Q. Account  E204-53610-270  Treatment  Expense:  These  are charges  for  the treatment  of  the sanitary  sewage

from  Del-Hart.  All  users  pay  a flat  rate  per  month  per  DUE  (Domestic  User  Equivalent).

R.  Account  E204-53610-290  0utside  Services/Contracts:  These  are charges  for  Diggers  Hotline  utility

locates,  computer  consulting  and monthly  backup  services,  alarm  monitoring,  SCADA  services,  drug

screening  charges,  Waukesha  County  trunked  radio  expense,  generator  repairs,  audit  fees, GIS  maintenance

charges,  and  office  equipment  charges.

FOOTNOTES TAB  20  PAGE  4



8, Account  E204-53610-297  FWW  Li'[t  Station  Operating:  This  account  is for  operating  expenditures

associated  with  the Four  Winds  West lift  station  annually.

T.  Account  E204-53610-300  0perating  Supplies/Expenses:  These are charges  for  office  supplies  and paper

products,  software  license  renewals,  shared  charges  for  computer  equipment,  personal  protective

equipment,  utility  locator  batteries,  cabinet  paint  supplies,  Team  Viewer  subscription,  and laptop  charger.

U.  Account  E204-53610-305  Expenses-Other:  lubricating  oil,  unintei'ruptable  power  supply  unit,  and

landscaping  expenses  (screening  of  cabinets).

V.  Account  204-53610-360  Vehicle  Maintenance/Expense:  These charges  are for  the operation  and

maintenance  of  the Jet Vac  Sewer  cleaning  hvck.

W. Account  204-53610-375  Rents (Equipment  Charge  backs):  These charges  are generated  from  the Finance

Depaitment  for  rent  of  the DPW  garage space and equipment  charge  backs for  DPW  equipment  used by the

Sewer  Utility.

X.  Account  E204-53610-380  Maintenance-Sewage  System  Collection:  These are charges  for  televising  and

cleaning  of  sanitary  sewers  and lift  stations,  utility  locator  paint  supplies,  flow  monitoring  equipment,  and

tninor  manhole  structure  repairs.  The increase  in this  line  relates  to additional  televising  to be completed.

Y.  Account  E204-53610-385  Maintenance-Collection  Equipment  Pumping:  These are charges  for  telephone

communications,  shared  cellular  telephone  charges,  laptop  computer  wireless  cards, parts and equipment

for  lift  station  maintenance,  and pump  maintenance.

Z.  AccountE204-53610-390Billing/Collection/Accounting:ThesechargesarefortheFinanceand

Administration  Deparhnent's  assistance  with  the Sewer  Utility.

AA.Account  E204-53610-415  Meter  Costs: These  charges  are for  the payback  to the Water  Utility  for  use of

the water  meters  for  sewer  billing  purposes.

BB.  Account  E204-53610-5  10 Insurances:  This  is the allocation  of  the annual  budgeted  insurance  costs

attributable  to the Sewer  Utility.

CC.AccountE204-53610-610PrincipalRedemption:  Thisisthepaymentofprincipalonthe2012general

obligation  debt  issuance.

DD.Account  E204-53610-615  Debt  Service  -  Interest:  This  is the interest  payments  on the 2012 general

obligation  debt  issuance.

EE. Account  E204-53610-800  Capital  Outlay:  These  charges  are for  the system  wide  miscellaneous  repairs  and

Rehab  of  Shadow  Ridge,  And  Rustic  Lift  Station.

FF. Account  E204-53610-906  Future  Lift  Station  Repair:  This  is an annual  charge  into  a revolving  fund  that

will  pay for  future  lift  station  major  repairs  and is required  by the State. There  will  be $4000  per  year  from

the Four  Winds  West  account  placed  in the account  annually.

FOOTNOTES TAB 20 PAGE 5



VILLACE  OF HARTLAND  - SEWER uTILlTV  BUDC,ET 2025

Capital  Outlay  Schedule  2(:'4-53610-800

I Item I Add i Repl Amt I Unit Cost I Total I

11.) Misc Sewer Repairs Ii ] X !, 1 [ 72,10_2
I j- a '.'_'x ' _ j i a j'-- --" - " ' 84,500 I
' - j X ! - 1 - ' j a ' 82,000 -:_l.

I ] ii  X j '1 j. 175,000 

i, 72,100  I

', 84,500

I - a 82,000'
l _ . , _.

i 175,000

2) Rehab  Rustic  Lifkstation

3) Shadow  Ridge  Lifistation

4) Arlene  Liffstation  Pumps  and Controls

413,600

Financial  Information Projected  Fund  Balance  2024

Amount  Reserved  for  Lift Station  Rehab

Est  2024  Unreserved  Fund  Bal

Amt  Budgeted  to Use  for  Lift  Stn Rehab

FWW  Lift Station  Rehab  - Capital  Contribution

Amt  Added  to Lift  Station  Rehab

2025  Ending  Lift Station  Acct

Est  2025  Ending  Balance

Est  2025  Lift Station  Bal

Est Unreserved  Fund  Bal '12/31/2025

25%  of Operating  Equals

5,543,691

440,121

5,103,570

20,000

460,121

5,397,795

460,121

4,937,674

431 ,450

12/4/2024 FUND 204 SEWER UTILITY CAPIT AL OUTLAY TAB 20 PAGE 6



VILLAC,E  OF HAFITLAND  - SEWER UTILITV BUDGET  2025

SEWER PAVBACK5

2C119 General  Obligation  Debt  for  Capital  Projects

$945,000

Year

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

2029

2030

2031

2032

2033

2034

2035

2036

2037

2038

2039

Int  Rate Principal

65,000.00

50,000.00

45,000.00

45,000.00

45,000.00

45,000.00

45,000.00

50,000.00

50,000.00

50,000.00

50,000.00

45,000.00

45,000.00

45,000.00

45,000.00

45,000.00

45,000.00

45,000.00

45,000.00

45,000.00

Interest

26,304.93

24,875.00

22,975.00

21,175.00

19,375.00

17 575.00

15,775.00

13,875.00

11,875.00

10,375.00

9,375.00

8,375.00

7,425.00

6,496.88

5,540.63

4,556.25

3,543.75

2,587.50

1,603.13

534.38

Total

gt  ,304.93

74,875.00

67,975.00

66;175.00

64,375.00

62,575.00

60,775.00

63,875.00

61,875.00

60,375.00

59,375.00

53,375.00

52,425.00

5al,496.88

50,540.63

49,556.25

48,543.75

47,587.50

46,603.13

45,534.38

Balance

945,000.00

880,000.00

830,000.00

785,000.00

740,000.00

695,000.00

'04o,ooo.oo-1
605,000.00

555,000.00

505,000.00

455,000.00

405,000.00

360,000.00

315,000.00

270,000.00

225,000.00

180,000.00

135,000.00

90,000.00

45,000.00

945,000.00 234,21  7.45 1,179,217.45

2021 General  Obligation  Debt  for  Capital  Projects

$35,000

Year

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

2029

Int  Rate Principal

5,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

Interest

1 ,073.33

975.00

825.00

azs.oo.

525.00

375.00

2 25.00

75.00

Total

5,975.00

5,825.00

5,676.00

5,525.00

5,375.00

5,225.00

5,075.00

Balance

35 000.00

35,000.00

30,000.00

25,000.00

J:6!6t'p5p6 ]
15,000.00

10,000.00

5,000.00

35,000.00 4,748.33 38,675.00

12/4/2024 FUND 204  SEWER UTILITY DEBT TAB 20 PAGE 7



VEHICLE  AND  EQUIPMENT  REPL.'ACEMENT  SCHEDULE
DESCRIPTION/VEHICLE

EQUIPMENT  TYPE YEAR MAKE MODEL 10 # 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

' SEWER2
#33 JET  TRUCK 2016 VACTOR 2100  Plus 1FVHG3CY6GHW9359

35KV GENERATOR 1996 ONAN 35KV 0960604794 80000

35KV GENERATOR 2008 ONAN 35

80,000 80,000 80,000

SEWER  LIFT  ST  ATION  REPLACEMENT  SCHEDULE
LIFTSTATION

REPLACEMENT  SCHEDULE

I

YEAR

INITIAL

COST

REPLACE

INTERVL 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

I

iSEWERl
203  FOUR  WINDS  COURT 2017 2(] YRS

605  BRADFORD  WAY 2008 23,500 2 € YRS 73,700

225  RUSTIC  LANE 2008 24,500 2(] YRS 142,100

100  CRYSTAL  DRIVE 1992 26,600 15 YRS

1800  ARLENE  DRIVE 1997 41,000 15 YRS 66,950

307  WOODLANDS  CT 1998 34,000 20 YRS

571 SHADOW  RIDGE  DR 2003 40,000 20 YRS 84,500

226,600 140,650

Cash on Hand  used

1/1/2024 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

$ 420,122 440,122 233,522 253,522 132,872 152,872 152,872

'  SEWER  UTILITY  PURCHASES  ARE NOT  CORPORATE  RESERVE PURCHASES

12/4/2024 FUND  204  SEWER  UTILITY  EQUIPMENT  PURCHASES TAB  20 PAGE 8



VILLAC,E  OF  HARTLAND  - GARBA(iE  SPECIAL  REVENUE  BuDCET  2025

(]und20l.. fisemd  @bang ipectal  mue
2020  Adual 2021 Actual 201i  Adual 2023  Actual 2024  Budget -------=- I

468,142 419,802 466,164 667,788 533,000 643,000 0
% Change J.e7% 8.42% 22.!+6% -4.44% 20.64% I

Expenses

Account  Deicrlption 2023  Actual 2024  Budget Thru  U:ioln % Llied Full Vr Eit 2025  Adopted

CRmrmuar

%mar
Note  Below

Note Below

Note Below

Note Below

Garbage  8pecral  Revenue  Fund S 12,211  S 47,780  S 334,077 (20,220)  $ 690

CURRENT  AS OF 7111/2023 # uNITS 2024 EST

ADD'L

2025 EST

ADDITIONS

' --TOTAL -

uNITS

GFL  COST

PER UNIT

TOTAL

COST

SINGLE  FAMILY 2,614 14 23 2,651 21 0.00 668,710

DUF'LEXUNITS  (183) 322 322 210.00 67,620

TRIPLEXUNITS  (1) s s 210.00 , 1,260

2,979 826,690

VILLAGE  CHRG
PER UNIT

$ 210.00IThe Garbage Fee will continue to btt $19(11)O for 2025 2,979
B2Fi,690 I

The  annual  charge  for  garbage  and  recycling  pickup  is to be $210  for  a single  family  home.  The  Village  of  Hartland  contracts  with
GFL  to collect  garbage  and  recycling  in the  municipality.  This  is paid  for  by adding  a special  charge  on the  bottom  of residential

BudgafA"a'y"" properlytaxbills.CostsareadjustedinthefuturethroughCPlchangesandothercalculationsandchangesinthenumberofunits

served

Note:  Recycling  Wages,  FiCA,  Recycling  and  Yardwaste  expenditure  accounts  were  moved  from  the  General  Fund  Environmental
Services  Account  to this  Refuse/Garbage  Fund

Ciarbage  Spedal  Revenue itit:ioza t/i/zou

Beginning  Balance

Projected  Revenues

 Projected  Expenses

78,474

582,780

603,000

58,254

643,590

843,000

lEst  Year  End Fund  Bal 58,254 58,844

I;ya/zoza FUND 201 GARBAGE SPECllu REVENUE FUND TAB 21 PAG( 1



VILLACiE  OF HAFITLAND  - SPECIAL LIBRARV BUDCiET 2025

i 2020 Adual II 2021 Adual II 2022 AdualI 2023 Adual12024 Budgetl12025 Adoptedl
80,255 90,188 92,660 99,670 104,996 106,496i

% Change 12.38% 2.74% 7.67% 5.34% l
Fund  Eta{ance

Account  Description 2023  Adual  2024 Budget  Thru 6/30/24 % Used Full Vr Est 2025 Adopted

(ERsrmuas

(Epmay

Special  Assessment  Fund ';r,oyo $ 200 $ 2,:M4 5,326 $ 1,500

Fund  Note:
This fund  is managed  and approved  by the Library  Board. This  tab is for informational  purposes  only  and the

values  approved  by the Library  Board  will be entered  into this  tab.

Special Assessment Fund 1/i/2024  1/T/2025

Beginning Balance
I

i Projected Revenues

Projected Expenses

99,670 104,996

7,326 4,500

2,000 3,000

Est Year End Fund Bal "104,996 106,496

12/4/2024 FUND  202  SPECIAL  ASSESSMENT  FUND TAB 22 PAGE 1



VILLAaE  OF HARTLAND  - TIF #  4 S4ECIAL REVENUE BUDGET 2025

fftmd214. 'nF  #4 (Ef:ipecxal (Emue
2020  Actual 2021  Adiial 2022  Adutil 2023  Actual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

(552,848j (534,595) i81,044) (sa,zsg) (38,5301 (1 8,41 8)

M O.OO% _84.B4% _33.07% _32.85% _49.58%

Fund Balance

Account  Deicrlptlon 2023 Adual 2024 Budge!  Thru 613ot2024 % Uied Full Vr Eit 2025 Adopted

(aemmws

Note  Below

I%le  Below

%eurm

TIF 4 Special Revenue Fund 5 26,805 S 2i,620  5 13,224 n.zog  S 18,112

Note: The  amounts  in the revenue  lines  Misc  Revenue  and Int on Investments  are the repayment  of outstanding  TIF financing  loans.  The  Misc  Rev  is the principal

payments  and the Int on Investments  is the interest  from  these  loans  made  to developers  within  the TIF Districts

Wghlight  2024  and  Spotlight  2025: Continued  positive  increment  for  TIF #4.

Budge[  Analysis: There  is increment  in TIF #4 which  will create  minimal  increment  revenue.

Any  costs  that  the TIF Special  Revenue  Fund  incurs,  beyond  its ne) revenues,  will be covered  by transfers  from  the General  Fund and

the Capital  Imptovemeni  Fund  These  start-up  costs  will be paid back  when  enough  increment  is generated

The negative  fund  balance  amounts  are made  up of loans  to the developer  within  the TIF District  to help  facilitate  growth  within  the TIF

Districts  and the purchase  and demolition  of two properties  by the Vllage.  These  two properties  are now parl  of  the development  in

TIF #6. The loans  are shown  as receivables  on the balance  sheet  and reduced  by payments  received  from  the developers  to payoff

these  loans  or in the form  oT TIF increment.  Additional  expenses  have  also consisted  of attorney  fees.

TIF #4 Speclal  Revenue 111/2024 1/112025 ,

Begintung Balance

Projected Revenues

J'ttJecled Expenses

(54,239) i36,530)1

18J)37 18,440 i
328 328

Est Year End Fund Bal 36,530 18,418 I

1214/)024 TIT #4 - Fund  214 - 5peclxl  Revenue  Tund



VILLAGE OF HARTLAND  - TIF #s SPECIAL REVENUE BLIDGET 2025

(3Funi2]S, rlF#5  CEupeaa:at (ERer=mue
2020  Adual 2021  Actuol 2022  Actual 2023  Actual 2024  Budget xou  Adopted

7;160

% Change O.OO% #DMOI #[)IVIOI #DMOI #DlVIOl

Fund Balance

Account  Deicription 2023  Actual 2024 Budget  Thru 613012024 %  Llied Full Vr Eit 2025  Adopted

(aemmuar

%enrs

rlF 5 Speclel Revenue Fund S 14,505 S 10,169 s

Note: The amounts  in the revenue  lines Misc Revenue  and Int on Investments  are the repayment  of outstanding  TIF ffnancing loans. The Misc Rev is the principal
payments  and the Ink on Investments  is the interest  from these loans  made  to developers  within the TIF Districts

Highlight  2024: TIF #5 has been successfully  closed  in 2024.

SpotHght  2026: TIF #5 is now closed

TIF #5 Speclal Revenue 1/112024 111/2025

Beginning  Balance

Ptojecled  Revenues

Projected  Expenses

15,850

15,850

Est  Year  End  Fund  Bal _.. _-.._-l

12/4/2024 TIF #5 - Fund  215  - Spedal  Revenue  Fund Tab  23 %ge  2



VILLA(,E  OF HARTLAND  - TIF #ei SPECIAL REVENLIE BLIDC,ET 2025

2020  Adual 202T  Adual 2022  Adual 2023  Adual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

I (923,042) (908,124) (1,333,093j (1,318,Oi2j (1,303,864) (1,289,982)

% Change O.OO% 46.80% -1.13% -1.07% II

Fund  Balance

Account  Deicrlption 2023  Actual 2024  Budget Thru  Uaolzou % Llied Full Vr Eit 2025  Adopted

CRsymum

(HAf)6ffje

TIF 6 Specral Revenue Fund $ ys,oay S 16,940  $ 107,424 s 14,158  $ 13,872

Highlight  2024: All buildings  and structures  are built  and  complete  and full increment  should  be received

Spotlight  2025:

Budget  Analysis:

Continued  increment  for  TIF #6

Entire  TIF is built  out

Any  costs  that  the  TIF Special  Revenue  Fund  incurs,  beyond  its net revenues,  will be covered  by transfers  from  the  General  Fund and

the Capital  Improvement  Fund. These  start-up  costs  will be paid  back  when  enough  increment  is generated

The  fund  balance  amounts  of TIF  #6 are shown  below

TIF #8 Spar:ial  Revenue 1/1/2024  111/2025

IEEEE1S==
(1,318,012)  (i,303,884)

141,580  142,000

127,422  128,128

Est Year End Fund Bal (1,303,854  1,289,982

12/4/2024 TIF #6 - Fund 216  - Special  Revenue  Fund Tab 23 Page 3



VILLAGE OF HARTLAND - TIF #7 SPECIAL REVENUE BUDC,ET 'xo's

2020  Actual 202T  Aduol 2022  Actual 2023  Adual 2024  Budget 2025  Adopted

(10,231) (12,231) il4,731)

% Change O.OO% *oivtoi #DMOi 19.85% 20.44%

Fund Balance

Account Detcription 2023  Adual 2024  Budget Thru 6/30/2024 'l'(l Llied Full Vr Eit 2025  Adopted

Gemmuar

(%WZMff

TIF 6 Specral Revenue Fund S (10,231) S [1,857) (2,000) $ (2,500)

Highlight  2024: Creation  of TIF #7 which is the Quarry  in Hartland

Spotlight  2025: Hopeful  start of development  in this TIF

BudgetAnalysls: This TIF is brand new

Any costs that the TIF Special Revenue  Fund incurs, beyond its net revenues,  will be covered  by transfers  from the General  Fund and
the Capital  Improvemem  Fund. These  start-up  costs will be paid back  when enough  increment  is generated.

The fund balance  amounts  of TIF #7 are shown below.

TIF #7 Special Revenue 111/2024 1/1/2025

IBeginning Balance

Projected Revenues

Projected Expenses

iiO,231) (12,231)

2,000 2,600
, Est Year End Fund Bal (12,231 (14,731)i

12/4/2024 TIF #7 - Fund 217  - Special  Revenue  Fund TAB 23 PAGE 4



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  - IMf)ACT  FEE BLlDCiET  2025

(3Fumi20G. @mpgct(3Fee(3Fumi
2020  Actual 202i  Adual 2022  Adual 2023  Adual 2024  Budget

I
2025  Adopted

I

405,898 749,030 781706 603,402 603,402 496,302  I
I % Change 84.54% 4.36% -22.8  1 % O.OO% d

Fund  Ba/ance

Account Deicrlption 2023  Adual 2024  Budget Thru 6/30/24 % Llied Full Vr Eit 2025  Adopted

Ohmuar

(Ftspmar

Impact  Fee Fund (178,304) $ 13,133  $ 10, 809 $ (107,100)

Begin  Bag

1/1/2024

Estimated

Revenues

Estimated

Expenses

Estimated

12/31/2024  '

I Est  Change

I 2025 I 12/'-3"'1/a2aO'25
Balance  for  Library

Balance  for  Parks

Balance  for  Public  Works

Balance  for  Police

Balance  for  Fire

307,606

137,583

100,968

13,110

44,138

307,606

137,583j

100,968'

13,110

44,138  

 (78,706)

, 16,840

' (31,980)

 (7,848)

I (5,406)

I 228,900

I 154,423
I 68,988

5,262

i 38,732
603,405 (107,  100) 496,305

, Impact  Fee Fund 1/1/2024 111/2025 -i
i Beginning  Balance

i Projected  Revenues

Projecied  Expenses

603,402 603,402 i
50,900 i

158,000  I
' Est Year  End Fund  Bal 803,402 496,302 I

Impact  fees  must  be used  within  seven

Budget  Analysis:  years  of  receipt  of  the  fees  or  be

returned  to the current  owner.

Staff  will  continue  to monitor  the

balances.

12/4/2024 FUND 206 IMP  ACT FEE FIIND TAB 24 PAGE 1



VILLAC,E  OF HARTLAND  - IMPACT  FEE FUND  BUDC,ET  2025

(3Fwd20(;, @mpact(3fee(3Funi

Transfers  to Other  Funds  or  purchases

i Item I Add  ,i Rept I pmt i Unit  Cost Total

Library  Impact  Fees

DebtService  X

Police ImDpebatcStFeNee:e f X
f
i,

FirelmpactFees } xDebtService  ),

}',
Public  Works  Impact  Fees  ]

DebtService  X j

ParkslmpactFees  I
I
i
I

I t ( 0 I
l))  ( I

} I ] ' 100,000  i' il II { . :l
] II l,, ,,:.

I [ ] ) j  .i ! j l,
I 8,000 i

I } 11
I ) I I

I I ii 10,000'
= l

l ii I

i l ii I ] 40,000  1,
1. 1 1. . .

} ,
ii l 

!  11 ' -  .

0 ) ) I

TOTAL  IMPACT  FEE  mANSFERS  OR  ."URCHA.')ES 15E'.000

12/4/2024 FUND  206  IMPACT  FEE FUND TAB 24 PAGE 2



VILLACiE  OF HARTLAND  - SELF-FUNDED  DENTAL  BUDGET  2025

(3fmd207  emtal(3Fund
2020  Actur:rl zoztActual 2022  Adual zozsActual 2024  Budget

2025 Adopted I
227,768 234,934 241,896 246,102 262,202 267,202 I

% Change 3.15% 2.96% 1.74% 6.54% ___!!!!_J

Fund  Balance

Account Deicription 2023  Actual 2024  Budget Thru 6/30/24 '16 Llied Full  Vr  Eit 2025  Adopted

mum

CEspmar

Denfa/  Fund  Balance 4,206  $ 12,600  $ 19, 174 te,qoo  $ 5,000

We  did not  increase  rates  in 2024  and  given  the performance  of the  fund,  we are  not recommending  an increase  in 2025

Budgef  Analyst,,  Additionally, some reduced expense that came through the health plans due to the fact that some of the plans are providing
dental  coverage.

Our  individual  plan  will  remain  at $42  per  month.  The  family  plan  will remain  $115.50  per  month.

We  currently  have:

39  Family  Plans

9 Individual

Total

' Dental  Fund 111/2024 111/2025 i
I Beginning Balance

' Projected  Revenues

Projected Expenses

246;102

71,000

54,900

262,2021
71,000 i
ss,ooo i

I Est  Year  End Fund Bal 262,202

54,054

4 ,536

5 8,590

12/4/2024 FIIND  207 SELF FIINDED  DENTAL FUND TAR 25 PAGE 1



VILLA(,E  OF HARTLAND  - DEBT SERVICE BLIDCET  2025

2020  Aduiil 2021  Aduol :to22 Aciuol 2023  Adual 2024  Budgek 2025 Adopted

17!H,703 3,708,506 1,889,329 1,938,710 2,182,174
2,2!H,001  i

m 10B.98% -49.05% 2.B S '/0 S 2.58% 4.99%  '

Principal  & Ink Prrds

Account  Deicription

(Ejesr;rmuar

2023  Adual 2024  Budget Thru  613012024 % Llied Full  Vr Eit 2025  Adopted

%mar

Debt Service  Fund 124,731  S 265,498 (41.6':gl  S (G)

2024  Highlight:  The  Village's  bond  rating  is still  Aa2

2025  Spotlight: Continued  implementation  of our  capital  improvement  plan  and future  planning  to meet  the needs  of our  facilities  study.

2025  Equallzed  Value  2,107,999,000

s%  105,399,950

LessOukstandlngDebt  (17,415,000)

Margrn  oflndebkedness  87,984,950

The Village's  debt  limitation  equals  5% of our  equalized  value.

TotalDebt  1/1/2024  19,030,000

Additions  2024

PrinPaymenks  2025  (1,615,000)

Es[Deb+ 12/31/2025 17,415,000i

Debt  SeMce  Fund 1/1/2024 1213112024 '

E::::::.
Projecled Expenses

280,339

2,148,175

2,187,874

218,640 

2,296,701

2,298,701 I

Est_Year_En  218,640 218,640,

TokalDebt  1/1/2025  17,415,000

Addl[ions  2025

PrinPayments  2026  (1,775,000)

'EsfDebk  12/31/2026  15,640,000

12/V2[)24 FUND  301  DEBT SERVICE FUND T AB 26 PAGE 1
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VILIA(J.  OF  HARTIAND

General  Long-Term  Obligations  Account  Group

SUMMARY  OF  GR!YERAL  OBLIGATION  BONDS  AND  NOTES  PAYABLF.

KstYear  aided  December  31i  2024

Date  of' hiteresj

mte

PnncipaI

payable

mieiest

p.tnble

Original

amount

Balance

Outstanding

Dec  II  a'(la'l Addihnnq

General  Obligahon  (Taxable)

Cotpo+aie  Purpose  Bonds 12/05/13 2 5-3 3 6/1/14-30 6/1 & 12/I 4,935,000 2,580,000

General  Obligation

Corporate  Purpose  Bonds l 1/03/15 10/01/17-35 4/1 &  10/l 2,460,000 1,950,000

General  Obligation

Corporaie  Purpose  Notes 08/01/17 8/1/18-27 2/1 & 811 700,000 280,000

General  Obligation  Coiporate

Purpose  and Refiinding  bonds i:tosti7 12/1/Hl-36 6/1 & 12/1 5,420,000 4,005,000

General  Obligation  Coipotate

Purpose  bonds 12/12/19 1:!/1/20-39 6/1 & 12/1 3,650,000 2,580,000

General  Obligation  Corporate

Purpose  bonds 11/23/21 I 1/:3/21-41 6/1 & 12/1 5,225,000 4,400,000

General  Obligadon  Coiporate

Puipose  bonds 12/1 1/23 4 0-5 0 12/i  i/23-43 6/1 & 12/1 3,235,000 3,235,000

Total  Debt  Semce  Fund  gener'al  obligation  bonds  and  notes  payable 19.030.000

The numbers below  are Water  and Sewer  Utility  General  Obligation  Bonds  and are for informational  purposes  only.

General  Obligahon

Coiporate  Purpose  Bonds 11/03/15 10/01/17-35 4/1 & 10/l 515,000 120,000

General  Obligahon  Corporate

Purpose  bonds 12/12/19 12/1/20-39 6/1 & 12/1 605,000 475,000

General  Obligation  Corporate

Purpose  bonds 11/23/21 11/23/21-31 6/1 & Bl 1,170,000  905,000

Total  Water  Utility  general  obligation  bonds  and  nots  payable 1,500,000

355,000

85,000

70,000

385,000

180,000

360,000

180,000

1615,000

60,000

25,000

145,000

23 0,000

Balance

Outstanding

Dec 31, 2024

Interest

paid

Principal

due 2025

2.225,000 77,256 350,000

1,865,000 57,000 90,000

210,000 4,982 70,000

3,620,000 112,050 380,000

2,400,000 78,500 215,000

4,040,000 101,388 360,000

3,055,000  135,999  310,000

17.415,000 567.174 1.775,000

60,000 3,600 60,000 As Shown  on Tab 19-10

450,000 12,425 30,000  As  Shown  on  Tab  19-10

760,000 22.725 145.000  As  Shown  on  Tab  19-10

1.270.000 38,750 23 5,000

General  Obligahon  Corporate

Purpose  bonds 12/12/19 12/1/20-39 6/1 & 12/1

General  Obligation  Coipomte

and Refunding  Purpose  bonds 11/23/21 11/)3/21-29 6/1 & 12/1

Total  Sewer  tlOlijy  general  obligation  bonds  and notes  payable

TOTAL  GENERAL  OBLIGATION  DEBT  OF  THE  WLLAGE  OF  HARTLAND

945,000 740,000 45,000 695,000 19,375 45,000  As  Shown  on  Tab  20-7

35,000  30,000 5,000 25,00CI s.ooo As  Shown  on  Tab  20-7

770,000 50,000 720.000 20,200 50,000

12/4/2024 FUND  301  DEBT  SERVICE FUND TAB 26 PAGE 4



VILLAC,E OF HARTLAND  - CAPITAL  IMPROVEMENTS  BLIDGET 2025

(lwd  4FO]: Ci4ikl  4ttowitrmnt>

2020  Adual 202T Actual 2ox  Actual 2023  Adual 2024  Eitimate 2025 Adopted I
5,627,471 5,966,745 4,547,808 5,535,793 4,103,118 5,313,368 I

% Change 6.03% 23.78% 2'l.72% -25.88% 29..

Fund Balance

muar

I 2023 Adual : 2024 Budget I Thru 6/30/24 I o/o Uied Full Vr Eit I
1110  TAXES

FEDERAL  GRANTS

10 ST  ATE GRANTS

MISC REVENUE

0 DONATIONS

INTEREST  ON INVEST

LIBRARY  IMPACT  FEES

10 BORROWING  PROCEEDS

i401-49120 PREMIUM ON LT DEBT

401-49210  GEN FUND  TRANSFER

401-49220  TRANS  SEWER  UTIL

401-49221  TRANS  FROM  TIF  

401-49224 TRANS FROM DSF I

401-49260TRANS WATER-DTiL-'---J
401-49270 0THER FUNDING i

I-'-
l..._......._.._........._
l_ ......__. ..x..

193,792

l"-"  - "  -'-  -
I

3,235,000

..._ - I
- "l

4,800

_._..__J..._l
-l

l"-
l-' ""-'-"'-"u' -

I
l- 75,000

l.._._ _. _..
j

'-' "--  -'-"'---iI

-l

- _l
-l

l_!_ _____..____
I

l 155,743
I

-l

O.OO%

O.OO%

O.OO%

#DlV/Oi

I O.OO%

I 207.66%

i #DIV/O:
l""  '- " -  "-'  - "-
I O.OO%

O.OO%

O.OO%

#DlV/Oi

O.OO%

O.OO%.

#[)IV/O:  

O.OO% :

I"-

;_go,ooo

t""
I

. _ . . . _ . _H iii  .,.

-l

"" "'-'-""-'i
- l

i
I
l-
(
1,

1$
[I"IJ_'l7iJII
I

l-" "-'-'-""
i 200,000
l-  ""- ""'-- -''
I -
I

I -'  "  "  "  '  --  '-  '--  -

i 3,100,000
I ' """  --  - ' - '

Total Capital Imprv Revenues Iyi 3,433,sg2 I$ 75,000 i $ 155,743  : 207.66%1$ 2!90,000 I $ 3,300,000

%may
I Account Deicription I 2023 ActualI 2024 BudgetIThru 6/30/24I o/o Llied I Full Vr Eit ij
BUILDING  IMPROVEMENTS

IMPROVEMENTS

STORM  SEWER  IMPRV

SIDEWALK/CURB/GUTTER  IMPR

LIGHTING

PARK  IMPROVEMENTS

TRANSFER  TO BID DISTRICT

TRANSFER  TO DEVELOPER  FUND

TRANSFER  TO DSF FUND

WATER  UTILITY  IMPROVEMENTS

SEWER  UTILITY  IMPROVEMENTS

CAPITALIZED  INTEREST

DEBT  SERVICE-PRIN  REDEMPT

$ 20,808

1,514,195

224,166

10,308

608,030

l'-"'  - "-'  -
1,125

. . __ . . . .1 . ,J

-l
:."_.'-J.I-.J..'..]

___..... -___l

i$ 180,000
1,086,175

133,000

104,000

i 202,500
f'
I -

I_'l'i':'Ii:-i-I'Ja._ -l

l_!y_ -:Ti,:___oJ
99,758

2,892

r"'-'-
i 144,561
I
I "  "  -"- - - -

O.OO%

7.66%

75 01%

O.OO%

O.OO%

0 00%

j"- "' 6.6'0%'

' O.OO%

O.OO%

#DIV/01

#DlV/Oi

O.OO%

O.OO%

i$ 180,000
1,086,175

150,000

104,000

i-'- --2C72:'500-
i ""'-"-'7-
l"-"  ' -"'  "'  --'

ij
ill
II
[1
II
l.Il
I l

-l

2025  Adopted

$ 62,000

1 ,660,500

-'i 36J7-50'-1
' "'25,0-00"'i

155,500

'l' "l
- I
- I

- 1

... .......-.....i
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VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  - CAPIT  AL IMf)ROVEMENTS  BLIDC,ET 2025

(3Fusl 4FO1: C?4kl  @ynpmmneihb'

(Epmras  6'mtinued

Account  Deicription 2023 Adual 2024 Budget Thru 6/30/24 % Llied Full Vr Eit I I 2025 Adopted

LAND  PURCHASE

DEBT  ISSUANCE  COSTS

UNBUDGETED

1. .._. ____-
I 66,975

f'-"-'-'-""  _-" I -'  - ' - '- "  "  - '

O.OO%

O.OO%

O.OO%

.i .i  .__  _  ______  ...:

I

i

l'

l-

50,000

I -"----"-'-
l-

Total Capital  Project  Expenses j$  2,445,607 $ 1,705,675 $ 412,236 24.17% ' $ 1,722,675  'I j $ 2,089,750

The  Village  Board  will  complete  a borrowing  in 2025.  The  current  borrowing  is for  2024  and  2025  capital
BudgeTAnal7SIS: expBllr3%[4(BB

The following  pages  list the detailed  6 year  capital  improvement  plan.

€ 2024 n-

ICRaeffisiet:a=lalmtloprnos.ve_. _
ICottonwood Brdwlk

ILib-rary-Deve;p-"-"-'
'Comm  Ctr Develop

1-D;v:elop/Redevelop"
Future  Land  Purch

IFees in Lieu Parks

Total

4,306,029

I - - --"" "'-  " -
I 149,031

50,843

I '- "' -' -  -"  -
50,000

l' " "'- '-'fl5:2,9Th-7-
I

70,720

' 56,183

5,535,793

I

$ 2,873,354

I 149,031

50,843

' 50,000  ,

t" - ""'852,;'87-'
70,720

-  -'  -  -  '-"  -  "  I

56,183

-  ----l

4,103,118i

' Available  for  Capital
Improvementi virzoza  , iz/at/zoza

Beginning  Balance

l . ...... ....._ _- . ... ._ .._- .. -.- .

, Projected  Revenues

"-.r: '-'-"-"'
l-  ----  -  ---

Projected  Expenses

-" -'P'roj'ected'Debt'Pa'ym-en: -"

1$ 4,306,029

I
I

I 290,000

i' 1,722,675
I

I

$ 2,873,354

I 3,300,000
I

2,089,750

:-i"-'-" - -'4;1541
Est Year End Balance I $ 2,873,354 $ 4,078,750I

12/4/2024 FIIND 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS  2013 TAB 27 PAGE 2



VILLAGE  OF  HARTLAND

CAPITAL  IMPROVEMENTS  PLAN  2024-2029

Resetve  - TDnVe

Couit

Raserva  Drive  iCTH  KE -

Rsserve  Drive  fLongmeadow  - Llndenwoad)

Dttve  IRlvw  Resens  - River  Reserre)

Meadow  Dilve

Way  

Reserve  i)dve  ICTH KE - south  ts:inl)   

Avenue  iS6uth  '02  Median  to E. Capitol)  .   ,

Grass  Court

'  Grass  Coud - 

Grove  Line

Coud

Park  Avenue

Pg(k Avenue  (Co!tonwoad  to Goodwin)

Tark  Averue  (Goodmn  to

21)23

PASER

ANTICPATED
PASER  I'RIOR

TO REPAVING

PREVIOUS

YEAR

I'AVE[)

2002

2002

2002

2002

2002

2002

2005

2005

2004

2(106

2006

2006

2006

2005

2006

2006

AGE  AT

REH ABILIT  ATION

9n S2E

8il,200

158,000

212,500

273.350

146.000

2006

2006

2006

2007

2007

1994

2005

2005

2002

1995

to

to STH

Court

Court

Couf

SEALING

Sulll"  ACE

TCHINGjPOTHOLE

1998

2004

2001

2001

2001

2001

t,oas.tys  $ 

, 2024  

 20.600

soooo  'J!'A'7.@"  s:.

.a.  m.  ) 6A

i  ,aos.soo

2025

STORM  SEWER  REPAIR
SEWER  IJI  REPAIR

MS4 I'!RMIT  IMPROVEMENTS  BELOW

4 PROGRAM  PERMIT  COMPLIANCE

STORM  !)EWER  REPAIR

65.0(10 S

60.000  $ 

8.000  $

133,%0  $

61 900  $

22 500  s

50.000  $

l.32t025  $
2028

23,200

50 000

1.637,801)

2027

73 150  $

67 500  $

8,000  $

75,350

zo,otio

12/4/2024



12/4/2024 FUND  401CAPITALIMPROVEMENTS

IMPROVEMENT!i

Park

Paik

Wood

Resutfacc  Basketball  Couitt

Park  Water  Fountain

Scoredboaid

Penbtook  Park  Basi:ball  Fence

Ga+dcn  Lielits

Bubbli'rs

IMI"ROWMENTS

Police  [)spartment

NOTa)

Police  Depaitmenj

Muiiu.ipal  BuildinglCemetery

Hall  Lot  Across  Street

l'lall  Crosswalk

RooT

Road

Ground  Radar

Salt  (ome  Roof

Salt  Dome  Wall  Repair

Municipal  Building

NOTED

Fke  Department

Department

NOTHING  NOTa)

Recreation  Depadment

NO'n:D

Llbrary

Miscellaneous  Projects

NOTa)

Miscellaneous  ?iiiieds

83 Walei  Rehabilitation

-  Wide

Wide

-  Wide

ower  Maintenance  Contract

House  Water  Main

Ave  Wajeimain

Handheld

PLC

lorAll  Wellhouses

43 Chamical  Door

65.000

8,000

4,500  $

i90.500  $

100.000

ii.ooo

2[124

t200.000

8amO  $

62 500  $

es.ooo  $

i38.121  $

14,000

18,300

8,700

155.500

sjffl

s

65 000  $

1,682,981  $ 350,:105



12/4/2024 FUND  401  CAPITAL  IMPROWMENTS

Sewer  &

Station  - Rustic

Station  - Shadow

Station  - Bradjoid

Lift  Siaiion  - & Controls

Avenue  4-itn:h  Foicemaiti

Lane  Siation

SEWER  UTILITY  IMI"ROVEMENT!i

AL  GENERAL  FUND

3F:W14R  l)TILITY

REVENUE  OFFSETS

TING  FUNDE[I  WATER  FuNDED  PROJECTS

FIINDED  SEWER  FUNDED  PRCIJECTS
IMPACT  FEES

IMPRO1fflMENT  PROJECTS  FUNDED  BY  RESERV!!i{IMPACT  FIEES
FUNDED  BY CASH  ON HAND

PROJECTS  FuNDED  BY  RE!)ERVES

72,100

84.500

70.000  $ 413.600

3,aaA €6  l.

$   ,t,70!i,675 $

t.882.981

70.000  $

4458.656  $

2.B1I13A66

2.(139,780

3!10.305

413.600

2,803,855

78 800  $

78.800  $

S.79'l.47B  S

1527.675  $

IBs,ooo  $

78.800  $

a

1.791.478  $

ltl6.

8tl5o

2,085.300

GOVERNMENTAL  AND  UTILITY  FUNDING  NEEDED
3.le7,425



VILLAC,E OF HAFITLAND  - COR40RATE  RESERVE BLIDGET 2025

(3fmtd*02. (5ompm'ate m:re(3Fumi
2020  Adual 202T Actual 2022 Adual 2023 Adual 2024 Budget 1025  Adopted

863,983 678,034 438,969 640,922 463,768 606,968 

% Change 2.49% 7!1.94% i23.23% 88.74% J
Expenses

(Emum

Accoun!  Deicripjion 2023  Aduiil 2024  Budget Thru rilaolu % Llted Full  Vr Ett 2025 Adopted

iR 402-48010 DONATIONS
!R-40'2--481';01';SIT-ERES'T-O-Th-lThVEST '- -' -"---'-I

.R 402-48130  GEN  ADM PAYBACKS

:';-ao:_-+-si<opocice oepr'p';"rsqc'xs  ' -'-"""- -' -'-
I

R 402-48150  FIRE/AMB  PAYBACKS

l- "  -' -'-  ---'-  '-'  - ""'-"  - '-'-'  -'-"-"  "
 R 402-48180  PUBLIC  WORKS  PAYBACKS

R 402-48170  PARKS  P AYBACKS
1__, _ __ _,  , _ ____ , , _ _ ,___ _ _ _ , , _ , _ ,_, _ _ _ , ,, _ _,_ _ ,__ ,, , _
'R 402-48175  LIBRARY  PAYBACKS

R 402-48180  WATER  UTIL  PAYBACKS

l';'l 40.';8-190  S;WER-uTIL-PAYBACKffi- '-"-" '- -"'

R4_0_!-:_8:0_SA5E_OF.VILLAGEP_R___(_i________ _
R 402-49110  PROCEEDS  FROM  BORROWING

R 402-49210  TRANSFER  FROM  GEN FUND

:$

75,217
I "  -"-"  -

3,900

i 59,888
121350

195,345

5,450

l-..  . -..-

l-

 107,018.

j _

l-"' - - 63I'000 :

i"' --- """-3I90:'

:'-"" '1.!'27;3:437jOBJ
i'-"' 193,680i

:-.J 'xx .._ ..!,,=JJl,
j ..__, j
i)_7H_,_,,_,.,_-i
l_ _,_,, ,_,.,,,_l
l.. .___ _': .._:

I-i

,$ ,_,_ _ _,_ __-, _I
44,517

" '- ' " -3:')-00 -l
I I

j"' -"-" '7-3:4;6-i
-"'-" -"':;i<-asol
I 'i

i"  - '-' 193:;8'0'i
s 450 I

I 'i

:iI."-'J' .x._".:f."f':l
I_i
i 5,650
I

.. . ...__. .. _.....7..._1

i-l

#DIV/Oi i

'l.l..l..l....ya).ob..:
1 00%  :

l .._. .._. . .. _ _. .. .

. l..l.l.  ilo..o..o/o..j

100%'
I

jlOO%.

i' " "  - "  "  -" '- ' "-  :
 'l  00%

' """"' -'-"--O'%
I-.-.  ----.
i . _ _ a.'/'o_

i"'  #DlV/Oi

l"'- " - -'- - ""-O%
B......._ ___ . _ _97/_

I 0%

$

80,000

3,900

73.476

124,350

193A80

 5,450_

l"

l-
I
l-

i 8,000
f
l""  '-'  "-
l-

I
I

I

I

l"

l
l-
t-

$

75,000

3,900

72,376

,y H.H'7:-;:::-;i
 9,450 I

l___ _ ....- .._:.-.-.-.-.1
5,000  ,

_____J.I

Total  Corp  Reserve  &ivenues $ 568,148 I $ 483,856  I: $ 451,023  Ii srs.I $ 488,856 I I $ szo,rise,
SEE  NOTE

(Espmar

Account  Description 2023 Acjual 2024 Budget Thru 6/30/24 % Used Full  Yr Est 2025 Adopted

E 402-59900-810  ADM EXPENSE

E 402-59900-820  POLICE  DEPT  EXP

E 402-59900-830  FIRE/AMB  EXP

E 402-59900-840  PtJBLIC  WORKS  EXP

E 402-!59900-850  PARKS  EXP

E 402-59900-855  LIBRARY  EXP

E 402-59900-860  WATER  UTIL EXP

E 402-59900-870  SEWER  UTIL EXP

i$ 14,980

305,579
I

i 152,327
I
I 68,036

I
i'- -' -"-'  -   "  ' - "

i-"'-I-"

'$

i _ _ 1;J8,75i5_,
'___......__.___-.._l
I 318,000 I

21 ,000 i
'-i
-"- ._'_J"_J'l

-l
'l

1. _B_____3.es__2
j ' 14,283i
f "- "  "  "  - "  1
I -l

f'  - '1;')J86"""'8 I
I "2'3'l';'92'l
(2-'_J'.';.'.'J1

-l
l-

'l 00%

I 11%
0%

l  '-" - --57-%
r'-"-"-'-0%'

f- """- " - 0%'

"' - ' - "' " '- "- O-%

l-' '- ' " -"'- 0%

$ 12,000

' 128,785

316,000

I "'-"  -  '-"  -  '
23,292

l-'-'  '-'-'

l-
I

i' - "-  "  '-  --"
l-
l'
I

I

i'

I

$

92,968

400,000

14,000
I """'-  '-'-  - -  ' -

I-'-""-"

Total Corporate  Reserve  Expanses I $ 540,g22 $ 463,765 ij$ z:iy,ogs ii 4!9%1$ 478,057 II i$  506,968

CORP  RESERVE  FUND s  27,226  $  gq s  223,927 qo,rgg $ 3,688

NOTE: This Is a transfer  of excess fund  balance  from )he general  (und to help offset  future  capital equipment  purchases

12/4/2024 FUND 402 CORPORATE RESERVE FUND TAB 28 PAGE 1



Budget

Analysis:

The  Village  Board  will  continue  to monitor  the  Fund  Balance  in the  Corporate  Reserve  Fund  to

ensure  the continuation  of  the replacement  of equipment  and  vehicles  within  each  vehicles  life  span.

When  deemed  necessary  staff  will  seek  board  approval  to make  any  transfers.

2025  Budgeted

Purchases:

We  are  budgeting  to replace  a Police  Squad,  5 Mobile  Data  Computers,  20 Handguns  with  Red  Dot

Optics,  6 Yard  Dump  Truck,  Leaf  Vacuum  Machine  and  a Golf  Cart.

Corporake Reserve Fund 1/112024 1/1/2025 I

Beginning Balance $ 114891968 $ 1,5610001,6756671Projected Revenues 488,856

Projected Expenses 478,057 506,968

Est Year End Balance  $ 1,500,767  $ 1,504,455

12/4/2024 FUND 402 CORPORATE RESERVE FUND TAB 28 PAGE 2



VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND  - COFN)ORATE  RESERVE BLIDC,ET :iozs

Law  Enforcemen'  Corporate  Reserve  P'trchases

l- Item - , - ' - a , "  I-I I Repl I Aml lUnii Cask Tokal

1 ) FORD POLICE INTERCEPTOR VEHICLE

2 ) 5 MOBILE DATA COMPUTERS

3 ) 20 HANDGUN8 WITH RED DOT OPTICS AND HOLSTERS

4 )TASER REPLACEMENT

x

x

x

x

li

I 5

I 20

l-
I

I 55,844
i 2,245
i 685
I 12.199

I

i--$ '-- '-'  - - ' a """-""" -5-!i, E;;14
i $ ___.___  _11.,2j5_
i s is,'ioo

i_;S aha  i:.igg
I

TOTAL  LAWENFORCEMENTCORPRESERVEPURCHASES 92,968

Fire  Department  Corporate  Reserve  Pt'rchases

"  '   jkeW ma  i Repl  i Am[ Unrt Cost Tokal

iN_9.PuRCHA8ES Altln_CiP_524.D 142t225_ _ _ .___ . _ . ii  iiiai  . .  .  _  _  .-____  .._

t"-a-""'-  ' j 1
. i- ="' "-l

__.._......_....i
Lall..lal  il

I

I

I

I l--...-....-..-.
l-' a' -'-' - "-

i3:"Q _..  '.'Z"JJ.7:'ffi a.TI'llEm...
I

TOTAL  FIRE  DEPARTMENT  CORP  RESERVE  PURCHASE3

Public  Works  Corporate  &iserve  Pur':hases

' "  "' /femL"  aa -- - "  ' Add iI Repl I Aml lllnil  Cr>stI Tokal
1) 6 YARD DUMP

2) LEAF MACHINE ...-.-!
:-a' ='- ""-""! 5...,.,_H....,j

1,
l-'J-'7 -'
I

I 240,000

i'---16;0:;
I

$ 240,000

S iso,ooo

TOTAL  PUBLIC  WORKS  CORP  RESERVE  PURCHASES 400,000

Parks  Corporate  Rese  ve  Purchases

"  "  Ilb"  "  - ' a '  . ' "l ma  ii Repl  ii pmi Unit  Cosl Tolal

1) GOLiC.AyR.T - .HOM.E.TOWll%.. aaa  .  .  ai  ii  ._  __.-.  aii  aa  ai  aa  . ai  _.  ._  iii  .  iiiii  . .  .  ,i

I _,-,,,,,,,__,,,_J
1,,,-,_,4_,__,1

'I

l,,,,__,,_,_,,,_1

i-,,, ,,,,,_,_,_,,i
I , -__,_ ,_,,

ir_4._._
l..-_.-.___-
i....-y<,gpo..

I

l,_,,,,,,,, ,,-_._.,.._,,-,,,-_,_..-,_,
s_, ai  ._  _  i-aiaa  . .  14,99g.

f"'-'--'-"-'-'-"'-'=----'-
TOTAL  PARKS  CORPORATE  RESERVE  PURCHASES 14,000

General  Administration  Corpoiate  Reserve  Purchases

. ,,  _ liem  , "  .ii Add i Repl i Amt I Und Cost i Tolal

NO PURCHASES ANTICIPATED IN 2025 I
I

l,,,-,_,_,,,__..-
I

I .
[-s_--  o_2'-'-'-a"""'-"'-X-
l------  -a-""""--

TOTAL  GENERAL  ADMINISTRATION  CORP  RESERVE  PulCHASES

Recreation  Ctrporate  Rgserve  Purc'hases

'llem,"  - - '  . ' , ' Add Repl Amf Uni[  COSI i voiai I

NO PURCHA8E8 ANTICIPATED IN 2025
L-._._..._..___.-...-.--..._._..-.-  ._._
,$ _ I,,,-,_,,_,,_,,__,,,,,-,,_,_,,__ ,, ,- _,_ ,_1

TOTAL  RECREATION  CORP  RESERVE  PURCHASES

Library  Corporate  Restrve  Purcmses

"  Ikbrfi:  ""  -'  -a i priri i Repl i pmt i Unit  Cost i roial i

NO PURCHASES ANTICIPATED IN 2025 l,,-,_,,,,,,,,_-,
I

l,,,-,_.-,_l....-..
I J
iT'-""'-"'a'-'7  T"" l
I "'-'----"-"'---a"-"---'-'-}

70TAL  LIBRARY CORP RESERVE PURCHASES

Cable  TV  Corporate  Reserve  Purchases

' " _ , _ ,' _ -_iitem,' - -" ' a ' Add i pepi ii pmi i unN Cosf i Tolal

NO PuRCHASES ANTICIPATED IN 2025 i

I
I !+a---!

I
I

j,_,_,-.
I
I-----

j
15  _

1,,,,--,,-,-,____- --,,_
TOTAL  CABLE  TV  CORP  RESERVE  PURCHASES

'Anticipate  sale  of  used  squad  car (5,000)
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2024 2025 2026 2027 2028  2029 2030

CORPORATE

RESERVE

f)URCHASES

ADM

RECREATION

LIBR  ARY

CABLE  TV

DPW

PARKS

FIRE/AMBO

POLICE

316,000 400,000

21 ,000 14,000 60,000

100,000

i  26,765 92,968 zio,igg 72;tgg 217,199 69,199 148,500

463,765 506,968 270,199 72,199 3-17,199 eg,igg 148,500

' CQFlf)(5FlA'Fi,E

RESERVE  ',
I

I PAVE!ACKS  '

ADM a,goo s,goo 3,900 3,900

RECREATION

LIBRARY

CABLE  TV

DPW 193,680 220,580 219,380 21 6,960 * 95,960 163,660 133,035

PARK3 5,450 9,450 7,700 16,000 4,000

FIRE 69,350 69,350 69,350 69,350 37,650 32,500 32,500

AMBO 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 30,000 30,000

POLICE 73,476 72,376 89,685 95,685 99,775 94,1  72 60,944

TOT  ALS 400,856 430,656 445,015 456,895 392,385 320,332 256,479

CORPOR  ATE  RESERVE

Funded  by  Debt  Borrowing

ESTIMATED  PURCHASES

EST  BEGIN  BAL

EXPENSES

I 1,5-17,195

(463,765)

1,5-13,716

(506,968)

1 ,496,426

(270,199)

1,734,596

(72,199)

2196,371

(317,199)

2,360,915

(69,199)

2,711,508

(148,500)

ESTIM  ATED  PAYB  ACKS REVENuES 400,856 430,656 445,015 456,895 392,385 320,332 256,479

-1,454,286 1,437,404 1 ,671  ,243 2,119,293 2,271  ,557 2,612,049 2,819,487

AVG  BALANCE
I

1,485,741 1,475,560 1,583,835 1926,945 2,233,964 2,486,482 2,765,497

4%1NTONAVGBAL 59,430 59,022 63,353 77,078 89,359 99,459

END  BALANCE 1,513,716 1,496,426 1,734,596 2,196,371 2,360,915 2,711,508 :_,gso,i  07

2024 2025 2026 '-O;?  ' - 2028  2029
I .  -_.  _

2030

12/4/2024

CORrOaATERE"-iEffEPROrECTl(INK
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C!)RPORATEMSHlVEPAffifACKSCHEnNlE

Ipl#a MMHr: 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

ADMINISTRATION 3,900 3,900 3,900 3,900

RECfluTION

DABlEnF

npw 193,680 220,580 219,380 216,960 195,960 163,660 133,035

PARKS 5,450 9,450 7,700 16,000 4,000

FIRE 69,350 69,350 69,350 69,350 37,650 32,500 32,500

AMBO 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 30,000 30,000

timict 73,476 72,376 89,685 95,685 99,775 94,172 60,944

LIBRARY

TOTAL $ 400,856 $ 430,656 $ 445,015 $ 456,895 $ 392,385 $ 320,332 $ 256,479

12/4/2024 FUND  402 CORPOR  ATE RESERVE PAYBACK  SUMM  ARY TAB 28 PAGE 5



CORPORATE RESERVE PAYBACKSCHfilUlE
VEHICLE/DESCRIPTION

EQUIP#
YEAR

PORCH

REPL

YRS

YR TO

REPL
EST/ACT

PURCH PRICE 2024 2025 2026

7ffizziiaa    ii   a  J  

mfflffllSulATluN
.:Th----------  _

1 ,500

2,400

ADMINISTRATORS  VEH 2013 8 2021 25,000

GEN  ADM  ELEC  FILING 2004 8,155

VOTING  MACHINES 2009 8 2017 6,400

SHARP  COPIER 2013 7 2020 10,200 1 ,500 I ,500 1 ,500

BADGER  BOOKS 2020 7 2027 16,864 2,400 2,400 2,400

INFLATION  ADJUSTMENT  FACTOR

SUBTOTAL  GEN  ADM 3,900 3,900 3,900 3,900

I '.J Thfffi? li * d;

efil[;mTl[iN J

RECREATION  FURNITURE 2007 20 2027 4,293

ACTIVE  NET  SOFTWARE 2008 3,750

MOVIE  EQUIPMENT 2016 5 2021 9,000

DANCE  STUDIO  FLOOR-TTP 20al6 3 2019 15,000

INFLATION  ADJUSTMENT  FACTOR

SUBTOTAL  RECREATION

u7a
_,

SERVERS/COMPUTERS 20,000
RADIO  FREQUENCY  ID SYSTEM 2020 19,000
MICROFILM  MACHINE 10,000

SUBTOTAL  LIBRARY

TRICASTER  40 2014 IO 2024 5,500

LEIGHTRONIX  NEXUS 2015 10 2025 9,500

SUBTOTAL  CABLE  TV

12/  4/2024 FUND 402 ADMINISTRATION, RECREATION AND LIBRARY CORPORATE RESERVE PAYBACKS TAB 28 PAG E 6



CORPOflATE flESERVE PAYBACKSfHEOULE
VEHICLE{DESCRIPTION

EQulP#  TYPE

YEAR

PURCH

REPL

YRS

YR TO

REPL

EST/ACT

PORCH  PRICE 2024 2025 2026 2027

pqucigtpr  
JEHICLES

SQLIA[)  #1 2020 4 2024 35,017

SQUAD  #1 2024 4 2028 60,320 15,080 15,080 15,080 15,080

SQUAD  #1 2028 4 2032 68,000 68,000

MARKED  SQUAD  #2 2018 4 2022 36,000

MARKED  SQUAD  #2 2022 4 2026 35,776 8,944 B,944

MARKED  SQUAD  #2 2026 4 2030 62,000 15,500 15,500 31 ,OCX)

MARKED  SQUAD  #3 2020 4 2024 35,017

MARKED  SQUAD  #3 2024 4 2028 80,320 15,080 15,080 15,080 15,080

MARKED  SQUAD  #3 2028 4 2032 68,000 68,000

MARKED  SQUAD  #4 2018 4 2022 33,000

MARKED  SQUA[)  #4 2022 4 2026 35,776 B,944 8,944

MARKED  SQUAD  #4 2026 4 2030 82,000 15,500 15,500 31,000

EXPLORER  SUV  SQLIAD  #5 2013 6 201g 33,000

EXPLORER  SLIV  SQUAD  #5 2019 7 2026 39,650 5,575 5,575

EXPLORER  SUV  SQUAD  #5 2026 7 2033 60,000 8,572 8,572 42,860

UNMARKED  SQUAD  #6 2011 8 2022 25,000

UNMARKED  SQUAD  #6 2021 8 2029 35,017 4,378 4,378 4,378 4,378 4,378

SQUAD  #7 - MARKED  PICKUP  TRUCK 2014 10 2026 35,000 2,800

UNMARKED  SQUA[)  #8 2025 10 2025 55,844 4,000 5,585 5,585 5,585 39,095

UNMARKED  SQUAD  #9 2017 10 2027 60,000 3,500 6,000 54,000

LaserFiche 2010

Handgun  Replacement 2016 10 2026 16,700 1 ,600 1 ,600

Handgun  Replacement 2025 10 2035 15,720 1,370 1,370 1,370 9,590

Ballistic  Shields  for  Squads 2018 10 2028 12,500 1,250 1 ,250 1 ,250 1 ,250

Ballistic  Shields  for  Squads 2028 10 2038 15,000 15,000

Squad  Computers 2010 2020 11,400

Squad  Computers 2025 2030 11 ,225 2,245 2,245 2,245 4,490

Desktop  Computers 2024 5 :_o;_g 6,125 1,225 1,225 1,225 1,225 1,225

Laptop  Computers  (Admin) 2026 5 2031 14,000 2,800 2,800 8,400

Armored  Rescue  SCIT  Vehicle 2020 2040 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100 12,249

ADJUSTMENT  FACTOR

I  I

kOLICE TOT AL 1 ,037,407 73,478 72,376 89,685 , 95,685 389,287

"= .i i t rz

12/4/2024 FUND 402 POLICE CORPORATE RESERVE PAYBACKS TAB 28 PAGE 7



gORPORATEREaEffE 'PAfllACK8eHEflulE
VEHICLE/DESCRIPTION

EQulP# i T/PE
YEAR

PURCH

REPL

YRS

YR TO

REPL

YRS TO

PAYBACK

ESTIACT

PURCH  PRICE 2024 2025 2026 2027 >2027

IREiAMBO

4352 AMBUL_ANCE 2023 10 20333 10 299,820 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 180,000

4351 AMBULANCE 2018 10 2028 10 145,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

4362 PLIMPER 2009 20 2029 15 325,000

4363 PUMPER 2019 20 2039 20 800,000 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500 137,500

L_ADDER/EQUIP  TRUCK 2017 20 2037 10 1 ,022,000 31 ,700 31,700 31,700 31 ,700

4381 GRASS  FIRE  PICK  UP 2008 20 2028 15,000

SCBA  GEAR 2007 15 2022 15 300,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 180,000

4386 2019  CHEW  SILVERADO 2019 10 2029 36,000 5,150 5,'150 5,150 5,150 5,150

INFLATION  ADJuSTMENTFA'CTOR

7wipma?5suarorat 2,942,820  424,350 i  24,350 124,350 124,350 527,650

i5rAj  ' =- --  'J 69,350 69,350 69,350 sg,sso 322,650

flMBuLA0:13 Tg  ' 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 205,000

I-
7mstptvtso rorat  .  'l 2,942,820  124,350 124,350 124,350 124,350 527,650

I

12/4/2024 FUND 402 FIRE/AMBLILANCE  CORPORATE RESERVE PAYBACK TAB 28 PAGE 8



CORPORATE RESERVE rAYBAffSCl1EDUlE
iVEHICLEl[)E!iCRIPTION
EQulP# I TYPE

I YEAR
PuRCH '. I,::L I

YR TO

REPLI , puEP!ScT+-l:CFI':c= I
I

i 2024 , 2025  Ii 2026  I: 2027  I >2027

!  - -"

FQ
18 PICKUP 2015 10 2025 27.000 2,700
19 M2 106  Freightliner 2005 16 2024 265,000 15,600 15,600 15,600
20 6 YD DUMP 2012 16 2025 240,000 10,050 26,050 26,050 26,050
21 L PICK-UP 2016 12 2028 60,000 5,800 5,800 5,800 5,800
22 L PICK-UP 2C)18 12 2030 35,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3.000
23 L PICK-UP 2017 17 2029 38,000 3,'100 3,100 3,100 3.100
24 2 YD DUMP 2000 13 2025 86,000 8,600

-l

25 6YARDDUMP 2021 16 2037 24'l  ,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
26 6 YD DUMP 2023 16 2039 245,000 15,300 15,300 15,300 15,300
27 6 YD DUMP 2020 16 2036 239,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
28 6 YD DUMP 201 3 16 2030 166,000 10,375 10,375 10,375 10,375
29 S PICK-UP 2011 10 2025 17.000
30 L PICK-UP 2023 12 2035 15,5G11 3,085 3,085 3,085 3.085
31 PICKUP 2018 12 2030 33,000 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750
32 6 YD DUMP 2022 16 2038 235,000
34 ELGIN  SWEEPER 2C)13 15 2028 220,000 12,700 12,700 12,700 12,700
35 PICKUP 2013 10 2025 24,500
36 2 YD DUMP 2017 13 2030 86,000 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600
37 DIRECTOR  VEHICLE 2014 10 2024 26.000 2,600
38 PICKUP 2007 12 2019 29,000 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
39 6 YD DUMP 2019 13 2032 237,000 14,750 14,750 14,750 14,750
40 BLICKET  TRUCK 2007 10 2021 115,000

INFLATION  ADJUSTMENT  FAC:TOR
l,-

40TAL  DPW VEHICLES THJ 129,210 151,610 151,610 151,610

i-  MT

5fflf=NT '!
185 AIR  COMPRESSOR i gg:_ 15 2024 22.000
753 SKID  LOADER 2020 10 2030 72.000 7,200 7,200 7,200 7,200

4300 JOHN  DEERE 2011 10 2022 41 .600
4600 JOHN  DEERE 2013 13 2026 30.000 2,400 2,400 1,200
580  E BACKHOE 2009 TO zotg 53,27'l
621B LOADER 2019 12 2031 200,000 21 ,000 21 ,000 21,000 21 ,000
BIOO ROLLER 2020 15 2035 78,000 7,800 7,800 7,800 7,800
1400 CHIPPER 2020 15 2035 80,000 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500
CSR TRAILER 2002 20 2022 4,400

SMLI LEAFVAC 2001 12 2025 160,000 5,000 16,000 16,000 16,000
SML2 LEAFVAC 2002 12 2020 55,000 5,000
FAIR BLOWER 2003 20 2023 50,319
TR#1 TRAILER 2003 13 2020 4,000 500 500 500 500

FA FLAIL  ATT  ACHMENT 2009 20 2029
UT TRAILER 2016 20 2020 8,000
uT TRAILER 2016 20 ;_o:_g 9,000
UT TRAILER 2014 20 2021 8,000 500 500 500 500
570 BEAVER 2013 20 2033 13.000

NEW BOBCAT  TRAILER 2012 20 2032 12.500 850 850 850 850
REPLACE DPW  FURNACE 15 2016 15.000 1 ,000 1 ,000 'l ,000 1,000

NEW VEHICLE  DIAGNOSTIC  CODE  READER 2C114 10 2024 6,000
NEW WALK  BEHIND  SAW 2015 20 2035 15,000 1 ,500
E55 MINI EXCAV  ATOR 2017 15 2032 75,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

NEW JOHN  DEERE  BROOM 2017 10 2027 6,000 600 600 600
NEW JOHN  DEERE  SNOWBLOWER 2017 10 2027 6,200 620 620 620
PR PAVEMENT  ROLLER 2030 15 2055

PVTR TRAILER  FOR  PAVEMENT  ROLLER 2030 15 2055

! pweoutT! ] Fi4,470 68,970 B7,770 65,350

TOTAL  DPW  VEH  & EQUIP 3,412,381 193,680 220,580 219,380 216,960 756,725

I  = _. . ADJu8TED  PAY 3ACK  " ..193,680 ' 220,580 21g,sso 216,980 756,725
o o o o

12/4/2024 FUND 402 DPW CORPORATE RESERVE PAYBACKS TAB 28 PAGE 9



CORPORATERE8EPVEPAYBACKSCHEfluLE
VEHICLE/DESCRIPTION

EQulP# l TYPE

YEAR

PORCH

REPL

YRS

YR TO

REPL puE:c'H/ApCFtTicF_ II 2024 . 2025 II 2026
I
 2027 >2027

i't
""l

1 MOWER 2024 7 2031 14,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 8,000

2 MOWER 2014 7 2023 20,805 1 ,000 1 ,000 1,000 4,000

3 MOWER 2011 7 2016 24,000

4400 TRACTOR 2012 10 2022 40,000

4610 TRACTOR 2003 10 30,000

11' MOWER 2017 8 2025 14,000 1,750 1 ,750

11' MOWER 2011 8 2019 13,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

LS LAWN  SWEEPER 1998 10 10,000

UT TRAILER 2001 10 2016 700 700 700 700

CC CLUBCAR 2025 15 2040 14000 1 ,000 1 ,000 1,000 4,000

TD TOPDRESSER 2012 10 2022

Inflation  Adjustment

PARKS  TOT  AL 179,805 5,450 9,450 7,700 32,000 16,000

IADJUSTED PAYBACK 5,450. 9,450 7,700 32,000  - , 16,000

o o o o o

12/4/2024 FUND 402 PARKS CORPORATE RESERVE PAYBACKS TAB 28 PAGE 10



VILLAGE  @P HARTLAND  - 2@:11 BuDailT

(3fmd*02  Ctorperate etar:re(3Fmd
Department  Summary  of  Vehicle  Replacement  Schedule

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

ADMINISTRATION

RECREATION

LIBRARY

CABLE  TV

DPW 318,000 400,000

PARKS 21,000 14,000 60,  000

FIRE/AMBO
100,000

POLICE 126,765 92,968 210,199 72,1gg 217,199 69,199 148,500

TOTAL 463,765 506,968 270,199 72,199 317,199 69,  199 148,500

TOT  AL  CORPORATE

RESERVE  PuCHASES $ 463,765 $ 506,968 $ 270,199 $ 72,199 $ 317,199 $ 69,199 $ 148,500

12/4/2024 FUND 402 VEHICLE AND EQUIF'MENT  REPLACEMENT  SCHEDULE TAB 29 PAGE 1



VEHICLE  REPLACEMENT  SCHEDULE/CORPORATE  RESERVE  P-JRCHASES

DESCRIPTION/VEHICLE
EQUIPMENT  TYPE YEAR MAKE

I
ID#

I
INITIAL

i COST

I

, :EP:(:

2024 2025 2026 2€127 2028
I

2029 2030

j i S .S'mglQNJ0,ff  ION, LIBRARY & CA '  ..._

ADMINISTRATION E-DOCS  AMERICA  IMAGING  SYSTEM 20,000

ADMINISTRATION 2019 SHARP  COPIER 7 ,000 7 YRS

ELECTIONS 2015 3 VOTING  MACHINES  @ $6,400  TOT  AL 10,000

VILLAGE  BOARD 2016 7TABLETS 5,000

BADGER  BOOKS 2020 16,864 7

ADMINISTRATION 2023 ENTRANCE  DOOR 6,300

ADMINISTRATION 2023 ENTRANCE  LIGHTS 3,000

TOTAL  ADMINISTRATION

LIBRARY 2015 NETWORK  SERVER 5,000
2015 REPLACE  COMPUTERS 15,000
2010 MICROFILM  READER
2020 RADIO  FREQUENCY  ID SYSTEM 19,000

TOTAL  LIBRARY

CABLE  TV 2CY4 TRICASTER  40 5,500
2017 LEIGHTRONIX  NEXUS  - H[) SERVER 13,995
2018 PAN/TILT/ZOOM  CAMERA 2,8CR)
2018 PTZ  CAMERA  REMOTE  SYSTEM 1 ,600
2018 LED LIGHTING  FOR  BOARD  ROOM 2,000

TOTAL  CABLE  TV

12/4/2024 FIIND 402 ADMINISTRATION, RECREATION AND LIBRARY REPLACEMENT TAB 29 PAGE 2



DESCRIPTIONNEHICLE  EOUIPMENT  TYPE YEAR MAKE
I

MODEl

INITIAL
COST

REPLACE
INTERVAL 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

W DTU,S 1
VEHICLES

18 PICK-LIP 2016 FORD Fjl50 29,365 12 YRS

19 6 YRD  DtlMP 2005 FREIGHTLINER M2106 87,965 13 YRS 265.000

20 6 YRD  DUMP 2012 MACK GU812 1 6(1.806 13 YRS 240,000

21 Ft_AT BEtl  PICKllP 2016 FORD F-350 29,847 12 YRS

22 PICK-LIP 2003 FORD F250 18.400 12 YRS

23 PICK-UP 2017 FORD F350 3(1.536 12  YRS

24 2 YRD  DIIMP 2000 FORD F450 31 ,970 13 YRS

25 6 YRD  DUMP 2023 FREIGHTLINER FL80 68.505 13 YRS

26 6 YRD  DLIMP 2007 FREIGHTLINER FL80 83.667 13 YRS

27 6 YRD  DUMP 20;'1 FREIGHTLINER 114SD 230,000 13 YRS

28 6 YRD  DUMP 2013 MACK GU712 166.000 13 YRS

29 PICK-UP 2011 FORD RANGER 17,378 10 YRS

30 PICK-UP 2023 FORD F150 X 5,581 12 YRS

31 PICK-UP 2018 FORD F350 32.553 12 YRS

32 6 YRD  DUMP 2D22 FREIGHTLINER 114SD 210.000 13 YRS

33 SEWER  TRUCK 2018 VACTOR 2100  PLUS 394.673 20 YRS

34 SWEEPER 2013 ELGIN WHIRLWI(tlD 227,000 13  YRS

35 PICK-IIP 2013 FORD F150 17,425 10 YRS

36 2 YRD  DUMP 2017 FORD F550 81,171 13YRS

37 DIRECTOR  CAR 2014 FORD ESCAPE 24,498 10 YRS

38 PICK-UP 2007 FORD F35[)  S DUTY 46,908 12 YRS 51 .000

39 6 YRD  DLIMP 2020 ppEIGHTLINER 114SD 113.943 13 YRS

40 BIICKET  TRUCK 2007 FORD F750 47,4'l  0 10 YRS

SUEITOT AL VEHICLES i 316,000 240)100

12/4/2024

VEHICLE  REPLACEMENT  SCHEDULE/CORPOEATE  RESERVE  PURCHASES
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DESCRIPTIONNEHICLE  EQUIPMENT  TYPE YEAR MAKE MODEL

INITIAL  '
COST

REPLACE
INTERVAL 2024 2025 2026 2027 2(128 2029 2030

_.J
-' DEPT  OF  PUEII...I('; WC)RKS n

EQUIPMENT

185 AIR COMPRESSOR 1992 INGERSOL 185 9,988 15 YRS

S74[) SKID  LOADER 2020 BOBCAT S740 57.000 10YRS

3720 TRACTOR  WITH  LOADER 2CY 1 JOHN  DEERE COMPACT 38,000 TO YRS

4520 TRACTOR 2013 JOHN  DEERE 4520 31 ,000 13YRS

590SM BACKHOE 2009 CASE 590SM 53.271 10 YRS

721G WHEEL  LOADER 2019 CASE 721G 94,390 12  YRS

BIOO ROLLER 1988 BuETHLING BIOO 6.788 15 YRS

1821 CHIPPER 2020 MORBARK 121 EAGER  BEAVE 27,485 15 YRS

CSR CONFINa)  SPACE  RESCIIE  TRAILER 2002 CARGO  EXPRESS CE716MH 4.400 20 YRS

SMLI LEAFVAC 2002 ODB SCL800TM-20 19,500 12 YRS 160,00CI

SML! LEAFVAC 2001 ODB SCL800TM-20 22,500 12 YRS

BLOWER SNOWBLOWER 2003 FAIR  MFG 842SI 55,000 20 YRS

TR#1 TRAILER 2003 H&S MFG llml2L 1.699 13 YRS

FA FLAIL  An  ACHMENT 200!1 JOHN  DEERE 425 9.500 20 YRS

UT TRAILER 2014 AIIIMA 1875 20 YRS

LIT TRAILER 2016 ALuMA 1 .275 20 YRS

UT TRAILER 2016 PACE 1.300 20 YRS

1 40[) RHINO 2012 RHINO 1400 13,000 20 YRS

NEW BOEIC  AT TR  AILER 2012 CRONKITE 12,5[)0 20 YRS

E55 MINI  EXCAVATOR 20'l7 BOBCAT E55 75,000 15 YRS

JOHN  DEERE  BROOM 2023 6.000 10 YRS

JOHN  DEERE  SNOWBLOWEFI 2C117 6,200 10YRS

DPW  FuRN  ACE 2016 15,000 20 YRS

VEHICLE  DIAGNOSTIC  CODE  READER 2014 T0,000 TO YRS

VEHICLE  DIAGNOSTIC  EMISSIONS 2023 6,000 TO YRS

PAVEMENT  ROLLER 2030 66,000 20 YRS

TRAILER  FOR  ROLLER 2030 5,000 20 YRS

FUEL  READER  SYSTEM 2023 19,000 10 YRS

WALK  BEHIND  SAW 2015 15,000 20 YRS

SuBTOT  AL  EQUIPMENT 160,CDO I -
TOT  AL  DPW  VEHICLES  AND  EQulF'MENT 31 6,00CI 400,000 l-

12/4/2024

VEHICI-E  REPLACEMENT  SCHEDULE/C:ORPOEATE  RESERVE  PURCHASES

FUND 402  PuBuC  WORKS REPLACEMENT T AS 29 PAGE 4



VEHICLE  REPLACEMENT  SCHEDULE/CORPORATE  RESERVE  PLIRCHASES

DESCRIPTION/VEHICLE

EQUIPMENT  TYPE YEAR MAKE MODEL

INITIAL

COST
REPLACE

INTERVAL 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

!,iS  ff

1 MOWER  52" 2015 SCAG CHEETAH 13,900 7 YRS 14,000

2 MOWER  60" 2014 JOHN  DEERE 1445 30,100 7 YRS 7,000

3720 TRACTOR 2012 JOHN  DEERE COMPACT 38,000 10  YRS

4610 TRACTOR 2003 JOHN  DEERE 4610 24,500 10 YRS 60,000

1 2' 'WAM 2020 JOHN  DEERE 1600 55,000 8 YRS

i 5' MOWER 2017 BUSH  HOG TD1500 14,000 8 YRS

LS L_AWN SWEEPER 1998 WISC  TURF LS 7,000 10 YRS

TA TURF  AERATOR 1997 AIRAVATOR TA 4,200 10  YRS

UT TRAILER 2001 H&S  MFG UT46L 1 ,600 iO YRS

TD TOPDRESSER 2012 TORO 44507 10,000 15 YRS

GC GOLF  CART 2025 CLUBCAR 14,000 15  YRS 14,ODD

PARKS  TOT  AL 21,000 14,000 60,000

12/  4/2024 FUND 402 PARKS REPLACEMENT T AB 29 P AGE 5



DESCRIPTIONNEHICLE  EQUIPMENT

TYPE YEAR MAKE MODEL

INITIAL

COST
i REPLACE

INTERVAL I 2024  III 2025
I

2026 2027
I

2028 , 2029 2030I

- UL  xc Q

I
VEHI',LES

4352 AMBULANCE 2023 FORD LIFELINE 180,000 10  YRS

4351 AMBULANCE 2018 FORD LIFELINE 246,000 10 YRS

4361 PuMPER 1938 FORD/DARLEY 85 2,415 N/A

4362 PUMPER 2009 SPART  AN/ROSENBAUER GL_ADIATOR 326,507 20 YRS

4363 PLIMPER 2020 ROSENBALIER METRO 161,884 20 YRS

L_ADDER/EQUIPMENT  TRUCK 2017 ROSENBALIER 1 ,028,000 20 YRS

4381 GRASS  FIRE  PICKLIP  TRLICK 2CX)8 FORD F-350 32,850 20 YRS 100,000

4388 COMMAND  CAR 2009 FORD ESCAPE 5 YRS

4386 FIRE  INSPECT  CAR 2011 CHEW IMPALA 5 YRS

SCBA  GEAR 2022 300,000

AIR  CONDITIONER 2023

FIRE/AMBULANCE  SuBTOT  AL 100,000

12/4/2024

VEHICLE  REPLACEMEN-  SCHEDULE/CORPORATE  RESERVE  PURCHASES

FUND 402 FIRE/ AMBUIANCE  REPUICEMENT TAB 29 PAGE 6



DESCRIPTION/VEHICLE

EQUIPMENT  TYPE YEAR i MAKE MODEL

INITIAL

COST
I REPLACE
I INTERVAL 2024 2025

I

' 2026

I

I 2027 2028

I

I 2029 2030

OLICE  DEPT  I

VEHICLES

SQUAD  #1 2020 FORD EXPLORER  POLICE  SUV 36,500 4 YRS 60,320 65,000

SQUAD  #2 2022 FORD EXPLORER  POLICE  SUV 36,500 4 YRS 62,000 68,000

SQUAD  #3 2020 FORD EXPLORER  POLICE  SUV 36,500 4 YRS 60,320 65,000

SQUAD  #4 2022 FORD EXPLORER  POLICE  SUV 36,500 4 YRS 62,000 68,000

SQUAD  #5 2C119 FORD EXPLORER  POLICE  SUV 39,650 7 YRS 60,000

SQUAD  #6 2021 FORD EXPLORER  POLICE  SUV 36,000 8 YRS 50,000

SQUAD  #7 2014 CHEVY SILVERADO 28,575 10  YRS 60,000

SQUAD  #8 2025 FORD EXPLORER  POLICE  SUV 55,844 10  YRS 55,844

SQUAD  #9 2017 FORD EXPLORER  POLICE  SUV 36,500 10  YRS 60,000

HANDGUN  REPLACEMENT 2025 WALTHER PDX 13,700 10  YRS 13,700

BALLISTIC  SHIELDS  FOR  S 2018 12,500 10  YRS 15,000

ARMORED  VEHICLE 2020 34,000 20 YRS

LAPTOP  COMPuTERS 2021 ADMIN 14,000 5 YRS 14,000

SQUAD  COMPUTERS 2025 11 ,225 5 YRS 1 I ,225 12,500

TASER  REPLACEMENT 2025 12199 5 YRS 12,199 12,199 12,199 i:_,igg 12,199

OFFICER  COMPUTERS 2024 6,124 5YRS 6,125 7,000

POLICE  SUBTOTAL 126,765 92,968 210,199 72,199 217,199 69,199 148,500

LESS  TRADE-IN

12/4/2024

VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT  REPLACEMENT  SCHEDULE/CORPORATE  RESERVE  PLiRCHASES

FUND 402 POLICE REPLACEMENT TAB29  PAGE7



VILIA@I  @F  HjkRTLAND  - :1@2% BUDGET

(3fumRO3. eerekpm(ml
2020  Actual 2021 Actual 2022 Actual 2023 Actual 2024 Estimate 2025 Adopted

(15,519) 50,019 16,256 26,844 26,844 26,844

% Change -422.31  % -67.50% 65.13% O.OO% O.OO%

Ending

Fund  Balance

C;emmum

Account  Descriotion 2023 Actual 2024 Budaet  Thru  06/30/24 % Used Full Yr Est 2025 Adooted

R 403-46130  SUBDIVISION  FEES $ 22,331 $ 25,000 $ 0% $ 25,000 $ 25,000

TOTAL  DEVELOPER  REVENLIES $ 22,331 . $ 25,000 $- 0% $ 25,000 $ 25,000

(Ig;pmar

Account  Descriotion 2023 Actual 2024 Budaet  Thru  06/30/24 % Used Full Yr Est 2026  Adooted

E 403-56700-210  LEGAL  SERVICES $ 915 $ 5,000 $ 0% $ 5,000 $ 5,000

E 403-56700-800  CAPITAL  OUTLAY 10,828 20,000 0% 20,000 20.000

TOT  AL  DEVELOPER  EXPENSES $ 11,743 $ 25,000 $ 0% $ 25,000 $ 25,000

The  Developers  Fund  acts  as an intermediary  between  developers  of  projects  in the  Village  of Hartland  and  the  use  of our
engineering  firm,  Ruekert  & Mielke  or our  Village  Attorney,  Von  Briesen.  Ruekert  & Mielke  and  Von  Briesen  perform  required
engineering  or legal  work  for  development  projects  and  they  bill the  Village  of Hartland.  The  Village  of Hartland  pays  these  bills  and
then  invoices  the  developer  for  reimbursement  of  these  costs.

FUND 802: CIT 1/1/2024 1/i/2025

Beginning  Balance

Projected  Revenues

Projected  Expenses

26,844

25,000

25,000

26,844

25,000

25,000

Est  Year  End Fund  Bal 26.844 26,844

12/4/2024 Fund 403 - Developers  Fund Tab 30 Page 1



VlLLAail  @P  HARTljkND  -  2@2!  auD@!T

(3Fund 803. @r Bmrmigaom (tfstit
2020  Actual 202'l  Actual 2022  Actual 2023  Actual 2024  Estimate 2025  Adopted

7 ,668 8,968 21 ,480 19,830 17,830 15,830

% Change 16.95% 1 39.52% -7.68% -10.09% -11 .22%

Ending

Fund  Balance

CRsimuar

Account  Descrimion 2023  Actual 2024  Budaet  Thru  06/30/24 % Used Full  Yr  Est 2025  Adooted

R 803-48000  MISC  REVENLIE $ 2,soo $ 2,800 $ 4,000 143% $ 4,000 $ 4,000

VILLAGE  OF HARTLAND

VILLAGE  OF CHENEQuA

VILLAGE  OF PEWAUKEE

CITY  OF DELAFIELD

VILLAGE  OF ELM GROVE

VILLAGE  OF BUTLER

VILLAGE  OF SUMMIT

WAUKESHA  COUNTY  SHERIFF

TOTAL  N}IU REVENuES $ ;_,soo $ 2,800 $ 4,000  . 143% $ 4,000 $ 4,000

Account  Description 2023  Actual 2024  Budaet  Thru  06/30/24 % Used Full  Yr Est 2026  Adonted

E 803-52100-300  0PER  EXPENSES $ 4,450 $ 2,800 $ 6,000 214% $ 6,000 $ 6,000

TOT  AL  MIU EXPENSES $ 4,450 $ 2,800 $ 6,000 2'l4% $ 6,000 $ 6,000

The  Major  Investigations  Unit  was  formed  in 2001  by  a S66.30  mutual  aid  agreement  between  the  City  of  Delafield

Villages  of  Chenequa,  Hartland,  Pewaukee,  Elm  Grove,  Summit,  Oconomowoc  Lake,  Butler  and  Waukesha  County  Sheriff.

This  is a unified  investigation  team  for  major  crimes  and  vehicle  accidents.

The  Village  of  Hartland  holds  the  funds,  collects  the  receipts,  and  pays  the  invoices  for  this  unit.  The  Village  does

not  pay  interest  on the  funds  held  in exchange  for  providing  these  services

FUND  803:  MIU 1/1/2024 1/1/2025

Beginning  Balance

Projected  Revenues

Projected  Expenses

19,830

4,000

6,000

i 7,830

4,000

6.000

Est  Year  End  Fund  Bal i 7.830 15.830

12/4/2024 Fund  803  Mlu Tab  30 Page  2



VILLMal  @P  HJkRTmD  - 2@u  BUDGET

(3Fml80'l: Gmnar.r a974totminont %rict
2020  Actual 2021 Actual 2022  Actual 2023  Actual 2024  Estimate 2025  Adopted

Beginning
36,713 37,077 sg,sao 53,747 37,357 10,046

Fund  Balance
% Chan(ie 0.99% 60.02% -9.4  j % -30.49% -73.'N%

CRmmuar

At.count  Descriotion 2023  Actual 2024  Budaet Thni  06/30124 % U5i(ld Full  Yr  Est 202!i  Adoiitod

R 804-42300  BID Assessment  Rev $ 74,800 $ 74.soo $ 74,800 1 00% $ 74,800 $ 74,800

R 804-48000  Miscellaneous  Revenue 3,425 925 1,200

R 804-48030  Rest  Crawl  Income

R 804-48'l  00 Interest  on InvestmentS

R 804-49240  Transfer  from Capital  Projects 1.125 20,000 6,000 15,000

TOTAL  BID  REVENUES $ 79,350 $ 94,800 $ 75,725 80% $ 82,000 $ 89,800

See Nole Below

%mar
Account  Description 2023  Actual 2024  Budget Thru  06{30124 % Used Full  Yr  Est 2025  Adopted

DESIGN  & MAINTENANCE

E 804-56700-711  Fagade  Proqram $ 2,250 $ 40,000 $ 10.310 26% 20,000 $ 40,00[)

E 804-56700-712  Banner  System 50 200 0% 200 200

E 804-56700-713  Sign/Awninq 1 .208 3,000 250 8% 3,000 3,000

E 804-56700-7M  Wayfindin(l 3.826 #DlV/Oi

E 804-56700-715  Stteetscape  Prgrm 19,412 15,000 7,702 51% 15,000 15,000

" __  TotalDesigB3_fiAaintenance. $ 26,746 $ 5s,zoo _$ sl8262 $ _3§,2_00 _$  __ _58,200

MA  RKETING  & PROMOTION

E 804-56700-716  Business  Cert  Grant $ $ $ 0% s

E 804-56700-718  District  Adveriisinq 1 ,133 2,300 8,424 366% 8,50[) 2,300

E 804-56700-719  Events 11,345 6,000 1 ,079 0% 4,000 6,000

E 804-56700-722  Web  Site DeV 604 750 0% 750 750

E 804-56700-724  Web  Hostinq/Maint 769 600 275 46% 600 600

E 804-56700-729  Business  Education 280 0%

Total  Marketin  & Promotron $ 14,131 . $ 9,650 $ 9,778 101% _$ .ul3850 Bg,sso

(Ftspmues-  6"mtmued

E 804-56700-110  Salaries $ 31,876 $ 33,ag5 $ 15,526 46% $ 33,695 $ 35,266

E 804-56700-140  Retiremeni #DlV/Oi

E 804-5(i700-732 Gen Oper OvetsiOht 150 62 *oivioi 150

E 804-56700-733  Sutxio+t  Services #DlV/Oi

E 804-56700-734  Annual  Audit 1 ,280 1 ,280 i ,280 1 00% 1 ,280 1 .280

E 804-56700-738  Memberships 475 250 0% 250 250

E 804-56700-742  Subscriofions 31 #DIV/01

E 804-56700-744  0ffice  Supplies 517 600 105 18% 600 600

E 804-56700-746  Telephone i,sig 1 ,540 636 41% 1 ,540 1 .540

E 804-56700-748  Posiae  iNon-Nwsltr) 25 0% 25 25

E 804-56700-750  Copies/Duplication 100 0% 100 TOO

12/4/2024 Fund act Buimeii ImpIOVement Dilt+l(t IBIOI Tab  30 Page 3



Vllljual  @P HARTLjkND  - 2@25 BUDGET

E804-56700-752BuildingRent  4.500 4.500 4,500 100% 4,500

E804-56700-7540fficeEquipment  629 - #DIV/O:

E804-56700-756Education  58 1000  0% 1000

E804-56700-758MeetinOs  j.jBB  1200  157 0% i200

E804-56700-760PayrollService  1.835 2,000 811 0% 2,000

TotalAdministraUon  $ 44.056 $ 46.190 $ 23.077 50% $ 46.340

TOTAL.BID Effl   84,933Li ii4,04Q1 $  51,117 45% $ 98,!!!QL1 $

6,000

1 ,000

1 ,200

2,000

49,261

117,111

Note: This anticipates  the Village  funding  50% of the fagade  program  charges  as shown  in account  804-56700-711  up to $20,000  reimbursement.

In 2006, the Hartland  Downtown  Business  Improvement  District  was  formed.  The special  charge  for  operations  was put on the tax bill of selected

businesses  for  the first  time in 2006. The BID gives  the Village  the amounts  to be placed  on the tax bills and the Village  collects  the amounts

with the tax payments  but the money  is turned  over  to the BID to support  their  budget.

FUND 804: BID 11112024 1/1/2025

Beginning Balance

Projected Revenues

Projected Expenses

53,747

82,000

98.390

37.357

89.800

117.111

Est Year End Fund Bal 37.357 10.046

1)/4/2024 Fund 804 Builneii  Improvemeni Dliintt  (BIDI Tib 30 Phge 4



VILLAC,E  OF  HARTLAND

JOB CLASSIFICATION LIST - (JRADE  ORDER 2025

ANNUALIZED  SALARY  RANGE

Grade  Minimum  Mid-Point  Maximum

1 $ 15,000  $ 22,500  $ 30,000

$ 7.21  $ 10.82  $ 14.42

2 $ 21,500  $ 28,250  $ 35,000

$ 10.34  $ 13.58  $ 16.83

3 $ 25,500  $ 34,750  $ 44,000

$ 12.26  $ 16.71  $ 21.15

4 $ 29,000  $ 40,500  $ 52,000

$ 13.94  $ 19.47  $ 25.00

5 $ 35,000  $ 46,500  $ 58,000

$ 16.83  $ 22.36  $ 27.88

6 $ 39,000  $ 50,500  $ 62,000

$ 18.75  $ 24.28  $ 29.81

7 $ 45,000  $ 55,000  $ 65,000

$ 21.63  $ 26.44  $ 31.25

8 $ 52,500  $ 64,750  $ 77,000

$ 25.24  $ 31.13  $ 37.02

9 $ 54,100  $ 68,550  $ 83,000

$ 26.01  $ 32.96  $ 39.90

10  $ 59,600  $ 72,300  $ 85,000

$ 28.65  $ 34.76  $ 40.87

1l  $ 62,500  $ 78,750  $ 95,000

$ 30.05  $ 37.86  $ 45.67

12  $ 75,000  $ 81500  $ 100,000

$ 36.06  $ 42.07  $ 48.08

13  $ 90,000  $ 101,000  $ 112,000

$ 43.27  $ 48.56  $ 53.85

14  $ 93,000  $ 105,500  $ 118,000

$ 44.71  $ 50.72  $ 56.73

15  $ 96,000  $ 110,500  $ 125,000

$ 46.15  $ 53.13  $ 60.10

16  $ 100,000  $ 125,000  $ 150,000

$ 4B.OB $ 60.10  $ 72.12

Contract

Title

Paid on Premise  - Fire, Auxillary  Fire Member

Library  Clerks

Fire Department  Volunteers,  Building  MaintenancelCustodian,  Library  Assistant

PoliceAdministrativeAssistants,  FireDepartment-AdministrativeAssistant

Utility  Administrative  Assistant

Deputy  Clerk,  Library  Circulation  Supervisor,  Police  Property  Room Manager

Part Time  Paramedics,  Fiscal/Recreation/DPW  Clerk

Library  Children's  Librarian,  Engagement  Libratian  and Adult  Services  Librarian
Programming  Librarian

Deputy  Treasurer/11tility  Treasurer,  Cable TV Director,  Assistant  Library  Director

Full Time Paramedics

DPW - Laborers

DPW Leadmen

Village  Clerk, Library  Director,  Utility  Operations  Supervisor

Police Lieutenant,  Recreation  Director

Police Captain,  Public  Works  Operations  Supervisor

Deputy  Chief  of Police, Finance Director  & Treasurer

Chief  of Police, Fire Chief, Director  of Public  Works

Village  Manager

12/4/2024 PAYROLL MATRIX TAB 31 PAGE I



Salaries  paid  in certain  parts  of  the  Village  are  divided  between  the  General  Fund  and  the  Utilities  to  recognize  the  varying  amounts  of  hours  each  position  devotes
to  the  function.  The  charts  below  represents  those  breakdowns.

Salary  Splits  by  Department

Village  Board

General  Administration

Finance  Department

DPW  Director

utility  Operations  Supervisor

DPW  Operations  Supervisor

DPW  Full  Time  Staff

Salary  and  Benefit  Totals

Village  Board

General  Administration

Finance  Department

Public  Works

Village  Board

85%

General  Administration

65%

Compensation  Breakdown

Finance  DPW

34%

Water  Utility

20%

25%

33%

40%

34%

45%

20%

Sewer  Lltility

5%

10%

33%

20%

33%

20%

10%

Salary

55,643  S

142,401  S

282,969  !>

1,103,310  S

FICA  Retirement  Benefits  Health/Dental/Life  Other  Benefits  Total  Salary  and  Benefits

4,257  S - S - S - S sg,goo
10,894  S 9,897  S 30,460  S 1,000  S 194,652
21,647  S 19,666  S 85,752  S 3,000  S 413,034
84,403  S 74,284  S 339,075  S 12,000  S 1,613,072

Total

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

See Tab  4 Page 1

See Tab  4 Page 3

See Tab  4 Page 6

See Tab 11  Page 1

See Tab  11  Page 1

See Tab  11  Page 1

See Tab  11  Pace  1
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